REVISED 4/4/2024 4:30 PM
City of Capitola
Planning Commission Meeting Agenda
Thursday, April 04, 2024 — 6:00 PM

City Council Chambers
420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA 95010

Chairperson: Courtney Christiansen
Commissioners:  Paul Estey, Gerry Jensen, Susan Westman, Peter Wilk

All correspondence received prior to 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding a Planning Commission
Meeting will be distributed to Commissioners to review prior to the meeting. Information submitted after
5 p.m. on that Wednesday may not have time to reach Commissioners, nor be read by them prior to
consideration of an item.

1. Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance

Commissioners Courtney Christiansen, Paul Estey, Gerry Jensen, Susan Westman, Peter Wilk
2. Additions and Deletions to the Agenda

A. Additional Materials - Item 6A - Correspondence Received (4 Comments)

B. Additional Materials - Item 6B - Updated Attachment 2 (Updated on April 2", Revised on April
4th)

3. Oral Communications

Please review the section How to Provide Comments to the Planning Commission for instructions.
Oral Communications allows time for members of the public to address the Planning Commission
on any Consent Item on tonight’s agenda or on any topic within the jurisdiction of the City that is not
on the Public Hearing section of the Agenda. Members of the public may speak for up to three
minutes unless otherwise specified by the Chair. Individuals may not speak more than once during
Oral Communications. All speakers must address the entire legislative body and will not be permitted
to engage in dialogue.

Planning Commission/Staff Comments
Consent Calendar

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be
routine and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate
discussion on these items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Iltems pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. Approval of March 27, 2024, Special Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

B. New Brighton Middle School, 620 Monterey Avenue and Monterey Avenue Park

Project Description: Permit #24-0115 for a proposed land exchange by and between the City
of Capitola and the Soquel Union Elementary School District regarding a portion of New Brighton
Middle School, 620 Monterey Avenue (APN: 036-151-01), located within the Community Facility
Zone, for a portion of Monterey Avenue Park (APN:036-151-02), located within the Parks/Open
Space Zone. This project is in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.
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6.

Recommended Action: Consider Permit #24-0115 and adopt the findings set forth herein that
the City of Capitola’s proposed acquisition of a portion of the New Brighton Middle School from
the Soquel Union Elementary School District and disposition of a portion of Monterey Avenue
Park to the District is consistent with the Capitola General Plan.

Public Hearings

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Planning Commission
Questions; 3) Public Comment; 4) Planning Commission Deliberation; and 5) Decision.

A.

|

1098 38" Avenue

Project Description: Permit #23-0525 Design Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and
Density Bonus request for a 52-unit, 100% affordable housing project on a 1.977-acre site on
the east side of 38™ Avenue, just south of the railroad crossing. The project includes a mix of 1-
bedroom, 2-bedroom, and 3-bedroom apartment units configured in 4 buildings. Three of the
proposed buildings have 3 floors while one building has 2 floors. The property is located in the
Medium Density Multi-Family Residential (RM-M) Zoning District. The project includes a density
bonus, 4 incentives/concessions, and reduced parking requirements pursuant to California
Government Code sections 65915-65918. This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a
Coastal Development Permit.

Recommended Action: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission take the following
actions:

1. Find that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill Development);

2. Approve the applicant’s request for a density bonus concession and reduced parking under
State Density Bonus Law, based on the findings and analysis included in this staff report
and subject to the included Conditions of Approval;

3. Approve the Design Permit, pursuant to the findings and analysis included in this staff
report and subject to the included Conditions of Approval; and

4. Approve the Coastal Development Permit, pursuant to the findings and analysis included
in this staff report and subject to the included Conditions of Approval.

2175 41st Avenue, Suite A

Project Description: Application #24-0070 for a Conditional Use Permit and Master Sign
Program to transfer the location of an existing retail cannabis establishment (The Hook) from
the current 4170 Gross Road location to 2175 41st Avenue, Suite A. Both locations are in the
Regional Commercial (C-R) zoning district. The proposed relocation is not in the Coastal Zone.

Recommended Action: Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve Application
#24-007 based on the Conditions and Findings of Approval.

Director's Report

Adjournment — Adjourn to the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Planning Commission on
May 2, 2024 at 6:00 PM.

How to View the Meeting

Meetings are open to the public for in-person attendance at the Capitola City Council Chambers
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, California, 95010
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Other ways to Watch:
Spectrum Cable Television channel 8
City of Capitola, California YouTube Channel
To Join Zoom Application or Call in to Zoom:
Meeting link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84412302975?pwd=NmiIrdGZRU2tnY XRjeSs5SIZweUIOQTO09
Or dial one of these phone numbers: 1 (669) 900 6833, 1 (408) 638 0968, 1 (346) 248 7799
Meeting ID: 844 1230 2975
Meeting Passcode: 161805
How to Provide Comments to the Planning Commission

Members of the public may provide public comments to the Planning Commission in-person during the
meeting. If you are unable to attend the meeting in person, please email your comments to
planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us and they will be included as a part of the record for that meeting.
Emailed comments will be accepted after the start of the meeting until the Chairman announces that
public comment for that item is closed.

Appeals: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council within
the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Design Permit, Conditional Use
Permit, Variance, and Coastal Permit. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in submitted writing on an official city application form, setting forth the nature of the
action and the basis upon which the action is considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council
in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be accompanied by a filing fee, unless the item is solely for a
Coastal Permit that is appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you
challenge a decision of the Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues
you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence
delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 6 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website. Need more information? Contact the
Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code 8§ 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning Commission
more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall located at
420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Si desea asistir a esta reunion publica y necesita ayuda - como un intérprete de lenguaje de sefas
americano, espafiol u otro equipo especial - favor de llamar al Departamento de la Secretaria de la
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Ciudad al 831-475-7300 al menos tres dias antes para que podamos coordinar dicha asistencia especial
0 envié un correo electrénico a jgautho@ci.capitola.ca.us.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m.
on Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website.

City of Capitola Page 4




Tuesday, April 2, 2024 at 10:45:21 AM Pacific Daylight| 1em 2 A.

Subject: Planning commission meeting
Date: Friday, March 29, 2024 at 7:02:34 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: John
To: PLANNING COMMISSION, Gautho, Julia

The 52 unit affordable project on 38th should be decided by the city council not the planning commission. This is a
guestion of if we adhere to state law or challenge it like municipalities all over California have done and it should be

decided by our elected officials not appointed ones.

You are never required to vote yes against your conscious in our systems. You can’t get in trouble for voting no. If you
do not approve the application the city council will debate the merits and community benefit and choose our city’s

course as we elected them to. This the proper process imo.

Warmly JM
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Item 2 A.

Gautho, Julia

From: Santa Cruz YIMBY <santacruzyimby@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 9:18 AM

To: PLANNING COMMISSION

Cc: hello@santacruzyimby.org; Herlihy, Katie (kherlihy@ci.capitola.ca.us)
Subject: [PDF] Support for 1098 38th Ave - Item 6.A on April 4, 2024 Agenda
Attachments: Santa Cruz YIMBY - Support for 1098 38th St - April 4 2024 - Item 6A.pdf
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Hello Planning Commissioners,
Please find attached our letter of support for 1098 38th Ave - Item 6.A on April 4, 2024 Agenda.

Sincerely,

Hope Armstrong
Ryan Meckel
Janine Roeth
Rafa Sonnenfeld

Leads, Santa Cruz YIMBY

Santa Cruz YIMBY Mission: We envision a community where our neighbors of all ages, cultures, abilities,
and incomes, can make Santa Cruz County their home. In response to the ever-increasing cost of living, we
advocate for more affordable housing to meet the needs of our growing population.

Santa Cruz YIMBY is a chapter of YIMBY Action, a 501(c)(4) nonprofit organization.,




Item 2 A.

Sanfa Cruz
YIMBY

April 3, 2024

To: City of Capitola Planning Commission

From: Santa Cruz YIMBY

Re: April 4,2024 Agenda Item 6.A 1098 38" Avenue

Dear Planning Commissioners,

We are writing in support of 1098 38th Ave, a 100% affordable housing development which is on
your April 4, 2024 agenda. MidPen Housing’s Capitola Manor will add 52 much-needed
affordable homes to our community, with a mix of 1-bedroom, 2-bedroom, and 3-bedroom
apartments configured in four (4) buildings.

Our area is currently experiencing a housing and affordability crisis of historic proportions. In the last
8 years, Capitola built less than half of its total 5th Cycle RHNA, with only seven (7) Very Low Income
(VLI) homes, and O Low Income homes. In contrast, Capitola Manor has 7x that amount, with 13
Extremely Low Income (ELI) and six (6) Very Low Income (VLI) homes in addition to 28 Low Income
homes. This is a notable step towards meeting 6th cycle RHNA.

Santa Cruz YIMBY is proud to support non-profit housing developer MidPen Housing with their first
affordable housing project in Capitola. MidPen Housing has an extensive portfolio of properties
serving our county's low income families and at-risk populations, including seniors, farmworkers, the
formerly homeless, the developmentally disabled, and veterans. Their Capitola Manor development
will include a community room, resident services, a bike rack area, and a play structure. These
family-oriented homes are ideally located, with close access to schools, pharmacies, grocery stores,
bus stops and many other retail and employment opportunities.

Santa Cruz YIMBY also promotes abundant sustainable growth by increased density near transit.
MidPen Housing has included many sustainability features including low water use landscaping,
on-site stormwater retention areas, and long-term and short-term bike parking. We note and
applaud the use of the density bonus to maximize the number of affordable homes built, and
the reduced off-street parking with the use of state laws and given the proximity to a major
transit stop.

Sincerely,

Hope Armstrong

Ryan Meckel

Janine Roeth

Rafa Sonnenfeld

Leads, Santa Cruz YIMBY

Santa Cruz YIMBY Mission: We envision a community where our neighbors of all ages, cultures,
abilities, and incomes, can make Santa Cruz County their home. In response to the ever-increasing
cost of living, we advocate for more affordable housing to meet the needs of our growing
population.

Santa Cruz YIMBY is a chapter of YIMBY Action, a 501(c)(4) nonprofit organization.




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CITY OF CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION

DATE: April 4, 2024 Remote Access Also Available

TIME: 6 p.m. https://www.cityofcapitola.org/meetings

PLACE: City Council Chambers, 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA

| 1098 38th Avenue | #23-0525 | APN: 034-172-01 |

Design Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Density Bonus request for a 52-unit,
100% affordable housing project on a 1.977 acre site on the east side of 38th Avenue just
south of the railroad crossing. The project includes a mix of 1-bedroom, 2-bedroom, and
3-bedroom apartment units configured in four buildings. Three of the proposed buildings
have 3-floors while one building has 2-floors. The property is located in the Medium
Density Multi-Family (RM-M) zoning district. The project includes a Density Bonus request
pursuant to California Government Code sections 65915-65918.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: MP Rail Trail Associates, LP

Representative: MP Rail Trail Associates, LP, Filed: 12.19.23

If you require special assistance in order to attend the meeting, inciuding needs addiessed
by the Americans with Disabilities Act, notify the City at least 3 days prior to the meeting by
calling 831-475-7300.

For further information, please contact the Community Development Department at 831-
475-7300 during normal business hours, write to the City of Capitola, 420 Capitola Avenue,
CA 95010, or by email at planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us

A
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Item 2 A.

Gautho, Julia

From: Lola Quiroga <lolaquiroga25@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 5:00 PM

To: PLANNING COMMISSION

Subject: Support for 1098 38th Ave

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Capitola Planning Commission,

| am writing to express my strong support for item 6A, which pertains to the proposed 100% affordable
housing project at 1098 38th Avenue. This project represents a significant step forward in addressing the
pressing need for affordable housing in Santa Cruz County.

The staff recommendation to approve the Design Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Density
Bonus request aligns with the urgent need to provide accessible housing options for individuals and
families in our community. This development will cater to a diverse range of residents, contributing to the
overall inclusivity of our neighborhood.

| applaud the project's incorporation of incentives/concessions and reduced parking requirements,
which not only streamline the development process but also prioritize the creation of much-needed
housing over bureaucratic hurdles.

Itis imperative that we seize every opportunity to advance projects like this, which not only enhance our
community's livability but also uphold principles of social equity and economic diversity. Therefore, |
urge the Planning Commission to heed the staff's recommendation and approve item 6A without delay.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and for your dedication to fostering a more vibrant and
inclusive Capitola.

Sincerely,

Lola Quiroga (she/her)

Transportation and Public Works Commissioner
City of Santa Cruz

(818) 813-2541 | lolaquiroga25@gmail.com




Item 2 B.

PROJECT SIGNAGE

2175 41st Ave

Proposed Site Signage:

Site / Monument Sign
Proposed: “The Hook” Circle, 5.5’ Diameter Mounted @ + 24” = 23.76ft2

Hand-painted aluminum Sign Board
Sign placement is to be located 5’ behind the sidewalk per 17.80.80C7

Window Sign: Front Exterior above Entrance Door
Proposed: One Green Cross .77’ width x 2.32’ Lengths = 3ft2
Plexiglass with Painted Black Wood Frame

Total Signage not to exceed 27ft2

Not to Scale

MOUTLET

SITE / MONUMENT SIGN
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Project Signage Plan for 2175 41st Avenue

Overview:

The proposed signage plan for 2175 41st Avenue aims to enhance the site's visibility and
aesthetics without exceeding 27 square feet of total signage area, in accordance with local
zoning requirements.

Signage Details:

1. Site/Monument Sign:

Designation: "The Hook"

Description: The sign will be circular and mounted at a height of 18 inches above the
ground level. Its design will be accommodated within a 5x5 feet square area, totaling 25
square feet.

* Material: The sign will be crafted from hand-painted aluminum signboard for durability and
weather resistance.

» Location: To be centrally placed at the island, located 5 feet behind the sidewalk, adhering
to zoning code 17.80.80C7.

» Height Restriction: The total height from the sidewalk to the top of the sign will not exceed
8 feet.

2. Window Sign

» Designation: Front Entrance Display

» Description: A green cross will be displayed within a square measuring 1.41 x1.41 feet,
totaling 2 square feet.

» Material: Constructed from plexiglass and framed with painted black wood to ensure
visibility and durability.

» Location: This sign will be positioned above the entrance door on the front exterior.

Total Signage Area: The combined area for all proposed signage will adhere to the maximum
limit of 27 square feet.

Landscape Additions:

Plant Selection: Sesleria autumnalis, known for its small, mounding growth habit with yellow-
green leaves. This grass reaches up to 12 inches in height and produces narrow flower stems

with silvery-white inflorescence in the fall. It is chosen for its striking appearance when planted
in masses and its drought tolerance.

Installation: A hedgerow comprising 10-12 mature Sesleria autumnalis plants will be installed
along the 41st Avenue edge, positioned one foot from the brick interior wall to enhance the
site's greenery and visual appeal.

This plan aims to balance the architectural and natural elements of the site, creating a
welcoming and visually appealing environment for visitors and passersby.

Item 2 B.
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Monument Sign and Landscaping Rendering

MOUTLET

SITE / MONUMENT SIGN

Item 2 B.
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City of Capitola
Special Planning Commission Meeting
Minutes

Wednesday, March 27, 2024 - 5:00 PM

City Council Chambers

Item 5 A.

420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA 95010

Chairperson: Courtney Christiansen
Commissioners:  Paul Estey, Gerry Jensen, Susan Westman, Peter Wilk

1.

5.

Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance — The meeting was called to order at 5:05 PM. In attendance:

Commissioners Estey, Jensen, Westman, Wilk, and Chair Christiansen.
Additions and Deletions to the Agenda — None

Additions and Deletions to the Agenda

A. Updated Attachment & Two Emails — Item 7A

B. One Email — Item 7C

Oral Communications

e Gorin Klepic

Planning Commission/Staff Comments

e Commissioner Estey inquired about vacancy rates of housing inventory within Capitola and
requested that staff provide a response to the Commission.

Consent Calendar

A. Approval of February 1, 2024, Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

B. Approval of February 15, 2024, Special Planning Commission Meeting Minutes
C. Approval of March 7, 2024, Planning Commission Meeting Minutes

Motion to approve the Consent Calendar: Commissioner Westman
Seconded: Commissioner Jensen
Voting Yea: 4-0-1 (Estey abstained from 2/1 minutes, approved the others)

Public Hearings
A. 1400 Wharf Road — Capitola Wharf

Project Description: Amendment to permit #20-0141, a Design Permit and Conditional Use
Permit for the rehabilitation, repair, and expansion of the historic Capitola Wharf. The Capitola
Wharf is located at 1400 Wharf Road within the PF (Public Facilities) zoning district, at APN:
034-072-01, -02. This project received a Coastal Development Permit issued by the California

Coastal Commission.

Recommended Action: Approve the amendments for permit #20-0141 and provide direction

to proceed with option 2 for the layout and location of the donor panels.

Chair Christiansen and Commissioner Jensen recused themselves from the item due to

conflicts of interest.
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Item 5 A.

Special Planning Commission Meeting Minutes — March 27, 2024

Community Development Director Herlihy presented the staff report. Dan Townsend,
Fuse Architects, spoke about the project’s design. Gayle Ortiz, CWEP, spoke on the
fundraising groups’ perspective.

Public Comments:
o Karin Hanna
o Steve Eiling
o Joe Beltrame

The Planning Commission directed staff to implement Option 2 with a request for
flexibility in the placement of the donor panels to the left of the bike racks to create
adequate spacing; expressed a preference for the wood paneling on the bathroom; and
provided direction to staff to reposition the entry light pole to improve aesthetics.

Motion to approve the amendments to Permit #20-0141 with the direction provided to
staff: Commissioner Westman

Seconded: Commissioner Estey

Voting Yea: 2-1-2 (Wilk - No; Christiansen and Jensen — Recused)

Conditions of Approval:

1. The project affirms the original approval of a Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, and
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the rehabilitation and repair of the historic
Capitola Wharf. The project is conditioned under the existing Conditions of Approval for
permit #20-0141 by the Planning Commission on June 4, 2020, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission on May 4, 2023; March 7, 2024; and March
27, 2024.

B. 722 Escalona Drive
Project Description: Tree Removal Permit #24-0105 for the removal of 35 trees, located within
the PD (Planned Development) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Recommended Action: Approve application #24-0105 based on the attached Conditions and
Findings for approval.

Associate Planner Sesanto presented the staff report.

Public Comments:
o Speaker

The Planning Commission thanked the City’s arborist for their efforts and expressed
concerns about the Monarch butterflies but recognized that any impacts were mitigated.

Motion to approve Application #24-0105: Commissioner Wilk
Seconded: Commissioner Westman
Voting Yea: 5-0

Tree Removal Findings:

A. Theremoval of the treeis in the public interest with respect to unreasonable existing
and potential property damage.

Most trees marked for removal suffer from over competition and create heightened risk for
wildfire. Tree thinning is an established forestry practice that promotes healthier growth among

City of Capitola Page 2 16




Item 5 A.

Special Planning Commission Meeting Minutes — March 27, 2024

remaining trees and can reduce fire risk. Six additional trees pose substantial risk to safety,
property damage, or both.

B. There are no feasible alternatives to tree removal that secure the purposes of the
Community Tree and Forest Management Ordinance.

The subject site has an unmanaged, densely populated grove of eucalyptus trees. There are
no feasible alternatives to tree removal as most trees marked for removal suffer from over-
competition and create heightened risk for wildfire. Tree thinning is an established forestry
practice that promotes healthier growth among remaining trees and can reduce fire risk. Six
additional trees have unmitigable structural conditions that are likely to failure if not removed.

C. Thetype, size and schedule for planting replacement trees is specified and shall be
concurrent with the tree removal or prior to it, in accordance with Section 12.12.190(F)
and (G).

Replacement trees are not required if the post-removal tree canopy coverage on the site or
parcel will be 30% or more. The post removal canopy coverage is estimated to exceed 30%.
Some of the canopy openings will fill over time from the remaining stand of trees. Therefore,
no replacement trees are required to accomplish the goals of Section 12.12.190(F).

D. The removal of the tree would not be contrary to the purposes of this chapter and
Chapter 17.64, Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas.

The proposed removals are based on good forestry practices, public safety, and protection of
property from substantial harm. The removals are consistent with the purposes of chapter 12.12
and 17.64.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The project approved consists of a tree removal permit for the removal of 35 trees within the
public right-of-way between Park Avenue and the rail corridor. The project is approved as
described in the staff report by the Planning Commission on March 27, 2024, except as
moadified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Tree work within the habitat area shall be avoided during the months in which the monarch
butterflies are in residence (October 1st to March 1st). Heavy equipment that has the
potential to emit plumes of exhaust smoke shall be located as far from the habitat area as
feasible.

C. City Property along Park Avenue
Project Description: Tree Removal Permit #24-0106 for the removal of 22 trees between Park
Avenue and the rail corridor.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Recommended Action: Approve application #24-0106 based on the attached Conditions and
Findings for approval.

Associate Planner Sesanto presented the staff report.
Public Comments: None

The Planning Commission commended the City’s arborist and staff for managing this
project and clarified that the tree removals are not a part of the RTC’s Rail Trail Project.

City of Capitola Page 3 -




Item 5 A.

Special Planning Commission Meeting Minutes — March 27, 2024

Motion to approve Application #24-0106: Commissioner Estey
Seconded: Commissioner Jensen
Voting Yea: 5-0

Tree Removal Findings:

A. The proposed tree removals are in the public interest.

City staff and arborist evaluation found the identified trees had one or more causes for
removal, including being invasive species, poor or hazardous structural conditions, and/or poor
health. Removal of the identified trees is in the public interest.

B. There are no feasible alternatives to tree removal that secure the purposes of the
Community Tree and Forest Management Ordinance.

As noted in the arborist report, pruning treatments will be pursued where it is believed to be a
feasible mitigation. Trees found to have no feasible alternatives are proposed for removal to
adequately mitigate existing tree conditions or risk factors.

C. Thetype, size and schedule for planting replacement trees is specified and shall be
concurrent with the tree removal or prior to it, in accordance with Section 12.12.190(F)
and (G).

Replacement trees are not necessary to meet the city canopy coverage goal within the area.
One benefit to removing the proposed trees is the new openings will allow the remaining trees
to create fuller canopies.

D. The removal of the tree would not be contrary to the purposes of this chapter and
Chapter 17.64, Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas.

The proposed removals are based on good forestry practices, public safety, and protection of
property from substantial harm. The removals are consistent with the purposes of chapter
12.12 and 17.64.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The project approval includes a tree removal permit for the removal of 22 trees and
pruning work within the public right-of-way between Park Avenue and the rail corridor. The
project is approved as described in the staff report by the Planning Commission on March
27, 2024, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

2. Tree work near or within the habitat area shall be avoided during the months in which the
monarch butterflies are in residence (October 1st to March 1st). Heavy equipment that has
the potential to emit plumes of exhaust smoke shall be located as far from the habitat area
as feasible.

8. Director's Report — Community Development Director Herlihy advised the Commission of the
groundbreaking event for 4401 Capitola Road, provided an update that the 1098 38" Avenue Project
will be placed on the April 4" Planning Commission Agenda, and shared an update on the City’s
Updated Housing Element.

Commissioner Wilk requested a hard copy agenda packet when agenda packets contain plan
sets or large image file sizes.

9. Adjournment — Adjourned at 7:14 PM to the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Planning
Commission on April 4, 2024, at 6:00 PM.
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Item 5 B.

Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report

Meeting: April 4, 2024

From: Community Development Department

Address: New Brighton Middle School, 620 Monterey Avenue and

Monterey Avenue Park

Project Description: Permit #24-0115 for a proposed land exchange by and between the City of
Capitola and the Soquel Union Elementary School District regarding a portion of New Brighton Middle
School, 620 Monterey Avenue (APN: 036-151-01), located within the Community Facility Zone, for a
portion of Monterey Avenue Park (APN:036-151-02), located within the Parks/Open Space Zone. This
project is in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.

Recommended Action: Consider Permit #24-0115 and adopt the findings set forth herein that the City
of Capitola’s proposed acquisition of a portion of the New Brighton Middle School from the Soquel Union
Elementary School District and disposition of a portion of Monterey Avenue Park to the District is
consistent with the Capitola General Plan.

Property Owners: City of Capitola and the Soquel Union Elementary School District.
Representative: Capitola Community Development Department

Background: The Soquel Union Elementary School District (“District”) is the fee owner of 4.9 acres of
real property located at 620 Monterey Avenue, Capitola, Santa Cruz County, California, Assessor’s
Parcel Number 036-151-01, which real property is the site of the New Brighton Middle School and related
playing fields (“District Parcel”). The City of Capitola (“City”) is the fee owner of 3.9 acres of real property
known as Monterey Avenue Park, located adjacent to the District Parcel on Monterey Avenue in the City
of Capitola, Santa Cruz County, California, Assessors’ Parcel Number 036-151-02 (“City Parcel”). The
District Parcel and City Parcel are more particularly identified on the assessor parcel map attached hereto
as Attachment 1.

The District and the City have been discussing the exchange of a portion of the District Parcel, consisting
of approximately 5,592 square feet, as more particularly identified as the two (2) sections highlighted in
orange (Areas A and C) in the Aerial View Map attached hereto as Attachment 2 (“District Exchange
Parcel”), for an approximately 4,284 square foot portion of the City Parcel, as more particularly identified
as the section highlighted in blue (Area B) in Attachment 2 (“City Exchange Parcel’). An agreement
governing the exchange of these portions of real property will require the approval of the City Council of
the City of Capitola and the School Board of the Soquel Union Elementary School District. Further, it is
worth noting that the contemplated property exchange involves “exempt surplus land” and thus is not
subject to the procedures of the Surplus Land Act (Government Code § 54221 (f)(1)(C) and (D)%).

The District has undertaken master planning of its educational facilities and enclosed as Attachment 3 is
the most recent plan for New Brighton Middle School. However, the contemplated exchange of the City
Exchange Parcel and District Exchange Parcel as depicted in Attachment 2 would significantly improve
the layout of the recreational facilities. Thus, the City Exchange Parcel to be disposed of by the City and

154221. As used in this article, the following definitions shall apply:

(f) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), “exempt surplus land” means any of the following:

(C) Surplus land that a local agency is exchanging for another property necessary for the agency’s use. “Property” may include easements
necessary for the agency’s use.

(D) Surplus land that a local agency is transferring to another local, state, or federal agency, or to a third-party intermediary for future
dedication for the receiving agency’s use, or to a federally recognized California Indian tribe.
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acquired by the District would be used and developed by the District to enhance the recreational facilities
at the New Brighton Middle School as part of a larger redevelopment of the District Parcel as depicted
on Attachment 2.

As depicted on Attachment 2, the District Exchange Parcel to be acquired by the City is made up of 2
separate areas. The larger of the 2 areas (Area C) can be used and developed by the City to enhance
the recreational facilities at Monterey Avenue Park, whereas the long and narrow area (Area A) will serve
to maintain and enhance pedestrian access to the Park from the greater Cliffwood Heights neighborhood
through Orchid Avenue.

Development Standards: Not Applicable.

Discussion: California Government Code § 65402(a) provides that if a general plan has been adopted,
no real property shall be acquired or disposed of until the location, purpose, and extent of such disposal
has been submitted to and reported upon by the planning agency as to the conformity with said adopted
general plan.

The General Plan land use designation for the City Exchange Parcel is Parks and Open Space (P/OS).
See Attachment 4. The District’s intended use of the City Exchange Parcel for recreational purposes is
permitted by and consistent with the City’s General Plan land use designation of Parks and Open Space
(P/OS).

The General Plan land use designation for the District Exchange Parcel is Public/Quasi Public (P/QP).
See Attachment 4. The City’s intended use of the District Exchange Parcel for park and pedestrian access
purposes is permitted by and consistent with the City’s General Plan land use designation of Public/Quasi
Public (P/QP).

The proposed acquisition of the District Exchange Parcel and disposition of the City Exchange Parcel by
the City advances the goals and objectives of the Capitola General Plan (“General Plan”) and presents
no impediments to achieving the goals and objectives of the General Plan.

In particular, the acquisition of the District Exchange Parcel and disposition of the City Exchange Parcel
is consistent with following the goals, objectives, principles, and policies of the General Plan:

(1) Goal LU-4: Protect and enhance the special character of residential neighborhoods.

e Policy LU-4.4 Public Facilities. Ensure that adequate public infrastructure, facilities, and
services are maintained in residential neighborhoods.

(2) Goal LU-13: Provide high quality public parks that cater to the diverse needs and interest of
Capitola residents and visitors.

o Policy LU-13.8 Intergovernmental Cooperation. Maintain partnerships and shared service
agreements with local school districts and neighboring communities in order to enhance the
range of opportunities available to Capitola residents and achieve cost savings.

e Policy LU-13.13 Monterey Park. Develop Monterey Park as an active park site with
neighborhood serving recreational facilities and amenities.

e Actions LU-13.2 Safe Routes to Parks. Identify improvements needed to fill gaps in the City’s
sidewalk system and incorporate these improvements into the City’s Capital Improvement
Program.

(3) Goal LU-14 Support recreational programs and community events that contribute to a high quality
of life.

e Policy LU-14.7 New Brighton Middle School. Work cooperatively with the Soquel Union
Elementary School District to provide elementary and middle school facilities for the children
who live in Capitola.
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CEQA: Categorically exempt pursuant to State CEQA Guideline 815312. The approval of Permit #24-
0115 is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to the Class 12 exemption set forth in State CEQA Guideline 815312. While the action before
the Planning Commission does not involve the approval of the agreement governing the proposed
exchange of property, which authority rests with the City Council, the finding of general plan consistency
required by Government Code §65402 (a) nevertheless relates to the City’s proposed acquisition of the
District Exchange Parcel and disposition of the City Exchange Parcel.

The Class 12 exemption from CEQA set forth in State CEQA Guideline 815312 exempts the sale of
surplus government property. While the District Exchange Parcel and City Exchange Parcel are defined
as “exempt surplus land” for purposes of the Surplus Land Act, both parcels are nevertheless surplus
government property for purposes of State CEQA Guideline §15312. However, 815312 goes on to
provide that there is an exception to the exemption with respect to parcels located within the California
Coastal Zone defined in and mapped pursuant to Public Resources Code §30103. The City Exchange
Parcel and District Exchange Parcel are both located within the mapped California Coastal Zone
applicable to Capitola (See Attachment 5).

Nevertheless, the exemption from CEQA is still applicable if (i) the property does not have significant value
for wildlife habitat or other environmental purposes and (ii) the property is of such size, shape or
inaccessibility that it is incapable of independent development, or the property sold would qualify for other
categorical exemptions, or the use of the property and adjacent property has not changed since the time of
purchase by the public agency.

In this instance, neither the City Exchange Parcel nor District Exchange Parcel have significant value for
wildlife habitat or other environmental purposes, as one parcel is currently a portion of an urban city park
and the other a portion of an operational elementary school. In addition, given the size and shape of the
parcels, as well as their inaccessibility due to their interior location within larger parcels, the parcels are
incapable of independent development. Accordingly, the Class 12 exemption set forth in State CEQA
Guideline 815312 applies to the adoption of the enclosed Resolution.

Findings:
1. The approval of Permit #24-0115 is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to the Class 12 exemption set forth in State CEQA
Guideline 815312;

2. The City Exchange Parcel to be disposed of by the City and acquired by the District is to be used
and developed by the District to enhance the recreational facilities at the New Brighton Middle
School as part of a larger redevelopment of the District Parcel as depicted on Attachment 2. The
District’s intended use of the City Exchange Parcel is permitted by and consistent with the City’s
General Plan land use designation of Parks and Open Space (P/OS);

3. The District Exchange Parcel to be acquired by the City is to be used and developed by the City
to enhance the recreational facilities at Monterey Avenue Park, as well as to maintain and
enhance pedestrian access to the Park from within the Cliffwood Heights neighborhood as
depicted in Attachment 2. The City’s intended use of the District Exchange Parcel is permitted by
and consistent with the City’s General Plan land use designation of Public/Quasi Public (P/QP);
and

4. The Planning Commission has reviewed and considered the proposed exchange of the District
Exchange Parcel and City Exchange Parcel by and between the District and the City and hereby
finds the City’s proposed acquisition of the District Exchange Parcel from the District and
disposition of the City Exchange Parcel to the District is consistent with the Capitola General
Plan.
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Public Noticing: The meeting agenda and Planning Commission report were posted on the city website
and the project was announced in the Santa Cruz Sentinel. All property owners within a 300-foot radius

and other interested stakeholders were notified of this meeting.
Conditions of Approval: None.

Attachments:
1. Assessor Parcel Map
2. Map of City Exchange Parcel (blue) and District Exchange Parcels (orange)
3. New Brighton Middle School Master Plan
4. Capitola General Plan Land Use Map
5. Capitola Coastal Zone Map

Report Prepared By: Sean Sesanto, Associate Planner

Reviewed By: Julia Gautho, City Clerk; Michael Biddle, City Attorney
Approved By: Katie Herlihy, Community Development Director
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Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report

Meeting: April 4, 2024

From: Community Development Department
Address: 1098 38" Avenue

Project Description: Permit #23-0525 Design Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Density Bonus
request for a 52-unit, 100% affordable housing project on a 1.977-acre site on the east side of 38"
Avenue, just south of the railroad crossing. The project includes a mix of 1-bedroom, 2-bedroom, and 3-
bedroom apartment units configured in 4 buildings. Three of the proposed buildings have 3 floors while
one building has 2 floors. The property is located in the Medium Density Multi-Family Residential (RM-
M) Zoning District. The project includes a density bonus, 4 incentives/concessions, and reduced parking
requirements pursuant to California Government Code sections 65915-65918. This project is in the
Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit.

Recommended Action: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission take the following actions:

1. Find that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant
to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill Development);

2. Approve the applicant’s request for a density bonus concession and reduced parking under
State Density Bonus Law, based on the findings and analysis included in this staff report and
subject to the included Conditions of Approval;

3. Approve the Design Permit, pursuant to the findings and analysis included in this staff report
and subject to the included Conditions of Approval; and

4. Approve the Coastal Development Permit, pursuant to the findings and analysis included in this
staff report and subject to the included Conditions of Approval.

Property Owner & Representative: MP Rail Trail Associates L.P.

Applicant Proposal: The project consists of a Design Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and a Density
Bonus requesting construction of a 52-unit, 100% affordable rental housing project on an approximate 1.977-
acre site on the east side of 38" Avenue, just south of the railroad crossing, in the southwest corner of
Capitola. The site was previously occupied by a skilled nursing facility. The skilled nursing facility building
was demolished in 2022 and the site is currently vacant. The project consists of a mix of 1-bedroom, 2-
bedroom, and 3-bedroom apartment units, configured in 4 buildings, totaling 60,805 square feet.

The project site is located in the RM-M (Multi-Family Residential, Medium Density) Zoning District.
Surrounding land uses and structures include a mix of commercial developments, 3 mobile home parks,
and single-family homes.

The proposed buildings are laid out in two staggered L-shape formations on the property surrounding the
exterior common area uses. The architectural style is described as coastal contemporary with pitched
gable roofs, articulated facades patios/balconies, and breezeways. Vehicular access to the property is
accessed by a two-way drive aisle off of 38" Avenue and runs along the south property line to a surface
parking lot at the rear of the property. All ground floor units will be accessible units to remove the cost of
elevator installation.
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The project will include sustainability features including low water use landscaping, on-site stormwater
retention areas, designated parking spaces for electric vehicle charging, all electrical appliances, all
electric heating and cooling, and long-term and short-term bike parking. The project will also provide
approximately 4,265 square feet of support uses, including a community room, kitchen, two laundry
rooms, resident services room, mail room, and a property manager’s office. Exterior amenities include a
multi-use landscaped exterior plaza with a dedicated children’s play area, community dining and game
area, long-term bike storage area, a fenced dog run, and a vegetable garden. The breakdown of unit type
and affordability category is provided in the table below.

Affordability Unit Mix/Income Levels:

Gross Rent Utility Monthly Income Income
Allowance Rent Limits
Extremely
Studio/1BA 30 1 $864 $163 $701 $39,540 Low-
Income
. Very Low-
Studio/1BA 40 2 $1,152 $163 $989 $52,720 Income
Studio/1BA 50 1 $1,441 $163 $1,278 $65,900 Low-
Income
Extremely
1 BD/ 1 BA 30 4 $926 $182 $744 $44,490 Low-
Income
1BD/1BA| 40 1 $1,235 | $182 $1,053 | $59,320 | Very Low-
Income
Low-
1 BD/ 1 BA 50 4 $1,544 $182 $1,362 $74,150 Income
Low-
1 BD/1BA 60 8 $1,852 $182 $1,670 $88,980 Income
Extremely
2 BD/ 1 BA 30 4 $1,111 $240 $871 $53,370 Low-
Income
2 BD/ 1 BA 40 1 $1,482 $240 $1,242 $71,160 | YeIy Low-
Income
2 BD/ 1 BA 50 4 $1,853 $240 $1,613 $88,950 Low:
Income
2 BD/ 1 BA 60 1 $2,223 $240 $1,083 $106,740 | -OW-
Income
2 BD/ 2 BA 60 3 $2,223 $240 $1,983 $106,740 Low:
Income
Extremely
3 BD/ 2 BA 30 4 $1,284 $305 $979 $61,290 Low-
Income
Very Low-
3 BD/ 2 BA 40 2 $1,712 $305 $1,407 $81,720 Income
3 BD/ 2 BA 50 3 $2,1411 $305 $1,836 $102,150 Low-
Income
Low-
3 BD/ 2 BA 60 4 $2,569 $305 $2,264 $122,580 Income

*Unit mix and income thresholds are subject to minor changes depending on final project funding and amendments to regional
income limits.
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Based on the above affordability levels, the applicant requests a Density Bonus pursuant to California
Government Code sections 65915 — 65918, allowing for up to 180% of the base zoning density allowance
for projects that are 100% affordable, which yields the proposed 52 units.

The applicant is also requesting four incentives/concessions (State Density Bonus Law allows up to four
concessions for 100% affordable projects) related to private open space requirements for each apartment
unit, an increase to the building height limit (from 30 feet to 40 feet 6 inches), reduction in replacement
planting ratio, and reduction in the percentage of parking lot landscaping (Attachment 1 - Project Plans).

The applicant is also requesting reduced parking as allowed by State Density Bonus Law ratios, for a total
of 70 parking spaces. The total parking count includes 4 EV chargers with 24 spaces being EV-capable
or EV-ready. Bike parking is proposed with one long-term bike parking space per unit and seven short-
term bike parking spaces for the complex.

Background: The previous skilled nursing facility building was demolished in 2022. The prior
development included a single-story building of approximately 30,000 square feet.

MidPen Housing purchased the site from the Central California Alliance for Health (CCAH) in 2022.
MidPen and CCAH are partnering on several other Monterey and Santa Cruz County developments to
provide supportive housing for high utilizers of the health care system.

On December 20, 2024, the Planning Department received the subject application.

Development and Design Review: On March 20, 2024, Development and Design Review staff reviewed
the application and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representatives, Erika Senyk and Kailash Mozumder: advised that HydroScience was
issuing conditions of approval for the drainage plan and that the relocated crosswalk would need to be
closer to the railroad crossing to improve visibility and safety.

Building Official, Eric Martin: asked if the applicant had contacted utility purveyors to discuss how to cap
existing utilities at the property line.

Senior_Planner, Brian Froelich: asked the applicant to provide the breakdown of the unit mix and
affordability levels.

Following the meeting, the applicant confirmed that utilities had been contacted to the extent possible
and provided a unit mix and affordability breakdown. The applicant also agreed that moving the crosswalk
outside the City boundary would complicate the project and agreed with the location closer to the railroad
crossing.

Development Standards: The following table outlines the Zoning Code requirements for development
in the Medium Density Multi-Family Residential (RM-M) Zoning District. The proposed project complies
with the standards of the RM-M or requests concessions under the Density Bonus Law as noted below.

| RM-M Proposed Compliance

Site Requirements
Building 40% 26% Yes
Coverage 34,447 sf 22,473 sf
Density 1 unit per 2,900sf 1 unit per 1,650 sf | Density Bonus allows

15 per acre 26 per acre 180% of permitted

100% 180% density for 100%
affordable projects
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Parking 2.5 per unit (1 covered) 1.35 per unit Yes
130 total 70 uncovered Govt. Code 65915(p)(1)
Max. 30% compact 10% compact 1 per 1BD unit
5% EV 4 EV 1.5 per 2BD & 3BD units
7 EV capable 66 Required
17 EV ready
Structure Requirements
Setbacks
Front (38" Ave.) 15 ft. 18 ft. Yes
Rear 15% of lot depth 131 ft. Yes
77 ft.
Interior Side —north 10% of lot width 7 ft. Yes
(Railroad) (max. 7 ft.)
Interior Side - 10% of lot width 29.5 ft. Yes
south (max. 7 ft.)
Height, Maximum 30 ft. 40.5 ft. Yes - With Concession
Residential No structure shall extend Property to the Yes
Transition above or beyond a daylight south is
Standards — plane having a height of residentially
Daylight Plane twenty-five feet at zoned. Building C
the setback (7 ft.) from the is 37 ft tall at 24 ft.
residential property line and from property line.
extending into the parcel at The daylight
an angle of forty-five plane at this
degrees. location is 42 ft.
Landscaped 5% 29% Yes
Area
Common 15% 26% Yes
Open Space
Private 48 sf per individual unit 0% Yes - With Concession
Open Space

Discussion: This section outlines the project’s consistency with the Zoning Code and applicable state
law and further describes the proposed development; evaluates the project architecture, landscaping
and exterior lighting, trees, and transportation; and provides a summary of the environmental review
process that was completed for the project.

Application of State Density Bonus Law

State Density Bonus
The California Density Bonus Law (Government Code 65915-65918) was first enacted in 1979. Since

2019, the California Legislature has further amended and expanded the law with increased options and
benefits for developers and reduced regulatory authority for local government. The subject property is in
the RM-M zoning district that allows for multi-family uses by right. The RM-M zone regulates building
coverage, setbacks, height, and limits density to one unit per 2,900 square feet of lot area. The site is
86,118 square feet and yields 29 units with the base zoning density ratio.
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The applicant is requesting consideration of additional density pursuant to Density Bonus Law that allows
up to 180% of the base zoning density allowance for projects that are 100% affordable, which yields the
proposed 52 units. (Attachment 6 - Government Code 65915-65918)

Incentives/Concessions

With the provision of 100% affordable units, the project is eligible for four incentives/concessions, which
are considered a reduction in site development standards, a modification of Zoning Code requirements,
or architectural design requirements that result in identifiable and actual cost reductions for the project
(Government Code § 65915). Below is a summary of the proposed concessions:

Building Height — increase from 30 feet tall to 40.5 feet tall

Private Open Space — omission of 48 square foot per unit requirement
Tree Mitigation Planting Ratio — reduction from the 2:1 requirement
Parking Lot Landscape Percentage — reduction from the 20% requirement

Pursuant to Government Code 8§ 65915(d), a city is required to grant requested incentives/concessions
unless it makes a written finding based on substantial evidence that: 1) the concession does not result in
identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for the affordable housing; 2) the concession would
create a specific adverse impact to health, safety, the physical environment or historic resources for which
there is no feasible mitigation; or 3) the concession is contrary to federal or state law. A “specific, adverse
impact” means “a significant, quantifiable, direct, and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified
written public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application
was deemed complete” (§ 65589.5(d)(2)). Conditions that would have a specific, adverse impact upon
the public health and safety “arise infrequently.” In addition, Government Code section 65915, subdivision
(r) states: “this chapter shall be interpreted liberally in favor of producing the maximum number of total
housing units.”

Height

Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 17.48.020.A, height is measured as the vertical distance from the
assumed ground surface to the highest point of the building. The existing topography has a very slight
upslope of five feet from the southwest corner to the northeast corner and can be described as generally
flat. The proposed grading plan shows cut and fill to prep level building pads and for vehicular circulation
and parking. The applicant proposes a concession to the maximum height of 30 feet for the RM-M district
to allow up to 40.5 feet, which accommodates three floors and an articulated roof design. All buildings
comply with the transitional standards as outlined below.

Private Open Space

Section 17.16.030 requires that 50% of the units in a multi-family development have at least 48 square
feet of private open space. The applicant has planned for extensive communal open space areas and
uses and is requesting use of a concession to forgo this requirement due to the design and construction
costs of providing both public and private open space and amenities for tenants.

Parking Lot Landscape Percentage

The new parking lot includes 70 parking spaces and is required to be 20% landscaped with one shade
tree per every five parking spaces (14). The applicant is proposing 16 trees in proximity to the parking lot
to exceed the shading requirement. The proposed parking lot areas are 18,350 square feet. The applicant
is proposing landscape breaks and island areas in the new parking lot area that will provide 1,930 square
feet (10.5%), which is short of the 20% requirement. The applicant proposes a concession to reduce the
parking lot landscape percentage requirement.

Tree Replacement Ratio
The site contains 43 existing trees and the applicant is proposing removal of all the trees. The existing
trees range in size from four to 30 inches in diameter at breast height (DBH).
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The trees proposed for removal are in locations critical to project feasibility (circulation, buildings, and
drainage) and the most common species are palms (27) and paperbark (9) trees. Mitigation planting is
typically a 2:1 ratio of 24” box trees. The applicant has requested a concession to the typical mitigation
and instead proposes a landscape plan that includes 71 total replacement trees (1:1.65) and will provide
43% canopy coverage at maturity, which far exceeds the city’s goal of 15% canopy for each parcel. The
majority (51) of the replacement trees will be 24” box sized.

It is staff's assessment that the requested incentives/concessions are appropriate and will result in
identifiable and actual cost reductions consistent with the State Density Bonus Law and the City’'s
ministerial requirements with respect to those requests. The project is also conditioned to comply with
the provisions for affordable housing under Government Code § 65915.

Reduced Parking Requirements

The proposed parking lot is located to the rear of the multi-family buildings, which is preferred per Section
17.20.040 E. The zoning ordinance requires 2.5 parking spaces per multi-family unit, totaling 130 parking
spaces for the proposed project. Pursuant to Government Code section 65915(p)(1), upon the request of
the developer, a city shall not require a vehicular parking ratio, inclusive of parking for persons with a
disability and guests, of a development meeting the density bonus criteria that exceeds the following ratios:

e 1 parking space per studio or 1 bedroom
e 1.5 parking spaces per 2- & 3-bedroom units

As a 100% affordable density bonus project, the project qualifies for reduced parking requirements subject
to state-level parking ratios. Following the state’s ratios and applying them to the proposed unit mix yields
a requirement for 66 parking spaces. The applicant is proposing 70 parking spaces and therefore satisfies
this requirement.

The proposal also includes 4 EV chargers with 24 additional spaces that are EV-capable and EV-ready.
Bike parking meets standards with one long-term parking space per unit and seven short-term parking
spaces.

Additional Development Requirements

Residential Transitions Standards

The standard for Daylight Plane is as follows: No structure shall extend above or beyond a daylight plane
having a height of twenty-five feet at the setback from the residential property line and extending into the
parcel at an angle of forty-five degrees.

Staff Analysis: The applicant has requested the use of a concession for building height up to 40.5 feet
where 30 feet is the standard. The property to the south is a residentially zoned mobile home park and
daylight plane standards are applicable. Building C is 37 feet tall at 24 feet from the property line. The
daylight plane at this location is 42 feet in height. This is the closest of any of the buildings to the daylight
plane. In summary, the project complies with the daylight plane requirement and the applicant is using a
concession to exceed the height limit.

Design Review and Objective Standards

The proposed architectural design is “Coastal Contemporary”, with materials consisting of board and
batten, lap siding, shingle siding, gray vinyl windows, and asphalt shingle roof. Each of the buildings
incorporates a varied accent color theme to add visual interest and distinction. All roofs are fully sloped
with no mechanical wells. Roof slopes primarily follow a 3:12 slope, except for the gable ends that feature
a 5:12 roof slope. The applicant anticipates mounting solar panels on the sloped roofs.
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Multifamily residential projects necessitate a review of the design by a City-contracted design professional
and issuance of a design permit by the Planning Commission. RRM Design was contracted by City staff
to complete the third-party review of the project for an overall architectural evaluation and review of the
City’s Objective Standards for Multifamily Residential in Chapter 17.82. RRM’s review memo is included
as Attachment 4 and the applicant’s responses are included as Attachment 5. A highlight of the applicant’s
responses to RRM’s comments are below:

Added railings to the street-facing porches.

Added windows and massing breaks in several locations.

Added color changes and trim to add vertical articulation.

Added wood trim to surround all windows.

Modified columns to be wider with a solid base at street-facing porches.
Extended the screening tree line along the south property line.

Signs
The application does not include signs. For multifamily properties a Master Sign Permit is required for
one or more signs, is limited to 20 square feet total, and requires Planning Commission review.

Landscaping and Lighting

Under CMC 17.72.050, parcels within the RM-M zoning district must have landscaping along all property
frontages. Residentially zoned parcels do not have a minimum percentage requirement. The proposed
landscape plan includes landscaping throughout the project site, so complies with the landscaped area
requirement. The landscape irrigation system is required to be on a separate dedicated water meter
(Section 17.72.050 B2).

The applicant demonstrated compliance with the Soquel Creek Water District’'s Maximum Allowable
Water Use as required by Section 17.72.060 B1 (plan sheet PL3.2).

Landscape lighting is proposed throughout the site and complies with outdoor lighting standards pursuant
to 17.96.110. All lighting will be down cast and have shields, cutoffs, or frosted lenses to prevent light
trespass. All light standards in the parking lot will be less than 15 feet tall.

Storm Drainage

The storm drain design is categorized as a Tier 4 project, per the City's Stormwater Technical Guide.
Tier 4 development projects create and replace 22,500 square feet or more of impervious surface and
need to meet the requirements of State Resolution No. R3-2013-0032.

Tier 4 projects must design for the following:

e Meet all Tier 1 to Tier 4 Performance Requirements.

o Treat runoff onsite with an appropriately sized retention system (8,316 cubic feet).

e Prevent any offsite discharge for 95" percentile rainfall events using Stormwater Control
Measures.

e Low Impact Design which directs runoff from impervious surface to bio retention and
landscaped areas.

e Control peak flows to not exceed pre-project flows for the 2-year through 10-year events.

The project was plan checked by a consultant, Hydroscience Engineers Inc., to ensure compliance with
the following requirements:
e Surface stormwater is directed into 18 below-grade detention chambers.
o The total volume of bioretention can accommodate a storm event that delivers 1.9 inches of
rain.
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HydroScience concluded that the project concept and preliminary design appear feasible, but requested
additional information to verify the Post Construction Monitoring requirements and provided
recommended conditions of approval.

Traffic Analysis

The project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic. The project is a 100% affordable
housing project, which is screened out (exempt) from traffic-vehicle miles traveled (VMT) review. The
City’'s adopted VMT threshold and accompanying guidelines follow CEQA Guidelines Section
15063(c)(3)(C) and the Office of Planning and Research (OPR) Technical Advisory on Evaluating
Transportation Impacts in CEQA, which allows for the development of “screening criteria” that can be
used to identify projects that are not expected to cause a significant impact on transportation without
conducting a detailed VMT analysis. Affordable residential development is screened out; the OPR
Technical Advisory provides data to support the conclusion that adding affordable housing to infill
locations generally improves jobs-housing match, in turn, shortening commutes and reducing VMT.
Accordingly, Capitola’s screening criteria provide that projects that are a 100% affordable residential
development or the residential component of a mixed-use development, in infill locations shall be
assumed to have a less than significant impact on transportation for CEQA purposes. The project is both
a 100% affordable residential project and located in an infill location.

Notwithstanding the exempt status of affordable housing projects regarding VMT, the City commissioned
a project-specific traffic analysis by Dudek (Attachment 3). The project was evaluated following the
standards of the City of Capitola’s General Plan. The traffic analysis is based on the older methodology
of evaluation, Level of Service (LOS). CEQA no longer focuses on LOS-based analyses because such
analyses tend to result in mitigation measures calling for new or expanded roadways, which leads to
more VMT and Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions. Staff commissioned the analysis for this project not
for CEQA purposes, but as a way to understand the proportionality of impacts to peak hour traffic.

The results of the traffic analysis concluded that the LOS-related impacts of the proposed project would
be less than significant. The project creates a total of 26 vehicle trips during the AM peak and a total of 24
trips during the PM peak period. The trip generation modeling for the previous use, the 80-bed Capitola
Manor Skilled Nursing Facility, would have accounted for 14 vehicle trips during the AM peak and 18
during the PM peak period. The proposed project results in a net increase of 12 AM peak period trips and
6 PM peak period trips.

Crosswalk Relocation

The applicant hosted a neighborhood outreach meeting prior to submitting an application to the City.
They received feedback from nearby residents that the existing painted crosswalk does not provide
enough visibility for traffic that is approaching from the north due to the rail crossing and grade changes.
The applicant has agreed to relocate and upgrade the crosswalk with the project. Condition of Approval
#33 requires that the applicant install a lighted crosswalk at the north edge of the property, nearest the
rail crossing to elevate the crosswalk and make it more visible from all directions.

Sustainability Features
The applicant proposes to incorporate the following sustainability features into the project:

4 EV chargers

17 EV-ready parking spaces

7 EV-capable parking spaces

Solar Panels are expected to be added
Low water use and native landscaping
Storm water retention system

All electric appliances

All electric heating and cooling
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e Short- and long-term bike parking

CEQA: Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts infill development projects that meet certain
criteria.

The City contracted with environmental consultant Dudek to prepare a detailed environmental analysis
under CEQA for the proposed project (Attachment 2). Aside from the concessions allowed via Density
Bonus Law, the project is consistent with both the City’s General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. The site is
within City limits and is surrounded by developed sites and urban uses. No known habitat or rare or
threatened species have been identified on the subject site. Potential for traffic, noise, air quality, water
quality, soil vapor, and cultural resources impacts were all evaluated and will be effectively mitigated by
following current City codes and the recommended project conditions of approval. The site is well served
by available public utilities and services.

Therefore, the City has documented that the project qualifies for the Categorical Exemption found in
CEQA Guidelines section 15332, the infill exemption, and that none of the potential exceptions to the use
of a categorical exemption apply to this project or the project site.

Findings:
Design Permit Findings
A. The proposed project is consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, and any

applicable specific plan, area plan, or other design policies and regulations adopted by
the city council.
Community Development staff, the Development and Design Review Committee, consultant
RRM, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed project, as
conditioned, is consistent with local long range and implementation planning documents. The
project meets the Design Review Criteria.

B. The proposed project complies with all applicable provisions of the zoning code and
municipal code.
Community Development Staff, the Design and Development Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed 56,950 square foot multi-family
development complies with all development standards of the RM-M zoning district and/or
applicable state law.

C. The proposed project has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA).
Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts infill development projects that meet certain
criteria. The city contracted with environmental consultant Dudek to prepare a detailed
environmental analysis under CEQA for the proposed project (Attachment 2). The project is
consistent with the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and applicable state law. The site is within
City limits and is surrounded by developed sites and urban uses. No known habitat or rare or
threatened species have been identified on the subject site. Potential for traffic, noise, air quality,
soil vapor, and water quality were all evaluated and will be effectively mitigated by following
current City codes and the recommended project conditions of approval. The site is well served
by available public utilities and services.

D. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare
or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in the vicinity.
The proposed multifamily development will not have an impact to public, health, safety, and
welfare. The buildings will be fire sprinkled and will be served by all necessary public utilities.

E. The proposed project complies with all applicable design review criteria in Section
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17.120.070 (Design Review Criteria).

Community Development Staff, the Design and Development Review Committee, design
consultant RRM, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed
56,950 square foot multifamily development and supporting improvements comply with the
applicable design review criteria as described by RRM.

For projects in residential neighborhoods, the proposed project maintains the character,
scale, and development pattern of the neighborhood.

The project site is in a multi-family residential zone with professional office, retail, single-family,
and mobile home park uses in nearby proximity. The design complies with local standards, with
the exception of state-permitted concessions. The proposed use does not introduce any new or
unusual impacts.

Coastal Findings:

1.

The project is consistent with the LCP land use plan, and the LCP implementation program.
The proposed project conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP) land use plan and
the LCP implementation program.

The project maintains or enhances public views.
The proposed project has no permanent impact on view or coastal access.

The project maintains or enhances vegetation, natural habitats and natural resources.
The proposed project has no impact on coastal vegetation, habitats, or resources.

The project maintains or enhances low-cost public recreational access, including to the
beach and ocean.
The project has no impact on recreation access or cost.

The project maintains or enhances opportunities for visitors.
The project has no impact on visitors and opportunities.

The project maintains or enhances coastal resources.
The proposed multifamily project has no negative impact on coastal resources.

The project, including its design, location, size, and operating characteristics, is
consistent with all applicable design plans and/or area plans incorporated into the LCP.
The proposed multifamily project allows Capitola to produce needed affordable housing units in
an area that is zoned for this type of use. The project is consistent with the LCP.

The project is consistent with the LCP goal of encouraging appropriate coastal
development and land uses, including coastal priority development and land uses (i.e.,
visitor-serving development and public access and recreation).

The project will not obstruct public access and has no impact on recreation or visitor opportunities
and experiences. The project allows the City to produce affordable housing and deliver the
required RHNA units to the region.

Recommended Conditions of Approval:
General Conditions

1.

The project approval consists of a Design Permit, State Density Bonus and Coastal Development
Permit for the construction of a multifamily at 1098 38" Avenue. Application #23-0525 was
approved by the Planning Commission on April 4, 2024.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
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approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the construction plans.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall
be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction
noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between nine a.m.
and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant
shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or
shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure
to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have obtained
an approved building permit commenced construction before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

The project applicant shall designate a “disturbance coordinator” who will be responsible for
responding to any local complaints regarding construction noise or activity. The coordinator (who
may be an employee of the general contractor) will determine the cause of the complaint and will
require that reasonable measures warranted to correct the problem be implemented. The name
and telephone number of the disturbance coordinator shall be conspicuously posted at the
construction site fence and on any notifications sent to neighbors. The sign/banner must also list
an emergency after-hours contact number for emergency personnel.

Green Waste is the City’s exclusive hauler for recycling and disposal of construction and
demolition debris. For all debris boxes, contact Green Waste. Using another hauler may violate
City Code Section 8.04 and result in Code Enforcement action.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of
public view and inside the trash enclosure on non-collection days.

Bicycle parking is required to be accommodated with seven short term bike parking spaces and
52 long term bike parking spaces. The design and specifications of the bike parking spaces shall
be further detailed in the plans for Building Permit plan check. The long-term bike parking shall
be equipped with a security camera or fully enclosed with a lockable gate.

Amplified sound is limited to interior areas only.

Planning Department Conditions

13.

Prior to making any changes to the approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested
and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to
the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.
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Prior to issuance of a building permit, all Planning fees associated with Permit #23-0525 shall be
paid in full.

Air-conditioning equipment or other mechanical equipment shall be screened from view and fall
within allowable city-permitted decibel levels. Additional details showing equipment locations and
any mechanical screens shall be shown on the building permit plans.

The trash enclosures shall be covered, gated, and maintained to provide a clean and sanitary
area. The trash enclosures construction shall be completed, prior to final inspection.

Outdoor luminaires shall be energy-efficient fixtures controlled by motion sensors and incorporate
cut-off controls and outdoor lighting controls. All building and parking lot lighting shall be shielded
to prevent light from shining in the neighboring properties and be Dark Sky compliant. The
applicant shall provide a lighting plan and photometric plan with the submittal of plans for building
permit plan check.

No rooftop equipment is to be visible to the general public. Any necessary roof screening is to
match the color of the building as closely as possible. Plans for any necessary screening shall be
submitted to the Community Development Department prior to, or in conjunction with the building
permit submittal.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Building Permit plans will be routed for plan approval to
the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District and
Central Fire Protection District.

The Applicant or permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Capitola, its
agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City of Capitola
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul an approval of the Planning
Commission, City Council, Community Development Director, or any other department,
committee, or agency of the City concerning a development, variance, permit, or land use
approval; provided, however, that the Applicant’s or permittee’s duty to so defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless shall be subject to the City’s promptly notifying the Applicant or permittee of any
said claim, action, or proceeding and the City’s full cooperation in the Applicant’s or permittee’s
defense of said claims, actions or proceedings.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that any existing overhead
utility lines within the property and any new utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility
pole.

Prior to occupancy, the Landscape Architect shall certify in writing that the landscaping and
irrigation has been installed in accordance with all aspects of the approved landscape plans,
subject to final approval by the Community Development Director.

If prehistoric or historic-period cultural materials are unearthed during ground-disturbing activities,
it is recommended that all work within 100 feet of the find be halted until a qualified archaeologist
and Native American representative can assess the significance of the find. Prehistoric materials
might include obsidian and chert-flaked stone tools (e.g., projectile points, knives, scrapers) or
tool-making debris; culturally darkened soil (“midden”) containing heat-affected rocks and
artifacts; stone milling equipment (e.g., mortars, pestles, handstones, or milling slabs); and
battered-stone tools, such as hammerstones and pitted stones. Historic-period materials might
include stone, concrete, or adobe footings and walls; filled wells or privies; and deposits of metal,
glass, and/or ceramic refuse. If the find is determined to be potentially significant, the
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archaeologist, in consultation with the Native American representative, will develop a treatment
plan that could include site avoidance, capping, or data recovery.

In the event of the discovery of human remains during construction or demolition, there shall be
no further excavation or disturbance of the site within a 50 foot radius of the location of such
discovery, or any nearby area reasonably suspected to overlie adjacent remains. The Santa Cruz
County Coroner shall be notified and shall make a determination as to whether the remains are
Native American. If the Coroner determines that the remains are not subject to their authority,
they shall notify the Native American Heritage Commission, which shall attempt to identify
descendants of the deceased Native American. If no satisfactory agreement can be reached as
to the disposition of the remains pursuant to this State law, then the landowner shall reinter the
human remains, and items associated with Native American burials on the property in a location
not subject to further subsurface disturbance. A final report shall be submitted to the City’s
Community Development Director prior to release of a Certificate of Occupancy. This report shall
contain a description of the mitigation programs and its results, including a description of the
monitoring and testing resources analysis methodology and conclusions, and a description of the
disposition/curation of the resources. The report shall verify completion of the mitigation program
to the satisfaction of the City’'s Community Development Director.

In the event that a fossil is discovered during construction of the project, excavations within 50
feet of the find shall be temporarily halted or delayed until the discovery is examined by a qualified
paleontologist, in accordance with Society of Vertebrate Paleontology standards. If the find is
determined to be significant and if avoidance is not feasible, the paleontologist shall design and
carry out a data recovery plan consistent with the Society of Vertebrate Paleontology standards.

To the extent practicable, tree removal shall be performed from September 1 through January 31
to avoid the general nesting period for birds. If tree removal cannot be performed during this
period, precutting surveys will be performed no more than two days prior to beginning work
activities to locate any active nests as follows: The owner/applicant shall be responsible for the
retention of a qualified biologist to conduct a survey of the project site and surrounding 300 feet
for active nests—with particular emphasis on nests of migratory birds—if tree cutting will begin
during the bird nesting season, from February 1 through August 31. If active nests are observed
on either the project site or the surrounding area, the project owner/applicant, in coordination with
the appropriate city staff, shall establish no-disturbance buffer zones around the nests, with the
size to be determined in consultation with the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (usually
100’ for perching birds and 300’ for raptors). The no-disturbance buffer will remain in place until
the biologist determines the nest is no longer active or the nesting season ends. If construction
ceases for three days or more and then resumes during the nesting season, an additional survey
will be necessary to avoid impacts on active bird nests that may be present.

The applicant shall continue to work with the County of Santa Cruz Health Services Agency
(CSCHSA) to manage and evaluate soil vapor. The applicant shall provide the Planning
Department with final permit documentation associated with all additional testing results,
remediation plans (if required), soil management plans, and vapor intrusion mitigation systems
that are conditions of approval or requirements of CSCHSA, prior to issuance of Building Permits.
If required, the vapor intrusion membrane or system shall be coordinated with the Building Permit
drawings (i.e. foundation, utilities, storm water, etc..), prior to issuance of Building Permits.

The applicant shall provide a construction operations plan for review and approval by the Building
Official and the Community Development Director, prior to issuance of Building Permits. The
construction operation plan shall address truck traffic issues regarding dust, noise, and vehicular
and pedestrian traffic safety on 38" Avenue and surrounding roadways, storage of construction
materials, placement of sanitary facilities, parking for construction vehicles, clean-up area, and
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parking for construction personnel. A debris box (trash dumpster) shall be placed on site for
collection of construction debris. Arrangements must be made with GreenWaste for the debris
box since they have a franchise with the City of Capitola.

No signs are approved as part of this application. A Sign Permit application shall be submitted in
compliance with Chapter 17.80 of the zoning ordinance and shall include all signage proposed
for the project site.

Inspections by the Planning Department are required for the foundation, final framing, prefinal
after application of exterior materials, and final inspection.

A separate water service and water meter for irrigation will be required.

The applicant shall provide four electric vehicle charging stations with the plans for building permit
plan check.

The property at 1098 38" Avenue shall be deed restricted to provide continued affordability of
100% low-income affordable housing rental units in the approved ratio and affordability
categorized for a period of no less than 55 years. Low-income household cannot exceed 80% of
the median family income level for Santa Cruz County as published by California Department of
Housing and Community Development. The owner shall enter into an agreement with the City so
as to assure compliance with the provisions of the State Density Bonus affordable housing
requirement for all units on site to be deed restricted as a low-income rental as defined in Section
50053 of the Health and Safety Code. The deed restriction shall be in a form suitable for
recordation as authorized by the Community Development Director and City Attorney.

Public Works Department Conditions

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Prior to building permit application submittal, the applicant shall provide the additional requested
information and revisions outlined in the HydroScience Memo dated March 20, 2024 (Capitola
Preliminary Stormwater Control Plan Review for 1098 38th Ave Apartments, Capitola) to verify
the Post Construction Monitoring requirements and support the stormwater plan review process
for a Tier 4 project.

Prior to issuance of building permits, submit a site plan that includes a crosswalk on the northern
limit of the frontage on 38th Ave. The crosswalk ramps should utilize Caltrans 2018 Standard
Details on page A88A and include appropriate signage and an RRFB as required by the Public
Works Director.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a detailed draft Stormwater
Operation and Maintenance Plan prepared and certified by a Registered Civil Engineer and in
accordance with the current Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) for a Tier 4 project for review
and approval by the Public Works Director.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan,
shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance
with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution
Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, submit a site plan that includes stormwater temporary
construction sediment and erosion control measures (e.g., access to construction site, equipment
and material storage locations and duration of placement, stockpile protection location and detail,
wattle locations and detail, inlet protection detail, containment of trash/debris, location of portable
toilet and containment/protection, etc.). The plans shall be in compliance with the requirements
specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and
Protection.
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Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM (Stormwater Pollution Prevention and Protection for
Construction Projects) shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet in the construction plans
with the date and signature. All construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works
Standard Detail BMP STRM.

Prior to the issuance of the building permit the applicant shall submit plans detailing all
improvements or modifications that impact or interface with the public right of way. At a minimum
these details will include the limits of any existing or proposed curb drains, ADA compliant
driveway approach, or any other modification to the curb/gutter/sidewalk. The extent of all
improvements or modifications shall be limited to those areas fronting the property boundaries
(38th Avenue) and shall not impact the frontage of any adjacent parcels.

Applicant shall notify the Public Works Department 24 hours in advance of the commencement
of work. A pre-construction inspection must be conducted by the grading official, or appointed
staff to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan. All BMPs,
sediment and erosion control measures shall be installed prior to the start of construction and
shall be maintained throughout project duration.

Prior to any work in the City-road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right
of- way.

Utility connections - All utility connections made in the public right of way will be completed in a
manor so that the final paving is completed as one uniform patch rather than multiple trench line
patches.

Prior to final occupancy approval, the Engineer of Record shall inspect and provide record
drawings of construction of stormwater management improvements and certify to the City that the
construction meets the intent of the approved design drawings, Stormwater Control Plan, and City
Post Construction Requirements.

Prior to final occupancy approval, the applicant shall submit a final Operation and Maintenance
Plan including any revisions resulting from changes made during construction for review and
approval by the Public Works Director and recorded in the Office of the County Recorder.

Prior to final occupancy approval, the applicant shall enter into and record in the Office of the
County Recorder, any agreements identified in the Stormwater Control Plan which pertain to the
transfer of ownership, right-of-entry for inspection or abatement, and/or long-term maintenance
of the stormwater treatment BMPs.

47. General Site Maintenance: Keep work site clear of debris and advise drivers not to tracking mud,
dirt or gravel into the street, and sweep daily, cover all stockpiles and excavation spoils.

Attachments:

1. Project Plans — March 5, 2024

2. CEQA Draft NOE prepared by Dudek

3. Transportation Technical Memorandum prepared by Dudek — February 8, 2024

4. RRM Design Review Memo — January 26, 2024

5. Applicant’s Response to Design Review Memo — March 7, 2024

6. California Density Bonus Law (Government Code 65915-65918)

7. Design Review Criteria
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TREE MITIGATION AND PLANTING PLAN
LANDSCAPE PLAN

SITE PLAN RENDERING

FENCING EXHIBIT

LANDSCAPE MATERIALS EXHIBIT
IRRIGATION PLAN AND SCHEDULE
IRRIGATION NOTES

PROJECT INFORMATION

100 FOR 3

SITE;
1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

APN: 034-172.01
SITE AREA: 1.977 ACRES (86,118.12 F)

ZONING: RNV (MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL, MEDIUM DENSITY)
(GENERAL PLAN: R-M (MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL)

SITECOVERAGE:
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE:

ILAND AREA COVERED o AL BULDINGS AND ACCESSORY STRUCTURES aN PARCEL)
EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE: m@ (EXISTING BUILDING HAS BEEN DEMOLISHED)
PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE: 12,47 %

(INCLUDING EXTERIOR CIRCULATION, et ENCLOSURE, BIKE STORAGE ENCLOSURE)

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FAR: NO REQUIREMENT INDICATED
058

PROPOSED FAR:

MINIMUN OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS:

COMMON OPEN SPACE: 15% OF SITE AREA

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: MIN 50% UNITS WITH PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

MIN 48 SF FOR INDIVIDUAL UNITS

PROPOSED COMMON OPEN SPACE: 22,830 SF / 26%
PROPOSED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE: NOT PROVIDED, **SEE REQUESTED CONCESSIONS

REQUIRED SETBACKS:
MAIN STRUCTURE: 15-0"; GARAGE: 200"
INTERIOR SIDE - NORTH 10% PARCEL WIDTH: ((141.91' + 201.51)/2)*(0.10) = 17.17' *
mrmun SIDE - SOUTH 10% PARCEL WIDTH: (141,91 + 201.51' )/zme 10)=17.17'+
PARCEL DEPTH: (507.37) * (0.15) =
CXCEPTION: MINIMUM INTERIOR S0L SETGACK SHOULD NOT B LES AN 7 CR GREATER THAN 7

PROPOSED SETBACKS:
FRONT 180" (PROVIDING CLEAR ACCESS TO OVERHEAD POWER LINES)
FRONT PORCHES PROJECT ' INTO SETBACK PER CITY CODE SECTION
17.48.030
SIDE - NORTH 70" (AT BUILDING D), 120" (AT BUILDING 8}
SIDE - SOUTH 296" (AT BUILDING A), 30-2" (AT BUILDING C)
REAR * (AT BUILDING D), 158-0" (AT BUILDING €}

BUILDING INFORMATION:

MAX. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 300"

PROPOSED HEIGHT: 406" (AT HIGHEST RIDGE OF BUILDING C INTERNAL TO SITE)
263" (AT HIGHEST RIDGE OF BUILDING A & B ALONG 38TH)
*4SEE REQUESTED CONCESSIONS

BUILDING A: 2 STORIES TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION
BUILDING B, C, D: 3 STORIES TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION

BUILDING A: 3,723 / FLOOR = 7,446 SF TOTAL

BUILDING B: 6,034 SF / FLOOR = 18,102 SF TOTAL
BUILDING C: 7,698 SF / FLOOR = 23,094 SF TOTAL
BUILDING D: 4,055 SF / FLOOR = 12,163 SF TOTAL

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 60,805 SF TOTAL

occupaNeY TIES
COMMUNITY ROOMS (FIRST FLOOR)
(OFFICES (FIRST FLOOR)
N2 REIOENTALOWELING UNITS (FIRST THROUGH THIRD FLOORS)
S2  EQUIPMENT + UTILITY SPACES {FIRST FLOOR)

USE TYPES & AREAS!
COMMON AREA/SUPPORT FOR RESIDENTIAL/UTILITY: 4,265 SF
RESIDENTIAL: 56,950 SF

BUILDINGS WILL BE ALL ELECTRIC
RESIDENTIAL UNITS:

STUDIO UNTS: a

1-8EDROOM UNITS: 21

2.8EDROOM UNITS: 14 (1 MANAGER'S UNIT)

3-BEDROOM UNITS: 13

TOTAL UNITS: 52 UNITS (51 100% BELOW MARKET RATE UNITS WITH 1
UNRESTRICTED MANAGER'S UNIT)

DENSITY:

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE DENSITY:
PARCEL AREA PER UNIT: 2,900 SF MINIMUM = 15 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE MAXIMUM

STATE DENSITY BONUS LAW ALLOWS 100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING ROJECTs TouTuzE THE 80% DENSITY
BONUS INCREASE AND UP TO FOUR CONCI
STANDARD.

TH 180% DENSITY BONUS U
15 DU/AC * 180% = 27 0U/AC
15 DU/AC * 1.977 AC = 20 UNITS * 180% = 52 UNITS
‘TOTAL PROPOSED UNITS: 52 UNITS.

'REQUESTED CONCESSIONS

1) PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

L VAMUM BN HESHT

A SR
4) PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING;

VEHICLE, EV, AND BICYCLE PARKING
SEE SHEET PAL 1 FOR PARKING INFORMATION

ISSUED: 3/5/2024
2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED No. DATE ISSUE DRAWN: G, KS, VI
anesiTaeys | 225 | 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL TITLE SHEET SE=——1=
Prone ony 352210 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAO.1
peATECSFOmACoM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:
PLAI NITTAL
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Item 6 A.

Capitola Mall
(Trader Joe’s & Target)
— o

Dignity Health
Urgent Care

et A
Capitola Recreation &

Community Center

New Leaf
Community Market

In-Shape ’ o l
Health Club -

Simpkins Family Swim X
Center & Live Oak

Branch Library :P:

ol
By 11

SITE

JE 1098 38TH AVE

BIKE NETWORKS
—— Protected

Bike

Path

===ms Bike Lane

PUBLIC TRANSIT

mmmm SCM Bus
Route 66

mmmm SCM Bus
Routes 68 & 12

SCM Bus
Route 69

AMENITIES
Groceries

Community
Centers

Community
Services

Gym

QVEOV9ID

nRentTEC TS w0 s | et | 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL AMENITY MAP

I incorporated herein, a5 an
O R A MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041 instrument of professional service, | pEVELOPMENT FOR:
isthe property of Architects FORA
PHONE: (408) 2952210 (previously O Architecture + MIDPEN HOUSING
Poning)and s not o be sed in MARCH 5, 2024

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM petioranyproect it | 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

witcen authorization.

ISSUED: 3/5/2024

No. DATE ISSUE —— | DRAWN: JG, Ks, V)
cHeckeD_sv
w0
PAO.2
SCALE:

PLAI




SURROUNDING CHARACTER:
CAPITOLA BY THE SEA SIGNAGE

RAILROAD CROSSING AT 38TH AVENUE
NORTH WEST CORNER OF PROJECT SITE

ALONG 41ST AVENUE

MURAL ON O'NEILL SURF SHOP BUILDING E CAPITOLA BEACH VILLAS

SURROUNDING CHARACTER:
SURF BOARD PUBLIC ART

RETAIL ALONG 41ST AVENUE
STREETFRONTAGE WITH RESIDENTIAL ABOVE

MIXED-USE DVELOPMENT ON 41ST AVENUE

CROSSWALK ACROSS 38TH AVENUE
SOUTH WEST CORNER OF PROJECT SITE

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS
EXISTING BUILDING DEMOLISHED, FOUNDATION REMAIN

SINGLE FAMILY HOME PROPERTY
WITH TWO TWO-STORY ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS ON 38TH AVENUE

Item 6 A.

SHANGRI-LA ESTATES MOBILE HOME PARK
SOUTH OF PROJECT SITE ALONG 38TH AVENUE

1SSUED:

3/5/2024

ARCHITECTS socsmosen st oo | e | 38 TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL EXISTING SITE CONTEXT T
Prone a5 7210 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAO.3
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:
PLAI NITTAL

46
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RALROAD
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(TYPICAL)
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50 20

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE
GAS LINE USA LOCATED
ELECTRICAL LINE USA LOCATED
FENCE
PROPERTY BOUNDARY
CONTOUR LINE
WAL
FLOWUNE

s MATCH LINE
ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

Basis of Bearings

§
I Legend b
®  MONUMENT FOUND AS NOTED (I  STORM DRAIN INLET > e
©  SAN. SEWNER MANHOLE —~~ STREET SIGNAGE =3
WATER METER 5 LIGHT STANDARD =i
X FIRE HYDRANT 8 san. sewer ceavout|  UD G
B BACKFLOW PREVENTER @ unuTy Poe 5 ik
D sencHMARK —3 Uy wRe & 8
() INDICATES RECORD DATA ELECTRICAL BOX @ E0F
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> 95i
nLE
asprat concrete, ac smoe) | (D 255
CONCRETE >
GRADE BREAK

10/12/23 ADDED T0PO WEST ON 38TH

ing

-

THE BAS'S OF BEARINGS FOR THS SURVET 15 BETVEEN
MONUMENTS FOUND ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RICHT-0F-WaY. 0F
THE SOUTHERN PACIHC RAIRGAD. A SHOMN N AT MAP
FLED N VOLOME 74 OF MARS, AT PAGE 44, SANTA CRUZ

COUNTY RECORDS.

OR CONTINUATION

BASIS OF BEARINGS = S8320°44"W

Benchmark

THE
SENCHMARK BM 4, WHICH IS A PINTED BOLT A

EASTERLY SASEOF CROSSNE SCNAL AT THE NORTHWEST
ccwzw OF THE INTERSECTION OF THE RALROAD AND 41ST

SEE SHEET 2

BENCHMARK ELEVATION = 66.6' (NAVDSS)

SITE BENCHMARK:

MAG NAIL & SHINER IN DRIVEWAY TO 1098 38TH AVENUE.
ELEVATION = 58.17' (NAVD8S)

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
| 4
I
I
1
I
I
I

= TSsasooow 51710

2/11/202

HE SENCHUARK FOR. IHIS SURVEY S SANTA CRUZ COUNTY

Boundary and Topographic Survey
irty-Eight Ave, Capitola, CA

Capitola Manor
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veL

APN 034-172-01
|
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01/31/2
=10

DATE
SCALE

0B No. V23002
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- i road
n pacific Rail
Souther Gz woe)

SEE SHEET 1 FOR CONTINUATION

(E) BUILDING SLAB

&

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH » 10 FEET
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Boundary and Topographic Survey

Capitola Manor
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DRIVEWAY

gth Avenue

(40" WIDE)

y-E

Thirt

CONC. PAD

%,

PARK ENTRANCE

MOBILE HOME

RIM=53.79"
INV=50.24"

xc eeru

¥
|
|
)

SSMH
RIM=53.50'

INV(N)=49.29"
INV(S)=49.23"
INV(E)=19.28"

2/11/2021

B

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

Legend
MONUMENT FOUND AS NOTED [l  STORM DRAIN INLET
e oo " L Sroms o
WATER METER B LGHT STANDARD

¥ FRE HORANT %5 SAN. SEWER CLEANOUT

‘@s@® BACKFLOW PREVENTER Q  UTIUTY POLE
BENCHMARK —3 GUY WRE
INDICATES RECORD DATA ELECTRICAL BOX
BOLLARD D<I  WATER VALVE
o v

ASPHALT CONCRETE, AC (SHADED)

CONCRETE

GRADE BREAK
OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE

GAS LINE USA LOCATED
ELECTRICAL LINE USA LOCATED
FENCE

PROPERTY BOUNDARY
CONTOUR UINE.

WAL

B —————  FLOWUNE

—_— MATCH LINE

ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

10/12/23 ADDED T0PO WEST ON 38TH

/" GV Land Surveying

=

Boundary and Topographic Survey

Capitola Manor

1098 Thirty-Eight Ave, Capitola, CA

4
g
g
g
S £
; g
2
2
z
< |8
HE
wl g




Item 6 A.

OIFLAND ENGINEERS, NG,

1\_PROJECTS\ 2023123018 MIDPE - 38th Aw\OWGS\1 = DD PHASE\ DD PHASE\CO.0-DEMO.dwg _O7War24 _09:0444 AM_mragan

SEE NOTE 4,
TYPICAL

: 38TH A\)ENUE
Sz

SEE NOTE 5
X 3

SEE NOTE 3,
TYPICAL

SEE_NOTE 2,
TYPICAL

SEE_NOTE 2,

TYPICAL

SEE NOTE 2, —

/f TYPICAL

SOUTHERN PACIF!

SEE NOTE 1, _—
TYPICAL

G RAILROAD

oH

NOTES:
1.

2.

3

ALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND STRUCTURES WITHIN THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES ARE
TO BE DEMOLISHED.

ON-SITE UTILITIES NOT SERVING ADJACENT PARCELS ARE TO BE REMOVED OR
ABANDONED PER UTILITY PURVEYOR REQUIREMENTS.

EXISTING CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY APPROACH ON 38TH AVENUE
FRONTAGE TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK
AND DRIVEWAY APPROACH PER CITY STANDARDS.

SAWCUT EXISTING AC IN 38TH AVENUE WHERE NEW FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS ARE 20

T0 BE CONSTRUCTED AND NEW UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE.
REMOVE AND REPLACE CROSS-WALK IN KIND.

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET

28
DATE

DELTA 1 ~ PLANNNG RESUBMITTAL
REVISION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

TEL (830 426-6313

FAX (830 426-1763

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

6300 SOQUEL AVE, SUITE 101
CIVIL ENGNEERING = LAND PLANNNG = STRUCTURAL DESIGN 'suj
BY

IELAND

€

1098 38TH AVENUE, CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA

MIDPEN APARTMENT

PRELIMINARY
DEMOLITION PLAN

DRAWN
STAFF

APN 034-172-01
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
DESIGN
STAFF

m
10/27/2023

SHEET

C0.0

so8 no. 23016
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©IFLAND ENGNEERS, INC.
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NOTES: A S
1. ALL COMPACTION AND GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE STRICT SUPERVISION OF THE SHEET
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.
2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ANY SUBSEQUENT ADDENDUM LETTERS C1 0
FOR FINAL THICKNESS AND COMPACTION OF THE BUILDING PAD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 10 B 5 10 20 -

“

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE STRUCTURAL SECTION FOR SLAB ON GRADE FLOORS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

so8 no. 23016
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62.00 TC
61.50 PV

62.87 1C
62.37 PV

1\_PROJECTS)\ 2023023018 MIDPE - 38 A\DWCS\1 = DD PHASE\ DD PHASE\C!.

NOTES:

ALL COMPACTION AND GRADING SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE STRICT
SUPERVISION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ANY
SUBSEQUENT ADDENDUM LETTERS FOR FINAL THICKNESS AND COMPACTION OF
THE BUILDING PAD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE STRUCTURAL SECTION FOR SLAB ON GRADE
FLOORS WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.
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GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET
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DIFLAND ENGINEERS, ING.
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Item 6 A.

PARKING INFORMATION

EHICLE PARKING

CITY OF CAPITOLA REQUIREMENTS FOR MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS:
2.5 SPACES PER UNIT, 1 COVERED
(52 UNITS)*(2.5 SPACES) = 130 TOTAL PARKING SPACES

TATE DENSITY
DEVELOPER'S REQUEST, THE CITY OF COUNTY MAY NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN THE
FOLLOWING PARKING RATIOS FOR A DENSITY BONUS PROJECT (INCLUSIVE OF
PARKING FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES):

STUDIO & 1-BEDROOM UNITS: 1 SPACE/UNIT

2% 3-BEDROOM UNITS: 1.5 SPACES/UNIT
(ON SITE SPACES MAY BE PROVIDED THROUGH TANDEM OR UNCOVERED PARKING,
BUT NOT ON STREET PARKING. REQUESTING THESE PARKING STANDARDS DOES
NOT COUNT AS AN INCENTIVE OR CONCESSION.

MAXIMUM PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR RESIDENTIAL USE
(1SPACE)(25 STUDIO & 1-BEDROOM UNITS) = 25 SPACES.
(1.5 SPACES)(27 TWO & THREE-BEDROOM UNITS) = 41 SPACES.
TOTAL MAXIMUM PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 66 SPACES

DESIGNATED GUEST AND STAFF PARKING: 4 SPACES

PROPOSED TOTAL VEHICLE SPACES: 70 SPACES
58 STANDARD SPACES
7 COMPACT SPACES
3 ACCESSIBLE SPACES
2 VAN-ACCESSIBLE SPACE
1 PERPENDICULAR LOADING ZONE WITH ACCESS AISLE
ACCESSIBLE BUS ROUTES WITH 1/2 MILE: SCM BUS ROUTES 66, 68, 12, 69

00 18-0%
- 1 1 1 1 +

[EVPARKING

PER 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE 4.106.4.2 &CBC 118-228.3

TOTAL PROPOSED EV SPACES: 28

RAILUNE e SRR B 2 7 EV CAPABLE SPACES
EXISTING T £ SR e 17 EV READY SPACES
ST +/-76'-2" 3 4 EV CHARGING STATION SPACES
[ TVANACCESSIBLE EVCS
SETBACK 4 0 STANDARD ACCESSIBLE EVCS
0 AMBULATORY FVCS
24 ) .
” BUILDING D & s BICYCLE PARKING
MINIVUM REQUIRED FOR MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS
| sesemes e ‘SHORT-TERM SPACES: REl SpACES, I
q —
6 LONG-TERM SPACES:
nckinms 8 PROPOSED TOTAL RESIDENTIAL LONG-TERM SPACES
jRackYaRD PROPOSED TOTAL RESIDENTIAL SHORT-TERM SPAC

7
SURFACE |

PARKING B LEGEND

2016

SUILDING LocATION
" —--— PROPERTY UNES
+ —_—
5 AR FRONT YARD 12 A NEW FIRE HYDRANT
> . + COURTYARD %
w® TBA(
L SETBACKES; s [ | O= 0=0 NEW LIGHT POLE AND STREET LIGHT
< 3. 1 BIKE BARN “ { I
7
=] ° NEW LIGHT POLE
! BUILDING C 15
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL
T
4 y &
BUILDING A CHARGING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACE
rr;' oy
o BACKFLOW PREVENTER. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.
i of . e (N
L] venicutna % 3 g
L BIKE ENTRANCE 7 E ~ > N 20
4 L S3858 2 = L

5171

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN (=201} 1

1/A311

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.

ARCHITECTS oo aneoss, | 2o | gy AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN S e —

This document and the ideas >
Prone a5 7210 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAlL1

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

written a

SCALE:  As indicated

PLAI IITTAL
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Item 6 A.

LEGEND

FIRE HOSE REACH LENGTH

——— — — ———  PROPERTYLINE

,,,,,,,, FIRE APPARATUS LATERAL SLIP TURN AROUND
% ) FIRE HYORANT

& (E) FIRE HYDRANT

MELTON AVE & 38TH AVE

PER CFC 2022, APPENDIX C, TABLE B105.1(2)
AEACH N T [FIRE FLOW CALCULATION AREA (square feet]]  FIRE FLOW.
paTH 4: 150' MAX ™ BUILDING (gallons per | FLOW DURATION
3 . suloie | “ARea | rvee v anovea| “minuts roursy
° !
% BUILDING D t “ [Elo6A _[reser  Jo8200 Tise I ]
.5 ‘ g BLDG B 11,391 SF. 2,000 2
— 2 e BLDGD _[12.1635F 10, 2,000 2
| AT 1: 150 MAXREACH oo 1 i ) = |
|
Bz, Jog, AN NN |
PATH 2: 150/ A REACH i i “
PATH 3:150' MAX REACH : ¥ \ i [
° | |
_ i
« |5 | O —
;i = b v REACH @
N i i 55350 MEX | FIRE HYDRANT LOCATIONS
< - 1
E . i AND DISTRIBUTIONS
= 7150 WA |
] PAT!
0 - D [ 1 PER CFC 2022, APPENDIX C, TABLE C102.1
- 1
PATH ;150 WX RencH —] AV DISTANCE FROW
‘ E-FLOW MINIMUM | AVERAGE SPACING| ANY POINT ON STREET OR
REQUIREMENT | NUMBER OF BETWEEN ROAD FRONTAGE TOA
BUILDING C ;‘ (gpm) HYDRANTS | HYDRANTS (feet) HYDRANT
L-,- S 3 e B ) |
piEEay BUILDING A |38 4 T 8 | (REF R Eo 3 1
2.251:2.750 = Ta0 225 1
i j o e C
T i
< | EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT #1082 TO NEW HYDRANT §2
o L I = 3 EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT #1089 TO NEW HYDRANT 4 4;
% | H AVERAGE SPACING BETWEEN HYORANTS = 3864 <
> B E
) ° - s —_—
il s N B |
SUP TURN ARQUND, \,
: - » |
86'-0"
hw NOTES
DER MEETING WITH VIKE DEVIARS FROM CENTRAL FIRE SANTA CRUZ, THERE 5 NO LOCAL

L EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT #1089 ORDINANCE REQUIRING LADDER PADS. ACCESS AROUND EACH BUILDING IS PROVIDED,
6 STEAVER REFER TO HOSE REACH PATHWAYS.
ROLAND DR. & 38TH AVE

¥ N

FIRE ACCESS PLAN =20 1

240

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.
No. DATE __ISSUE ORAWN: JG, K5, ¥)

ARCHITECTS Quumnamere | 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL FIRE ACCESS PLAN o e — T

650 CASTRO STREET, SUITE 120 #4950
108: 23003

MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041
PHONF: (408) 295-2210

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

DEVELOPMENT FOR:

MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAl.2
1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

SCALE: 1"=20-0"

PLAI IITTAL
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Item 6 A.

CROS:

it

FUTURE RAILTRAIL

EXISTING RAILLINE

BACKYARD
'COURTYARD

e

L¢

SURFACE
PARKING

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES

D PORCH WALL-MOUNTED FIXTURE
MOUNTING HEIGHT: +/- 60" ABOVE GRADE
MANUFACTURER: TECH LIGHTING BY
VISUAL COMFORT & CO
PRODUCT LINE: ASH 10 OUTDOOR WALL

GENERAL WALL-MOUNTED FIXTURE
B MOUNTING HEIGHT: +/- 60" ABOVE GRADE
MANUFACTURER: LITHONIA
PRODUCT LINE: LED WEDGE WALL SCONCE
(80 CRI, 400K, 3000LM)

SOFFIT-MOUNTED FIXTURE
MOUNTING HEIGHT: +/- 96" ABOVE GRADE
MANUFACTURER: BROWNLEE

PRODUCT LINE: AXIAL (ROUND)

©  PERGOLA-MOUNTED FIXTURE
MOUNTING HEIGHT: +/- 60" ABOVE GRADE

s FRONT YARD 12
> COURTYARD
g ) wo [l
z ] —
=
E BUILDING C w o rm——_—_—_—_—_—_—_———— -
o= O  rocrtan moaoveomor
1 MANUFACTURER: GARDCO LIGHTING
BUILDING A | PRODUCT LINE: PUREFORVI LED P20 AREA LIGHT
] - R B os o
18 |
7777777777777777777777 1
2
N © oL FuauRe
POLE HEIGHT: +/- 80" ABOVE GRADE
MANUFACTURER: GARDCO LIGHTING
PRODUCT LINE: PUREFORM LED POST TOP
SITE LIGHTING PLAN 5220 1 @ it —
ISSUED: 3/5/2024
ARCHITETCTS (© 2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED No. DATE 1SSUE DRAWN: G, KS, VI
soosmosmmsureions | -~ | 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL SITE LIGHTING PLAN e checkes v
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041 o 230
PHONE: 4082957710 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAl3
) .
ARCHITECTSFORACOM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:  As indicated
PLAI IITTAL
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Item 6 A.

NTS\ 5

3D UNIT MIX VIEW FROM SOUTHEAST

o _—--7
I UNIT MIX INFORMATION
- |
== | STUDIOS:
| GRouND F00R FLATS: &
| Toratia
| 'ONE BEDROOMS:
‘ GROUND 008 FLATS: &
sacenn UPPER BVELS FATS. 13
COURTYARD | TOTAL: 21
! "TWO BEDROOMS:
| CROUND F00R FLATS 3
| UPPERLPVEL FLATS.S
UPPER LEVEL TOWNHOMES: 3
! TOTAL: 14 (1 MANAGER'S UNIT)
I
FRONT YARD \ TR BEDROOS:
CourTvaRD ROUND FL00R FLATS 3
BUILDING C | UPPER LEVEL FLATS: 7
| UPPER LEVEL TOWNHOMES:3
suroG A] B ‘ oL 13
| TOTAL UNITS: 52 UNITS
L I
t e 1
ettt ettt j_w - UNIT LEGEND
THIRD FLOOR PLAN - UNIT MIX 5353 3
- ---7
T T I
|
Snckmo o | I:I 2 BcoR0OM ToWNHOUSE
| : ‘
| i !
| coummaR> oG ¢ I
|
o \
L —
| I
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, .
unury
SECOND FLOOR PLAN - UNIT MIX 32524 2

-
_ _ |
-7 |
-7 Y |
-7 % I
o |
I
BACKYARD : !
CoURTYARD o I
I
I
. I a |
| — o o |
| a_a |
! CovRmams !
°) wumg |
e |
L | :
! !
L o el ml o 4

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - UNIT MIX[ =22 |

ISSUED: 3/5/2024
No. DATE ISSUE DRAWN: JG, Ks, V)
nRentTEC TS ssocnsmostreensureonso | e~ | 38 TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL UNIT MIX PLANS creckes_sv
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 84041 DEvELOPMENT OR 108: 23003
sron e 552710 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAl.4
ARCATECTHORA O 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:  As indicated
PLAI NITTAL
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o e e ]

2/ 120"

3-BED FLAT

1183 SF

110,

4110

2-BED FLAT

885 SF

EXTERIOR CIRCULATION

/-
T

896 SF

Eﬂl’

EXTERIOR
COVERED STAIR

210

|

1-BED B FLAT
[m}
543 SF
o 1-BED FLAT

564 SF

STUDIO FLAT STUDIO FLAT
435 SF 436 SF

1

EXTERIOR CIRCULATION

STUDIO FLAT

STUDIO FLAT

436 SF 436 SF

EXTERIOR
COVERED STAIR

1/8" =10

BUILDING A - FIRST FLOOR PLAN|[£-12T"]
N onte ssuE 1SSUED: 3/5/2024
AR CHITECTS sovemostensort oo | e | 28TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL BUILDING A - FLOOR PLANS e — e

I O I 2 A PHONE: (408) 2952210

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

MIDPEN HOUSING
1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

MARCH 5, 2024

PAA2.1

SCALE:

1/8"
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Item 6 A.

ARCHITECTS

650 CASTRO STREET, SUITE 120 #4950
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041
PHONF: (408) 295-2210

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

(© 2024 ALLRIGHTS RESERVED

38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL

1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

ELOPMENT FOR:

MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024

BUILDING A - FLOOR AND ROOF
PLAN

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.

No. DATE _ISSUE DRAWN:

16, K5,Y)
O Y S B —
CHECKED: SV
108: 23003

PAA2.2

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"
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Item 6 A.

2721116

N .
MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT $ MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT

4 b /4 » 27'-41/4"
& T

T.0. WALL PLATE
. 31/4"

R e e e e e e e e e e e e VAN

BUILDING A - WEST ELEVATION 4

BUILDING A - EAST ELEVATION }1/—1 2

ISECOND FLOOR s
o 21/2"

S5 FIRST FLOOR

BUILDING A - SOUTH ELEVATION {—X&=1-0" 1

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.

No. DATE _ISSUE DRAWN:

ARCHITECTS socsmosmen s oo | e | 28 TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL BUILDING A - EXTERIOR e | TS
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041 DEvELOPMENT OR ELEVATIONS 108: 23003
sron e 552710 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAA3.1
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"
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Item 6 A.
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Py 1-BED B FLAT 3
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|
T ) - L
S
sst JAN.CL. 7
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O
N
BUILDING B - FIRST FLOOR PLAN| -2 @

ARCHITECTS

FORA

650 CASTRO STREET, SUITE 120 #90
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041
PHONF: (408) 295-2210

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

(© 2024 ALLRIGHTS RESERVED

38TH AVE APARTMENTS

DEVELOPMENT FOR:

MIDPEN HOUSING
1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

MARCH 5, 2024

PLANNING RESUBMITTAL

BUILDING B - FLOOR PLANS

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.

No. DATE _ISSUE
O Y S B —

ORAWN: JG, K5, ¥)

CHECKED: SV

108: 23003

PAB-2.1

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"
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ARCHITECTS

FORA

650 CASTRO STREET, SUITE 120 #4950
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041
PHONF: (408) 295-2210

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

(© 2024 ALLRIGHTS RESERVED

38TH AVE APARTMENTS

DEVELOPMENT FOR:

MIDPEN HOUSING
1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

PLANNING RESUBMITTAL

MARCH 5, 2024
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MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT
’7’7’7’777’7’7’7’777777755/3TG

T.0. WALL PLATE
. 30'-312"

| _THIRD FLOOR
221 @

_| SECOND FLOOR
T 12.4@_ o

4 FRSTFOOR g
BUILDING B - NORTH ELEVATION |-/&"=10"} 3

T R e MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT R MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT
37'-95/32" 37'-95/32"
S T.0. WALL PLATE E T.O. WALL PLATE
— e T T T T wanr 57/
THIRD FLOOR
S o ®
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T e ® B )
FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR
7767707@ I 0-0"
BUILDING B - WEST ELEVATION {1210} 4 BUILDING B - EAST ELEVATION (&=0"} 5

,7,7,777,777,7,7,7,7,777,7,7,7,777777777,7,777777777777"4&?@0@5@”9
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o B e e g ; T.0. WALL PLATE
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FIRST FLOOR
FRSTFOO% &

BUILDING B - SOUTH ELEVATION |&=20") 1

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.

No. DATE _ISSUE
0

ArcnTECTe oo e | | 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL BUILDING B - EXTERIOR o

MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041 DeveLomE O ELEVATIONS 108: 23003
PHONF: (408) 295-2210

MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAB-3.1
ARCHITECTFOMACOM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
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ISSUED: 3/5/2024
2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED No. DATE ISSUE DRAWN: G, KS, VI
ARcHITECTS oo sy | Zem | 38 TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL BUILDING C - FLOOR PLANS s
Pron ony s 2210 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAC2.1
peATECSFOmACoM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"
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Item 6 A.
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BUILDING C - ROOF PLAN (2210
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r
180 AFLAT 2860 FLAT H
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mon se2sr sst
EXTERIOR CIRCULATION
1-BED A FLAT 3-BED FLAT
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—

1-BED AFLAT

sease

152 ar L

3-BED FLAT
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BUILDING C - THIRD FLOOR PLAN

g =10"
1/A3.11

ISSUED: 3/5/2024
ARCHITECTS S 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL BUILDING C - FLOOR AND ROOF T
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041 DEvELOPMENT OR PLANS 108: 23003
srone: o) 3510 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAC2.2
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:  1/8"
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Item 6 A.

_——— L e A N R e B e MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT

40'- 6 9/16'

'F‘* R = T.0. WALL PLATE
; - [ 29'-53/4" S

__f_.—‘f_u_‘ il g
EE — il

e = ‘ 00 6
][ il i [ [ | g

= WEs e | lalchieling | g S ”RSU%-G
BUILDING C - NORTH ELEVATION |-&=10"} 3

MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT

ECOND FLOOR c;rg)_rzL?g»: &
L\ FIRST FLOOR _| FIRST FLOOR
o oo &
BUILDING C - WEST ELEVATION |-1&=10"} 4 BUILDING C - EAST ELEVATION (&=10"} 5
7,7,77777,7,7,7,7777777,7,7,77777,7,777,777777777777’\4&*030%2%%

| 17 = T.0. WALLPLATE g
- e | T T TS i y - - — - i ©297-53/4"

~ THIRDFLOOR @
20'-5"

&, SECOND FLOOR
10'-21/2"

FIRST FLOOR

00"

BUILDING C - SOUTH ELEVATION [&=20" 1

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.
ORAWN: _JG, ¥), ks

ARCHITECTS

38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL BUILDING C - EXTERIOR

650 CASTRO STRGET, SUTE 120 450 Y
MOUNTAIN VIEW, G4 34041 ELEVATIONS -2

PHONE: (408 35 2710 " | MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAC3.1

) .

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"
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58-21/2"

N

210

EXTERIOR
CIRCULATION

2-BED FLAT

787 SF

D5

3-BED FLAT

1160 SF

w

1-BED A FLAT

563 SF

L

1-BED A FLAT q

573 SF

76'-91/2"

Item 6 A.

6a-1
ELECTRICAL
142 SF
O
7 2-BED FLAT
774 SF
O 3-BED FLAT
1161 SF
O \ijs RISER
10F
z
2
o
O o3
=]
wo
g
5§
1-BED A FLAT 1-BED A FLAT q
563 SF 574 SF
O

76-91/2"

r(D

BUILDING D - SECOND FLOOR PLAN[2-12T" BUILDING D - FIRST FLOOR PLAN [T
N onre ssue 1SSUED: 3/5/2024
ARG ITECTS sovemostensort oo | e | 28TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL BUILDING D - FLOOR PLANS T
FO R A v s 55710 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAD2.1
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"

PLAI IITTAL

69




3

oS

X T T
310 3
a8-62102,
os N / os
— —
g &
B s5-872 -0 o
E g
s ElEs

35-8 zs/az-!

2-BED FLAT

787 SF

1-BED A FLAT

563 SF

EXTERIOR
CIRCULATION

3-BED FLAT
1153 SF
1-BED A FLAT q
574 SF

76'-91/2"

s8-21/2"

Item 6 A.

r(D

BUILDING D - ROOF PLAN[ZE=12T BUILDING D - THIRD FLOOR PLAN 210
N onre ssue ISSUED: 3/5/2024
SR socsmosmen s oo | e | 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL BUILDING D - FLOOR AND ROOF | T
FO R A HONTA VW, 55051 PLANS o weos
PHONE: (408) 2952210 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAD2.2
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"
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Item 6 A.

MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT

38'-1129/32"

. e PSS 10 walLPLATE
T ———————————— 2053 &
FLO0R

Wy LR LU L L 4] : “/SECOND FLOOR
« §10'-21/2" N

4 HRST%P_%’E S
- BUILDING D - NORTH ELEVATION 2212 3.

MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT MAX PROPOSED HEIGHT
T ’7’7’7’7’7’7’7’33'-72973279 7’7’7’7’7’7’7’7’7’7’7’7’7’7’m1’zsﬁe
_ [ERREN A AN N~ " T.0.WALLPLATE ) I e s - e — L _T.0.WALLPLATE )
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O » = 3 P ' " LRSLFIO‘.O%E
BUILDING D - WEST ELEVATION |- 4 BUILDING D - EAST ELEVATION[2E=19" 5

" ’nRSledp_ooll?. )
BUILDING D - SOUTH ELEVATION[2E=10T ¢

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.
ORAWN: _ JG, ¥)
CHECKED: SV

ELEVATIONS o200
MARCH 5, 2024 PAD3.A

ARCHITECTS

650 CASTRO STREET, SUITE 120 #90
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041
PHONF: (408) 295-2210
wet

38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL BUILDING D - EXTERIOR

MIDPEN HOUSING
1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

SCALE:  1/8"=1-0"
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Item 6 A.
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1-BED B FLAT ]
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N onte ssuE 1SSUED: 3/5/2024
ARCHITECTS srosmosmern s mosse | 2 | 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL STUDIO AND 1-BEDROOM UNIT o s | e
MOUNTAI VIEW, A 8041 R PLANS o 003
[—— MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PA2.1
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
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Item 6 A.
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N onte ssuE 1SSUED: 3/5/2024
AR CHITECTS socsmosmen s oo | e | 28 TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL 2-BEDROOM UNIT PLANS o s | e
FO R A ooy 952210 : MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PA2.2
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM ne 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
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Item 6 A.
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ARCHITECTS

FORA

650 CASTRO STREET, SUITE 120 #490 | 1

MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041
PHONF: (408) 295-2210

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

(© 2024 ALLRIGHTS RESERVED

38TH AVE APARTMENTS

DEVELOPMENT FOR:

MIDPEN HOUSING
1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

PLANNING RESUBMITTAL

MARCH 5, 2024

3-BEDROOM UNIT PLANS

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.

No. DATE __ISSUE ORAWN: JG, K5, ¥)

crecre v
o005
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Item 6 A.

COLOR INSPIRATION ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN NARRATIVE:

FOR THE CHARACTER OF 1098 38TH AVENUE, WE ENVISION A PLACE THAT FEELS ACCESSIBLE,
WELCOMING, AND SAFE. IT'S FRESH AND BREEZY LIKE THE TOWN AND COASTLINE OF CAPITOLA,
YET WARM LIKE HOME, TAKING CUES FROM HISTORIC CRAFTSMAN BEACH HOUSES FROM THE
SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOODS. THE RESULTING STYLE, AFFECTIONATELY TERMED
CONTEMPORARY CALIFORNIA CRAFTSMAN, BLENDS TRADITIONAL AND MODERN AESTHETICS,
CREATING A DESIGN LANGUAGE THAT FEELS FAMILIAR AND RELATABLE ACROSS A SPECTRUM OF
GENERATIONS, WHILE AN ATTENTION TO SIMPLICITY OF FORMS AND DURABILITY OF MATERIALS
YIELDS A SENSE OF TIMELESSNESS.

STRONG BUILT EDGE ALONG RAIL TRAIL &
PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE

FORM

STEP UP TO THREE STORY MASSING
DEEPER INTO THE SITE

Future Rail Trail _—"

TWO STORIES ALONG 38TH AVE BUILDINGS CREATE PROTECTED DRIVE AISLE CREATES BUFEER WITH
Lo COURTYARD SPACES NEIGHBORS TO SOUTH
I1SSUED: 3/5/2024
AR CHITECTS oo st sore om0 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL DESIGN NARRATIVE T
FO R A [—— MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PA4.1
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:

PLAI IITTAL
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Item 6 A.

VIEW FROM 38TH AVE =] 1

1SSUED: 3/5/2024
2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED No. DATE ISSUE DRAWN: ), KS,
ARCHITECTS socsmosm s oo | e | 38 TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL EXTERIOR CONCEPTUAL T
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041 DEVELOPENT O RENDERINGS 108: 23003
sron e 552710 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PA4.2
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:
PLAI NITTAL
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Item 6 A.

VIEW FROM COURTYARD TO BUILDINGS C & D ’ﬂi 1

1SSUED: 3/5/2024
2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED No. DATE ISSUE DRAWN: ), KS,
ARCHITECTS socsmosm s oo | e | 38 TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL EXTERIOR CONCEPTUAL T
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041 DEVELOPENT O RENDERINGS 108: 23003
sron e 552710 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PA4.3
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:
PLAI NITTAL
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Item 6 A.

VIEW FROM COURTYARD TO BUILDINGS A & B ’ﬂi 1

1SSUED: 3/5/2024
2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED No. DATE ISSUE DRAWN: ), KS,
ARCHITECTS socsmosm s oo | e | 38 TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL EXTERIOR CONCEPTUAL T
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041 DEVELOPENT O RENDERINGS 108: 23003
ST p— MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5,2024 PA4.4
ARCHITECTSFORA.COM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:
PLAI NITTAL
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ENTRY GABLE AND COLUMNS
DEFINE THE PORCH

OUTRIGGER BEAM
AT GABLE ENDS.

WINDOWS WITH DIVIDED
UITE DETAIL

FULL HEIGHT DOUBLE POST
COLUMNS INCORPORATED
THROUGHOUT OTHER FACADES AND
BUILDINGS FOR CONTINUITY.

THICK COLUMN WITH FIBER CEMENT
SIDING TRIM AND DOUBLE POST ABOVE

ACCENT COLOR ON PANELED.
ENTRY DOORS WITH DIVIDED LITES

WHITE GUARDRAIL IN CRAFTSMAN
STYLE ALONG PORCH, BETWEEN
coLuMNS

ENTRY PORCH DETAIL [—""{ 3

I

Item 6 A.

AT GABLE ENDS

ACCENT MATERIAL AT GABLE ENDS:
SHINGLE SIDING IN WHITE TO MATCH

VERTICAL
TRIM AT GABLE ENDS: IMPLIES
STRUCTURE OF TRUSS AND BRACE

WooD

ROOF EXTENDS APPROXIMATELY 2'
AT RAKE AND EAVE

PRONOUNCED WHITE WOOD TRIM
AT WINDOW HEAD ONLY

DISCRETE TRIM AT JAVIB AND SILL TO
IMATCH ADJACENT WALL COLOR

VERTICAL TRIM AT CORNERS AND
HORIZONTAL TRIM AT MATERIAL
TRANSITIONS

PICKET RAILING AT WALL
OPENINGS IN CRAFTSMAN STYLE

ROOF AND WINDOW DETAIL =] 2

CONTEMPORARY CALIFORNIA CRAFTSMAN REFERENCES }A’ 1

ISSUED: 3/s/2024
R oo | | 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER - | [l
FO R A omn oo | I | CONTEMPORARY CALIFORNIA E—
PHONE: (408) 2952210 o | MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 CRAFTSMAN PA4.5
ARCHTECTSFOMA COM g | 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:
PLAI NITTAL
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Item 6 A.

1. ASPHALT SHINGLE
GAF TIMBERLINE HDZ
PEWTER GRAY

AT BUILDING A

2. BOARD & BATTEN

FIBER CEMENT SIDING

PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

SW 7015 OR  SW 7005
REPOSE GRAY PURE WHITE

PER ELEVATIONS

3. LAP SIDING

FIBER CEMENT SIDING

PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

SW 7015 OR  SW 7005
REPOSE GRAY PURE WHITE

PER ELEVATIONS

AT BUILDING B

Al. ACCENT COLOR
PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 6512

BALMY

/A2. ACCENT COLOR
PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 9058

SECRET COVE

T B1. ACCENT COLOR
PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 6457
KIND GREEN

B2. ACCENT COLOR
PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 2811

ROCKWOOD BLUE GREEN

i B

4. SHINGLE SIDING

FIBER CEMENT SIDING

PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

SW 7005
PURE WHITE

AT BUILDING C

5. FASCIA/TRIM
FIBER CEMENT

PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

SW 7005
PURE WHITE

C1. ACCENT COLOR
PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 6723

JARDIN

C2. ACCENT COLOR
PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 6439

GREENFIELD

g [

6. UNIT ENTRY DOORS
PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 6376

GOLD COAST

7. VINYL WINDOW
FRAMES

COLOR: CHARCOAL GRAY
FROM MANUFACTURER’S
STANDARD COLORS

AT BUILDING D
DI. ACCENT COLOR
PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 7601
DOCKSIDE BLUE

D2. ACCENT COLOR
PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS
SW 7604

SMOKY BLUE

8. BUILDING LIGHT
FIXTURE 1

TECH LIGHTING

ASH 10 WALL SCONCE
CHARCOAL

9. BUILDING LIGHT
FIXTURE 2

LITHONIA

LED WEDGE WALL SCONCE
BLACK OR CHARCOAL

ISSUED: 3/5/2024
2024 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED No. DATE ISSUE DRAWN: G, KS, VI
ARCHITECTS oo s | 222 | 38T AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL MATERIALS BOARD P e
Prone ony 352210 MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAS5.1
peATECSFOmACoM 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE: 1"=50-0"
PLAI NITTAL
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Item 6 A.

=)
r = ING
i // _ N . d ~ WOOD TRUSSES — 4
b % +—p g
I g 28
 E— g
A : FRONT ELEVATION[ 2221 5
BIKE BARN
g 719 SF
TRASH ENCLOSURE PLAN [ =19 5

4 b [=

e :

7. HWDDDBEAM l

|/ — I - : |

e =,

B REAR ELEVATION[ 2227 3

R BIKE BARN PLAN =227 1
FRONT ELEVATION 4200 g
1 |
: i
I
SIDE ELEVATIONS[ =227 g REAR ELEVATION[ 2222 7 SIDE ELEVATIONS| 2227 4

ISSUED: __3/5/2024.

ARCHITECTS 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL SITE ELEMENTS - TRASH S e —

650 CASTRO STREET, SUITE 120 #490 | 13

MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041
PHONF: (408) 295-2210

ARCHITECTSFORA.COM

ENCLOSURE & BIKE BARN =

MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024

1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062

SCALE:  1/4"=1-0"
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Item 6 A.

LIVE PLANTING IN
FRONT SETBACK AREA

\\-%

STREET-FACING FACADE I5 25';
NO MASSING BREAK REQUIRED

g

«

S
= -

h

STREET-FACING ENTRY WITH PORCH AND
COVERED ENTRY FOR GROUD-FLOOR
UNITS WITH STREET FRONTAGE; PORCH
AREAS 6'X5' MIN, AND DEFINED BY
LANDSCAPE PLANTING AREAS AROUND.

FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE CANNOT FIT
IN THE SIDE YARD DUE TO SPACE CONSTRAINTS,

'DOMESTIC WATER AND IRRIGATION
BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES
COMPLY AND WILL HAVE LANDSCAPE

MINIVUM 60" WIDE PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAY CONNECTS THROUGH
SITE T0 BUILDINGS, BIKE PARKING, NOTE: REFER TO BUILDING ELEVATION
AND VEHICULAR PARKING IN REAR SHEETS FOR 360 DEGREE DESIGN
2-WAY DRIVEWAY CURB CUT/
AND VEHICLE ACCESS ROAD
ARE 24' WIDE AS REQUIRED

BY CENTRAL FIRE DISTRICT
. il

SOUTH FACING FACADE
ADJACENT TO SHARED PROPERTY
LINE WITH MOBILE HOME PARK:
PERPENDICULAR WALL
ARTICULATIONS AT LEAST 10'
WIDE AND 4' DEEP BREAK 40
MAXIVUM PLANES

PARKING LOCATED ALONG
VEHICLE ACCESS ROAD AND.
REAR OUTSIDE FRONT SETBACK

™

s,

T

REFUSE STORAGE AREA LOCATED ALONG
VEHICLE ACCESS ROAD OUTSIDE FRONT
SETBACK AND SCREENED FROM STREET; REFER

S TO ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

wuws ‘SCREENING AROUND ENCLOSURES

NO BALCONIES, NO SLIDING GLASS DOORS,
NO FLOOR-TO-CELILING WINDOWS. LARGE
SETBACK AND FENCING SEPARATING
‘GROUND FLOOR WINDOWS FROM

\‘\ STREET-FACING FACADE IS 50 WITH 2" SCREENING NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES
PERPENDICULAR WALL ARTICULATION
TOBREAKUP PLANE SOUTH FACING FACADE ADJACENT TO SHARED
PROPERTY LINE WITH MOBILE HOME PARK:
PERPENDICULAR WALL ARTICULATIONS AT LEAST
' WIDE AND 4 DEEP BREAK 40" MAXIUM
:.Am e REFUSE STORAGE AREA LOCATED ALONG s\
VEHICLE ACCESS ROAD OUTSIDE FRONT =
SETBACK AND SCREENED FROM STREET; REFER PARKING LOCATED ALONG
O ENLARGED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS VEHICLE ACCESS ROAD AND
SHOWING SCREENING AROUND ENCLOSURES REAR OUTSIDE FRONT SETBACK
NTS NTS
SOUTHWEST AXONOMETRIC DIAGRAM }—’ 3 SOUTHEAST AXONOMETRIC DIAGRAM }—’ 2
BLANK WALL AREAS DO
ROOF FORM VARIATION o
DIFFERENT ROOF HEIGHTS NOT BXCEED 107X 10
VARIED EXTERIOR COLOR, .
ROOF EAVES PROJECTING AT REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION. ROOF FORM VARIATION OF AT W e STRUCTURE DOES NOT EXTEND
LEAST 2/ FROM BUILDING WALL AAND MATERIALS SHEETS FOR LEAST 25% OF LINEAR FRONTAGE ‘(’ /ABOVE OR BEYOND A DAYLIGHT
MORE INFORMATION PLANE HAVING A HEIGHT OF 25°
AT THE SETBACK LINE ALONG
SHARED PROPERTY LINE WITH
N MOBILE HOME PROPERTY
i S0
VARIED WALL MATERIAL:
DATUM LINES: CORNICE OF HORIZONAL SIDING AND.
DIFFERENT MATERIAL AT LEAST 2" Bl 5 VERTIAL BOARD AND BATTEN,
INDEPTH SPANNING LENGTH OF = ] 2 REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION .
BULDING Y | AND MATERIALS SHEETS FOR 5
= MORE INFORMATION g
)
T
WINDOWS AND DOORS WITH BUILT-UP PROFILE TRIVY/FRAMING -
PROJECTING FROM BUILDING WALL AND FRAMES RECESSED FROM 1711 SIDE VARD SETBACK
FACE OF BUILDING WALLS TO CREATE DEPTH AND VISUAL INTEREST
STREET FRONTAGE DIAGRAM *—”S 1
ISSUED: 3/5/2024
No. DATE __IsSUE
ARCHITECTS © 2024 AL RGHTS ReseRveD ORAWN: 16, K5, V)
oo e | CoS | 38TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING RESUBMITTAL OBJECTIVE DESIGN STANDARDS |- g
incorporated erein, a5 an Jo8: 23003
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94041 instrment of pofessonalserice, | peeLoPMENT FOR:
isthe property of Architects FORA
PHONE: (408) 2952210 (Previously O Arcitecture + MIDPEN HOUSING MARCH 5, 2024 PAG.1
Planning) and is not to be used in ’ *
ARCHITECTSFORACOM parttoramy popct et ner | 1098 38TH AVE, CAPITOLA, CA 95062
SCALE:
PLA
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]

Item 6 A.

0 20 40 60 80 foot ,\
— — e . — Tronk Diameter LEGEND T ey | ‘ b
. @48inchesa.g. @ 48inchesa.g.
50 flaxleaf paperbark o 72 flaxleaf paperbark 18" S =20 NORTH
(Melaleuca linariifolia ) 173 flaxieaf paperbark 22"
Ts1 flaxleat paperbark 20" 74 ‘queen paim 13"
I L 9"
52 queen palm 1 T75 queen palm g
(Syagrus ) 76 queen palm 8
153 queen palm L& 177 queen palm 6" x TREETE BE REMONED.
T54 queen palm 6" 178 queen palm 14" o
55 flaxieaf paperbark 22" 79 queen palm & —
56 queen palm 5 T80 queen palm &
57 flaxleaf paperbark 30" T81 queen palm 5
58 flaxleat paperbark 18" 82 Monterey pine -
59 flaxleaf paperbark 16%,13" (Pinus rodiata )
e
o0 Monterey cypress s 83 queen palm :
macrocarpa ) T84 queen palm @
Tl Monterey cypress 13" 85 queen palm &
T62 Monterey cypress 7"6"5" T86 queen palm 4"
63 Monterey cypress 14" 87 queen palm 6"
T64 queen palm 10 - fan palm i
T65 queen palm 9" 0P )
66 queen palm o . coast live oak o
T67 queen palm ¥ (Quercus agrfolia)
68 queen palm @ o0 podocarpus 15" (atbase)
169 flaxleaf paperbark 19" (Podocarpus macrophyllus | multi-trunk
170 queen palm 12" T91 queen palm 4"
171 Qqueen palm 12" 192 queen palm 4"
ISSUED:__1023.2023
® No. DATE _ISSUE TR
2023 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED .
s Lamdscpe s | 98TH AVE APARTMENTS PLANNING SUBMITTAL TREE PROTECTION AND e _sw
L] incorporated herein, as an JOB: 23003
reT— oo o, | oemomentron REMOVAL PLAN

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTURE

san Francisco, CA 94114

is the property of Architects FORA
(Previously OJK Architecture +
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SYMBOL [CODE [ow [BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME [SIZE [wucms [MATURE SIZE [MATURE CANOPY TREE REPLACEMENT CALCULATIONS
TREES Number of trees removed - See L1.1 43
HYM FLA 1 HYMENOSPORUM FLAVUM SWEETSHADE 24" BOX MODERATE 35HX20W 300SF Number Of_ replacement trees A
Total Site Area (sq. ft.) 88,997
Canopy coverage of replacement trees (sq. ft.) 38,070
@ MAG VIR 15 MAGNOLIA VIRGINIANA "JIM WILSON' MOONGLOW® SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA 24" BOX MODERATE 35'HX20W 300SF Canopy coverage as percent of total site area 43%
@ POD ELO 17 PODOCARPUS ELONGATUS 'MONMAL' |ICEE BLUE® YELLOW WOOD 15 GAL MODERATE 15'-25' H X 10-15" W 110SF
@ SAP SAP 3 SAPINDUS SAPONARIA WINGLEAF SOAPBERRY 15 GAL Low 25'-40° H X 15°-30° W 700SF
@ ULM DRA 16 ULMUS PARVIFOLIA 'DRAKE" DRAKE LACEBARK ELM 24" BOX Low 50°H X 40W 1250SF
@ CHITAS 9 X CHITALPA TASHKENTENSIS CHITALPA 24"BOX Low 20°-30° H X 20°-30° W 700SF
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Item 6 A.

REFERENGE NOTES SCHEDULE
AMENITY AND STRUGTURE
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION

FERGOLA

GARBECUE GRILL

eror] [SVIOKING SHELTER
| EERED

Sweor |

o] [eiecTRical
G

[UNIT PAVER, PEDESTRIAN - TYPE T
NGRETE PAVING, C1P - TYPET
[CONGRETE PAVING, G.LP.-TYPEZ
[POURIN-PLACE RUBBER PLAYGROUND
E1

| SURFACING - TY P
SYNTHETIC TURF
[DECOMPOSED GRANITE
ASPHALT_VEHIGULAR - 5.0

[PLAY EQUIPNENT

[Fror] [LoG eencies

[P0z [VATURE LAY [0G STEPPERS

Fo5] [COLLABORATIVE FLAY ELEVENT
ALANGE PLAY ELEVENT

Pi65] [OUTO00R FING FONG TABLE

TrvG

SvBoL

I
[PLANTING ARER

o
PERGOLA

[3

=\

DECOMPOSED GRANITE

T
PUBLIC ART: POETRY CURB

BIKE RACK - SHORT Tl

SITE FURNISHING

STBoL

[CUTDOOR DINING TABLE AND BENGHES
[GAFE TABLE AND GHAIRS

IKE RACK

BENGH

[DRINKING FOUNTAIN

TWALLS A3 STATRS

SwEor
: SeRTwALL

e =
TURF MOUNDS

PING-PONG TABLE

COLLABORATIVE
PLAY ELEMENT

ARCHITECTURE|
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WEATHER SENSOR. MOUNT ON EVE OF BUILDING. INSTALL SENSOR
OPEN TO THE SKY. COORDINATE AND CONFIRM EXACT LOCATION WITH
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. IRRIGATION!
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONDUIT CONNECTION TO
CONTROLLER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

IRRIGATION CONTROLLER "C", MOUNT AT EYE LEVEL ON INTERIOR WALL AT
‘THIS LOCATION AS DETAILED AND DIRECTED BY OWNER. CONNECT TO 120
VOLT A.C. ELECTRICAL SERVICE AT THIS LOCATION. IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR
'SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE PRIOR

TO CONSTRUCTION.

@
8
g
3z A
< G
m
1 !
i
i
0o000000]__
1]
1 A |
A
0 20 40 60 80 feet
IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

ROOTZONE TREE BUBBLER
1.5" RADIUS PER BUBBLER. SPACED EQUIDISTANT
FROM TREE ON BOTH SIDES OF TRUNK. 2 PER TREE.

SHRUB DRIPLINE 0.6 GPH @ 12" O.C. (2.3 LUH @ 0,3M)
DRIPLINE WITH 0.60 GPH EMITTERS AT 12" O.C., ROW
SPACING AT 12" O.C.
SYMBOL MANUFACTURER/MODEL/DESCRIPTION

] GATE VALVE

HUNTER ICV-G 2"
@ 1IN., 1-1/2IN., 2IN., AND 3IN. PLASTIC ELECTRIC
MASTER VALVE, GLOBE CONFIGURATION, WITH NPT
THREADED INLET/OUTLET, FOR
COMMERCIAL/MUNICIPAL USE.
FEBCO 825Y 2"
REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER
CONTROLLER

RAIN SENSOR
FLOW SENSOR
WATER METER 2"

=
®
®
O]

= =—— —— [IRRIGATION MAINLINE: PVC SCHEDULE 40

NORTH

Item 6 A.
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Item 6 A.

IRRIGATION NOTES

WATER USE CALCULATIONS

1. THESE IRRIGATION DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND 11, INSTALL BLACK PLASTIC LOCKABLE VALVE BOXES WITH BOLT
INDICATIVE OF THE WORK TO BE INSTALLED. ALL PIPING, DOWN, NON HINGED COVER MARKED "IRRIGATION". BOX BODY
VALVES, AND OTHER IRRIGATION COMPONENTS MAY BE SHALL HAVE KNOCK OUTS. ACCEPTABLE VALVE BOX POTABLE
SHOWN WITHIN PAVED AREAS FOR GRAPHIC CLARITY ONLY MANUFACTURER'S INCLUDE NDS, CARSON OR APPROVED EQUAL.
AND ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN PLANTING AREAS. DUE TO
THE SCALE OF THE DRAWINGS, IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO 12. INSTALL REMOTE CONTROL VALVE BOXES 12" FROM WALK, CURB,
INDICATE ALL OFFSETS, FITTINGS, SLEEVES, CONDUIT, AND OR BUILDING AT MULTIPLE VALVE BOX GROUPS, INSTALL EACH BOX REGULAR LANDSCAPE AREAS
OTHER ITEMS WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED. INVESTIGATE AN EQUAL DISTANCE FROM THE WALK, CURB, OR BUILDING AND
STRUCTURAL AND FINISHED CONDITION AFFECTING THE PROVIDE 12" BETWEEN BOX TOPS. ALIGN THE SHORT SIDE OF PERCENTAGE
CONTRACT WORK INCLUDING OBSTRUCTIONS, GRADE RECTANGULAR VALVE BOXES PARALLEL TO WALK, CURB, OR FLANTFACTOR
DIFFERENCES OR AREA DIMENSIONAL DIFFERENCES. IN THE BUILDING. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO APPROVE BOX LOCATIONS AREAfsel (A} e [RRIGATION TYPE Ldd EIafere)
EVENT OF FIELD DISCREPANCY WITH CONTRACT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 7 hees
DOCUMENTS, PLAN THE INSTALLATION WORK ACCORDINGLY SHRUBS/GC
BY NOTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S 13.  VALVE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. INSTALL IN TREES
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AND ACCORDING TO THE GROUND COVER/SHRUB AREAS. LOCATE IN PLACES THAT ARE NOT
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS. NOTIFY AND COORDINATE VISUALLY PROMINENT.
IRRIGATION CONTRACT WORK WITH OWNER FOR THE
LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF PIPE, CONDUIT OR 14.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LABEL CONTROL LINE WIRE AT EACH
SLEEVES THROUGH OR UNDER WALLS, ROADWAYS, PAVING REMOTE CONTROL VALVE WITH A2 1/4" X 2 3/4"
AND STRUCTURES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. IN THE EVENT POLYURETHANE 1.D. TAG, INDICATING IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
THESE NOTIFICATIONS ARE NOT PERFORMED, THE OF VALVE (CONTROLLER AND STATION NUMBER). ATTACH AL A L
CONTRACTOR ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LABEL TO CONTROL WIRE. -0
REQUIRED REVISIONS.
15.  INSTALL A GATE VALVE TO ISOLATE EACH REMOTE CONTROL
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE VALVE OR GROUP OF RCV'S LOCATED TOGETHER. GATE VALVE SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREA
CODES, STANDARDS, AND REGULATIONS OF THE NATIONAL SIZE SHALL BE SAME AS THE LARGEST REMOTE CONTROL HYDROZONES HYDROZONE NAME,
ELECTRIC CODE; THE UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE, PUBLISHED VALVE IN MANIFOLD.
BY THE WESTERN PLUMBING OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION; AND
OTHER STATE OR LOCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS. NOTHING 16, WHERE IT IS NECESSARY TO EXCAVATE ADJACENT TO
IN THESE DRAWINGS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT EXISTING TREES, USE CAUTION TO AVOID INJURY TO TREES
WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES OR AND TREE ROOTS. EXCAVATE BY HAND IN AREAS WHERE TWO
REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH WITHOUT (2) INCH AND LARGER ROOTS OCCUR. BACK FILL TRENCHES CALLONSIYEAR ABA5S
ANY EXTRA CHARGE, ANY ADDITIONAL MATERIAL AND LABOR ADJACENT TO TREE WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS. WHERE ACREEEETNEAR oSt
WHEN REQUIRED BY THE COMPLIANCE WITH THESE CODES THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, SHADE THE SIDE OF THE TRENCH
AND REGULATIONS. ADJACENT TO THE TREE WITH WET BURLAP OR CANVAS, REFER TO HCFIYEAR
TEMPORARY TREE AND PLAN PROTECTION SPECIFICATIONS.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF — 100329
IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH LAYOUT AND INSTALLATION OF 17. NOTIFY LOCAL JURISDICTIONS FOR INSPECTION AND TESTING
THE PLANT MATERIALS TO INSURE THAT THERE WILL BE OF EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE. ACRE FEETVEAR 031 MAWA FORMULA ETWU FORMULA
COMPLETE AND UNIFORM IRRIGATION COVERAGE OF MAXIMUM APPLIED WATER ALLOWANCE (MAWA) | ESTIMATED TOTAL WATER USE (ETWU) |
PLANTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE DRAWINGS, AND 18 THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN IS BASED ON THE MINIMUM HCEIVEAR GALLONS PER YEAR GALLONS PER YEAI
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE IRRIGATION LAYOUT SHALL BE OPERATING PRESSURE SHOWN ON THE IRRIGATION EToNOB2YETAF XA
CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER'S AUTHORIZED DRAWINGS. VERIFY WATER PRESSURE PRIOR TO T R ‘ STEFLANT | AWA COMPLIANT
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ANY DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE :‘
IF ANY CHANGES, DELETIONS, OR ADDITIONS ARE REQUIRED. WATER PRESSURE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND THE o 034 ! YES Flo= REFERENCE EVAGPTRANSPIRATION Ep= REFERENGE EVAPOTRANSPIRATION
IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED ACTUAL PRESSURE READING AT THE IRRIGATION POINT OF EYAF CALCULATIONS 0.45= ET ADJUSTMENT FACTOR PF= PLANT FACTOR FOR HYDROZONES
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PLANT MATERIAL CONNECTION TO THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REGULAR LANDSCAPE AREAS
REPRESENTATIVE. LA= LANDSCAPED AREA (SQUARE FEET) HA= HYDROZONE AREA (SQ. FT)
4. THE INTENT OF THIS IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS TO PROVIDE THE TOTAL AREA 0.62= CONVERSION FACTOR (GALLONS/SQ FTIYEAR) 2= CONVERSION FACTOR (GALLONS/SQ. FTYEAR)
MINIMUM AMOUNT OF WATER REQUIRED TO SUSTAIN GOOD 19, IRRIGATION DEMAND: REFER TO PLANS. 1E=IRRIGATION EFFICIENCY (051)-DRIP
PLANT HEALTH.
20.  PIPE SIZING SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IS TYPICAL. AS
5. ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR CHANGES IN LAYOUT OCCUR DURING STAKING AND
TO PROGRAM THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER(S) TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION THE SIZE MAY NEED TO BE ADJUSTED
THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF WATER NEEDED TO SUSTAIN ACCORDINGLY.
GOOD PLANT HEALTH. THIS INCLUDES MAKING
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PROGRAM FOR SEASONAL WEATHER 21, PIPE THREAD SEALANT COMPOUND SHALL BE RECTOR SEAL #5.
CHANGES, PLANT MATERIAL, WATER REQUIREMENTS, SUN,
SHADE AND WIND EXPOSURE. 22, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
MINOR CHANGES IN THE IRRIGATION LAYOUT DUE TO
6. USE EXISTING 120 VOLT A.C. (0.5 AMP DEMAND PER OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS LIGHTS, FIRE HYDRANTS, SIGNS,
CONTROLLER) ELECTRICAL SERVICE CONTROLLER ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURES, ETC.
LOCATION(S). IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE IRRIGATION
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE ELECTRICAL SERVICE 23.  THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
STUB-OUT TO THE CONTROLLER(S). PROVIDE PROPER CHANGES IN THE IRRIGATION LAYOUT AND VALVE ZONING DUE
GROUNDING PER CONTROLLER MANUFACTURER'S TO VARIATIONS IN THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS SUCH AS
INSTRUCTIONS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES. EXPOSURE FROM BUILDINGS, TRELLISES, TREES, ETC., AS
WELL AS SLOPE AND SOIL CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR
7. PROVIDE EACH CONTROLLER WITH ITS OWN GROUND ROD. SHALL NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF THE
SEPARATE THE GROUND RODS BY A MINIMUM OF EIGHT PROPOSED CHANGES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR APPROVAL.
FEET. THE GROUND ROD SHALL BE AN EIGHT FOOT LONG BY
5/8" DIAMETER U.L. APPROVED COPPER CLAD ROD, INSTALL 24.  THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
NO MORE THAN 6" OF THE GROUND ROD ABOVE FINISH ADJUSTING THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN IF THE
GRADE. CONNECT #6 GAUGE WIRE WITH A U.L. APPROVED PLANTING DESIGN CHANGES FROM THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND
GROUND ROD CLAMP TO ROD AND BACK TO GROUND SCREW NEEDS TO ADAPT TO THE NEW PLANTING DESIGN. THE
AT BASE OF CONTROLLER WITH APPROPRIATE CONNECTOR. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR NEEDS TO NOTIFY THE
MAKE THIS WIRE AS SHORT AS POSSIBLE, AVOIDING KINDS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF PROPOSED CHANGES
OR BENDING. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR APPROVAL.
8. SCHEDULE AMEETING WHICH INCLUDES REPRESENTATIVES 25, WHEN WORK OF THIS SECTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND
OF THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER MANUFACTURER, THE SUCH OTHER TIMES AS MAY BE DIRECTED, REMOVE ALL
MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR, THE OWNER AND THE TRASH, DEBRIS, SURPLUS MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FROM SITE.
IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR AT THE SITE FOR INSTRUCTION
ON THE PROPER PROGRAMMING AND OPERATION OF THE 26.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLEMENTAL
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER. AND HAND WATERING OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL WITHIN
DRIPLINE AREAS DURING MAINTENANCE PERIOD TO ASSURE THAT
9. INSTALL 3" DETECTABLE TAPE ABOVE ALL PRESSURIZED PLANTS ARE SUFFICIENTLY ESTABLISHED.
MAIN LINES AS DETAILED. USE CHRISTY MODEL
#TA-DT-3-BIRR FOR POTABLE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS OR 27. VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL IRRIGATION COMPONENTS
#TA-DT-3-PRW FOR RECYCLED IRRIGATION WATER SYSTEMS. INSTALLED WITHIN A VALVE BOX WITH LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. DO NOT INSTALL UNTIL
10.  PROVIDE EACH IRRIGATION CONTROLLER WITH ITS OWN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PROVIDES ACCEPTABLE LOCATIONS.
INDEPENDENT LOW VOLTAGE COMMON GROUND WIRE.
ISSUED:__1023.2023
(©2023 At RIGHTS RESERVED No. DATE  ISSUE DRAWN. 5w, R
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TOTAL LAWN AREA: 995 SQ.FT. NORTH
PLANT SCHEDULE
CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME [SIZE [wucou.s [MATURE SIZE [MATURE CANOPY
TREES
HYM FLA__[HYMENOSPORUM FLAVUM SWEETSHADE 24"BOX__|MODERATE __ [35HX20W 3005F
WAG VIR___| MAGNOLIA VIRGINIANA JIM WILSON' MOONGLOW® SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA | 24" BOX | MODERATE __|35H X 20W 3005F
POD ELO | PODOCARPUS ELONGATUS "MONMAL ICEE BLUE® YELLOW WOOD 15GAL __|MODERATE __ [15-25 HX 10-15 W__|1105F
SAP SAP | SAPINDUS SAPONARIA WINGLEAF SOAPBERRY 15GAL__[LOW 25-40 HX 1530 W__| 700SF
ULM DRA | ULMUS PARVIFOLIA DRAKE" DRAKE LACEBARK ELM 24"BOX__|LOW 50H X 40W 1250SF
CHITAS | X CHITALPA TASHKENTENSIS CHITALPA 24'BOX__|LOW 20-30 HX 2030 W__| 700SF
CODE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE WATER USAGE |FIELD3
SHRUBS
AGAX" AGAVE X 'BLUE FLAME' BLUE FLAME AGAVE 5GAL __[Low
ALOX” ALOE X LEO 4520 BUSH BABY ™ YELLOW ALOE 5GAL __[LoW
CHAHUM | CHAMAEROPS HUMILIS ARGENTEA BLUE MEDITERRANEAN FAN PALM 15GAL__[LOW
DEN HAR | DENDROMECON HARFORDIT TSLAND BUSH POPPY 5GAL __[LoW
ELEEER _|ELEGIA TECTORUM DWARF DWARF CAPE RUSH 5GAL __[Low
MAHEUR | MAHONIA EURYBRACTEATA ‘SOFT CARESS' | SOFT CARESS MAHONIA 5GAL | MODERATE
OPUEL7 __|OPUNTIA CACANAPA ELLISIANA SPINELESS PRICKLY PEAR 5GAL | VERYLOW
RHA CAL | RHAMNUS CALIFORNICA 'MOUND SAN BRUNO'_|MOUND SAN BRUNO COFFEEBERRY __[5GAL __|LOW
TAGLEM | TAGETES LEMMONIT COPPER CANYON DAISY 5GAL __[low
GROUND COVERS
ANTFLA | ANIGOZANTHOS FLAVIDUS GREEN KANGAROO PAW TGAL oW
COMIRA | LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA BREEZE' BREEZE ™ MAT RUSH TGAL oW
NEP COR | NEPHROLEPIS CORDIFOLIA SWORD FERN TGAL MEDIUM
SALBEE _|SALVIA X ‘BEES BLISS' BEE'S BLISS SAGE TGAL oW
SES AOP | SESLERIA AUTUMNALIS ‘CAMPO VERDE' CAMPO VERDE AUTUMN MOOR GRASS |1 GAL MEDIUM
ISSUED:__ 10232023
No. DATE _IssuE
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PLANT SCHEDULE
SYMBOL CODE @IV  BOTANIGALNaE common nave sgE warerusace
e " =20 NORTH
sHRvS
B AGAX' 28 AGAVEXBLUEFLAME BLUE FLAME AGAVE sl Low
o  ALX' 101 ALOEXILEO 4820 BUSH BABY ™ YELLOW ALOE seAL tow
# cwnm s ReENTE PAM  1GAL oW
(a) omuwar 2 oenoRowEco HARFoRON ISLAND BUSH POPPY sl Low
© ELEEER 71 ELEGIATECTORUM DWARF DWARF CAPE RUSH sGAL
© MAHEUR 85 VAHONIAEURYBRACTEATA'SOFT CARESS  SOFT CARESS MAHONIA 5GAL  MODERATE
# OPUELZ 4 OPUNTIACACANAPA ELLISANA INELESS PRICKLY SGAL  VERYLOW
O RHAGAL 121 RHAMNUS CALIFORNICA MOUND SAN BRUNO' MOUND SAN BRUNO COFFEEBERRY  5GAL  Low
@ TAGLEM 10 TAGETES LEMMONI COPPER GANYON DAISY sl Low
SYMSOL CODE  QIY  BOTANICALNAME counonnave SEE  WATERUSAGE SPACING
0 covers
ANIFLA 180 ANIGOZANTHOS FLAVIDUS GREEN KANGAROO PAW TGl Low 00
S| . ,. os.
S35 LOMIRA 212 LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA BREEZE BREEZE™ MAT RUSH TeAL  Low 00,
NEPCOR 132 NEPHROLEPIS CORDIFOLA SWORD FERN TeAL wEOLM 200,
SALBEE 229 SALVIAX BEESBUSS' BEE'S BLISS SAGE 1GAL Low
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Item 6 A.

GENERAL NOTES

1

=

THE LAYOUT OF JOINT TRENCH IS DIAGRAMMATIC. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL NECESSARY FIELD

CHANGES TO ACCOMMODATE WITH EXISTING FIELD CONDITION. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY WORK FOR
NGES OF DIRECTION AND ELEVATION TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING AND NEW

PAGILITISS AND WORK T B PROVIDED BY OTLIER DIVISIONE.

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED TRENCHING INCLUDING DEEPER TRENCHES TO ALLOW CONDUIT OFF-SETS,
AND CHANGE OF ELEVATIONS, CONDUIT CROSSING, CONNECTIONS TO MANHOLES AND PULL BOXES
FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

ALL CONNECTIONS TO MANHOLES AND PULL BOXES SHALL COMPLY WITH UTILITY COMPANIES
REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH UTILITY COMPANIES.

UTILITY STANDARD PRACTICES FOR TRENCHING SHALL APPLY TO ALL TRENCHING, BACK FILLING AND
INSTALLATION WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO HAVE ALL INSTALLATIONS INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE
RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANY, MUNICIPALITY, OR SOILS ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY BACK FILLING. (48
HOURS MINIMUM NOTICE)

SHOULD A DISPUTE OR DISAGREEMENT OVER ANY INSTALLATION, DESIGN, PLAN, OR DRAWING OCCUR
THE SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE INDIVIDUAL UTILITY COMPANY AND THEIR
INSPECTOR SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH UTILITY COMPANIES. LACK OF TIMELINESS ON THE PART OF
ANY UTILITY COMPANY SHALL NOT BE THE BASIS FOR ANY REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION.

‘THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE COMPLEMENTARY TO ONE
ANOTHER. ANYTHING MENTIONED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, OR
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND NOT MENTIONED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED OF
LIKE EFFECT AS IF APPEARING IN BOTH. CONTACT THE OWNER PRIOR TO START OF WORK IF A
DISCREPANCY IS FOUND.

CONSULT PARTICIPATING UTILITIES, SOILS ENGINEER, AND THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO FOR
APPROVED BACK FILL MATERIAL. COMPACTION TO MEET LOCAL AGENCIES REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE FAMILIAR WITH 0.8 H.A. INDUSTRIAL ORDERS AND SHALL CONDUCT HIS WORK ACCORDINGLY.
WHEN WORKING ENERGIZED EQUIPMENT, THE UTILITY OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED TO SUPPLY THE
APPROPRIATE MANPOWER AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AS NEEDED THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY AND TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN POINTS OF ACCESS THAT ARE AGREEABLE TO ADJACENT LAND
USERS AND TENANTS AT ALL TIMES.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PROJECT CONDITIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW THE PROJECT AND SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING HIS
BID.

‘THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF CONSTRUCTION WITH THE RESPECTIVE
UTILITY AGENCIES, ALLOWING 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE NEED FOR INSTALLATION.

ALL LENGTHS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE ESTIMATES. FINAL QUANTITIES SHALL BE BASED ON
WHAT WILL BE NEEDED TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT. DUE TO CHANGES, ADDITIONS, DELETIONS OR
OMISSIONS FINAL QUANTITIES MAY VARY.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT IN PLACE ALL EXISTING FACILITIES. EXCAVATION
MAY BE REQUIRED OVER, UNDER OR ADJACENT TO EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING, EXPOSING AND PROTECTING ALL EXISTING FACILITIES.

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AFTER INSTALLATION.

ALL CONDUIT ENTRANCE TO MANHOLE, PULL BOX, & VAULTS SHALL BE WATER PROOFED. ALL
INSTALLATION SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF UTILITY COMPANIES AND COMMUNICATION
SERVICE PROVIDER.

INTHE STREET, AL CONDUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MINIMUM OF 36" COVERAGE. EXCEPTIONS
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY AND UTILITY COMPANY AUTHORIZED AGENTS. PROVIDE 4" THICK
RED DYE CONCRETE CAP ABOVE CONDUITS WHICH DO NOT HAVE 36" COVERAGE.

THE CONTRACTOR, PRIOR TO BIDDING, SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE TO BE FAMILIARIZED WITH THE
EXISTING UTILITIES INSTALLATIONS, CONDITIONS, AND SYSTEMS RELATED TO THE SCOPE OF WORK.

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, FEES AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED,
INDICATED OR IMPLIED IN THESE DOCUMENTS TO ACCOMPLISH THE CONSTRUCTION IN A
PROFESSIONAL, WORKMANLIKE MANNER. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE CONSTRUCTION TASKS
INDICATED AND LOCAL CODES ANDIOR ORDINANCES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE
ATTENTION OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FOR RESOLUTION BEFORE PRECEDING WITH THE WORK
ATISSLE.

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE WITH OTHER DISCIPLINES DRAWINGS RELATED
TO THE PROJECT FOR OTHER WORK TO BE PROVIDED.

ANY WORK INSTALLED INCORRECTLY, OR BEFORE APPROVAL HAS BEEN OFFICIALLY GRANTED FOR
THOSE ITEMS AT ISSUE, SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO CHARGE TO CLIENT.

ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE NEW AND COMPLETELY
‘SERVICEABLE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING NEW
WORK. VERIFY FINAL PLACEMENT AND CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ROUGHINGAN
EQUIPMENT.

FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF WORK IN PLACE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE AND ENGINEER. INSTALLATION APPROVAL SHALL BE BASED ON APPROVED
SUBMITTAL, SHOP DRAWINGS AND LOCAL INSPECTION,

ALL JOINT TRENCH CONDUIT SHALL COMPLY WITH PG&E GREEN BOOK, CURRENT EDITION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL 3/4 " x 10' GROUND RODS IN ALL PRIMARY SUBSURFACE ENCLOSURES
AND /8" x 10' GROUND RODS IN ALL SECONDARY SUBSURFACE ENCLOSURES. THE RESISTANCE AT
THE GROUND ROD SHALL MEET ARTICLE 250.56 NEC.

ALL CONDUIT SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVEN BY USING MANDRELS.

ALL CONDUITS SHALL ENTER AND LEAVE ON THE SIDES OF THE PRIMARY ENCLOSURES.

PRIMARY AND SECONDARY CONCRETE ENCLOSURES SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED IN ANY DRIVEWAY
AREAS.

SWEDGE REDUCERS ARE REQUIRED IF THE CONDUIT KNOCKOUTS ARE 6" AND THE CONDUITS ARE 4",

ALL WORK INCLUDING SIDEWALK AND PAVEMENT CUTTING AND REMOVAL, LAGGING, EXCAVATION,
BACKFILL, AND SIDEWALK AND PAVEMENT RESTORATION SHALL BE DONE BY A LICENSED PAVING
CONTRACTOR AND IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
OF THE BUREAU OF ENGINEERING, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, JULY 1986 EDITION AND
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ORDER NOS. 135,595 OR 135,596.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UNDERGROUND SERVICES ALERT (U.SA) AT 1-800-227-2600 AT LEAST 48
HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION. CONTACTING U.S.A. DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM
HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF BURIED UTILITIES.
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Item 6 A.

CITY OF CAPITOLA
Notice of Exemption

To: [ Clerk of the Board VI Office of Planning and Research
County of Santa Cruz 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
Governmental Center Sacramento, CA 95814

701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

From: City of Capitola, Community Development Department, 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA 95010

Project Title: 38" Avenue Apartment Project

Assessor's
Project Address: 1098 38" Avenue Parcel No.: 034-172-01
Project Location: City of Capitola (see Figure 1) County of: Santa Cruz

Project Description: The project consists of a Coastal Development Permit, Design Permit, and Density
Bonus request for construction of a 52-unit, 100% affordable housing project on a 1.9-acre site at the
east side of 38™ Avenue just south of the railroad crossing. The project includes a mix of 1-bedroom, 2-
bedroom, and 3-bedroom apartment units configured in four buildings. Three of the proposed buildings
have three floors while one building has two floors. The buildings would also include laundry rooms,
community rooms with kitchens, offices and property management/resident services, and equipment
and utility spaces. Other on-site amenities would include outdoor dining and gathering areas, including
two protected courtyards, pedestrian pathways, a central plaza, lawn, community dining area, café
tables and chairs, raised vegetable beds, and outdoor areas.

The project would utilize the State Density Bonus law, which allows 100% affordable housing projects to
utilize the 80% density bonus increase and up to four concessions/incentives from the City’s
development standards. The project includes four requested concessions for (1) private open space
requirements, (2) maximum building height requirements, (3) tree replacement ratio less than 2:1, and
(4) parking lot landscape less than 20%. The project would not provide private open space. In lieu of
private open space, the project would provide approximately 22,830 square feet of common open
space area (26% of the site). The project also is requesting a concession to allow for increased
maximum building height from 30 to 40.5 feet, a replacement of trees at less than 2:1 ratio due to
potential for crowding and overplanting, and to reduce the required parking lot landscape percentage
to less than 20%.

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: MidPen Housing
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Capitola

Exempt Status: (check one)

Ministerial Project (Section 21080(b)(1); 15268).

v Categorically Exempt (Section 15332).

Declared Emergency (Section 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)).

Emergency Project (Section 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)).
Statutory Exemption (Code/Section ).

The project clearly will not have a significant effect on the environment (15061(b)(3)).
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Item 6 A.

Reasons why project is exempt: CEQA provides “categorical exemptions” which are applicable to
categories of projects and activities that the Natural Resources Agency has determined generally do not
pose a risk of significant impacts on the environment. The Class 32 categorical exemption is for “infill
development” projects that meet the following criteria:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable

general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations;

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five

acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;

(d)  Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise,

air quality, or water quality; and

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The proposed project meets all of the foregoing criteria to claim the application of the infill exemption
as summarized below, which is based on a detailed review of how the project meets the above criteria
and does not meet any of the exceptions to an exemption.

(a)

The project is consistent with General Plan and zoning land use designations and all applicable
General Plan policies and zoning regulations. The property is designated Multi-Family
Residential (R-M) in the City’s General Plan. The R-M General Plan designation applies to areas
primarily intended for multifamily residential development. All residential uses are permitted
in the R-M designation, including multi-family structures; therefore, the project is consistent
with the permitted uses in this land use designation. City review also finds that the project is
consistent with the policies of the General Plan.

The maximum permitted residential density in the R-M designation is between 10 and 20
dwelling units per acre (du/ac) depending upon the zoning classification (RM-L at 10 du/ac,
RM-M at 15 du/ac, and RM-H at 20 du/ac maximums). The project has requested a density
bonus that allows the project to exceed the General Plan density of 15 du/ac in the R-M
designation and RM-M zoning district. The project also includes four requested concessions
for private open space requirements, maximum building height requirements, reduction in
tree replacement planting ratio, and reduction in parking lot landscape percentage as part of
the density bonus request pursuant to provisions in state law. Therefore, the project is
consistent with zoning regulations pursuant to provisions under the State Density Bonus law,
which allow for waivers and concessions to the City’s zoning regulations, the approval of
which would not render the project inconsistent with City zoning requirements. The court
decision in Wollmer v. City of Berkeley expressly held that the waivers and concessions a city
was required to grant for a density-bonus-eligible project did not result in planning and zoning
inconsistencies that disqualified the project from the categorical exemption for infill
development, because the mandatory nature of the waivers meant that those standards were
inapplicable to the project.
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(c)

Item 6 A.

In summary, the project is consistent with the applicable General Plan land use designation
and all applicable General Plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and
regulations.

The approximately 1.9-acre site is located within City limits, is less than 5 acres in size, and is
surrounded by existing developed urban residential uses adjacent to the site on the north,
west, and south, and commercial uses to the east that front 41t Avenue.

The project site was previously developed, but the former building has been demolished.
Remnants of the building foundation and parking area remain. The site is not within mapped
areas of potential sensitive habitat as depicted in the City’s General Plan, and there are no
known endangered or threatened species on or adjacent to the site due to the site’s location
within a developed urban area. Thus, the project has no value as habitat for endangered, rare,
or threatened species.

The project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality. The project is a 100% affordable housing project, which is screened out from
traffic and vehicle miles traveled (VMT) reviews. The City’s adopted VMT threshold and
accompanying guidelines follow CEQA Guidelines Section 15063(c)(3)(C) and the Office of
Planning and Research (OPR) Technical Advisory on Evaluating Transportation Impacts in
CEQA, which allows for development of “screening criteria” that can be used to identify
projects that are not expected to cause a significant impact on transportation without
conducting a detailed VMT analysis. Affordable residential development is screened out; the
OPR Technical Advisory provides data to support the conclusion that adding affordable
housing to infill locations generally improves jobs-housing match, in turn shortening
commutes and reducing VMT. Accordingly, the Capitola’s screening criteria provides that
projects that are a 100% affordable residential development or the residential component of
a mixed-use development, in infill locations shall be assumed to have a less-than-significant
impact on transportation. The project is both a 100% affordable residential project and
located in an infill location.

The project would not result in a substantial increase in permanent or temporary noise levels
as a residential use within a developed residential neighborhood. Existing City regulations
include performance standards that prohibit generation of loud, boisterous, irritating,
penetrating, or unusual noise that is defined and regulated in the Capitola Municipal Code.

Air pollutant emissions generated during project construction and operation would not
exceed significance thresholds established for different criteria pollutants by the Monterey
Bay Air Resources District (MBARD) as the number of proposed residential units is well below
MBARD screening levels for potentially significant impacts as a result of residential apartment
development. Emissions from construction activities represent temporary impacts that are
typically short in duration, depending on the size, phasing, and type of project, and MBARD
CEQA Guidelines indicate that projects with grading of less than 2.1 acres per day would not
result in significant emissions. The project site is less than 2.1 acres in size.

The proposed project does not involve any discharges that would violate any water quality
standards or waste discharge requirements, and would not result in significant impacts to
water quality. The project would be designed to comply with regulations contained in the
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City’s Municipal Code regarding stormwater runoff water quality impacts. A stormwater plan
review has since completed, and concluded that the project complies with City requirements.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services, as existing utility
infrastructure and public services already serve the project area. The project would connect to
existing utility infrastructure adjacent to the project site. The project would result in an
incremental increase in demand for utilities and public services but would not exceed
available capacities.

The City has further considered whether the project is subject to any of the exceptions to the use of a
categorical exemption found at CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2. This section prohibits the use of
categorical exemptions under the following circumstances:

(a) for certain classes of projects (3, 4, 5, 6, and 11) due to location;

(b) when the cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place,
over time, is significant;

(c) where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances;

(d) where the project may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to,
trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially
designated as a state scenic highway;

(e) where the project is located on a state designated hazardous waste site; and

(f)  where the project may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a
historical resource.

Section 15300.2(a) does not apply to this project because the Class 32 category of projects is not
excluded on the basis of location.

There is no evidence of a potential significant cumulative impact (b) because successive projects of the
same type in the same place have not been approved and are not proposed. Additionally, there is no
evidence to conclude that significant impacts would occur based on past project approvals in the
surrounding area or that the proposed project’s impacts are cumulatively considerable when evaluating
any cumulative impacts associated with air quality, noise, transportation, or water quality as a result of
other approved projects in the surrounding area. Other development projects in the vicinity of the
project have been limited and/or small-sized projects and would not result in project-level or
cumulatively significant impacts. Therefore, this exception does not apply.

The project would not result in any significant effects on the environment due to unusual circumstances
(c). The project site’s immediate area has similar General Plan and zoning designations as the project
property and is comprised of an assortment of detached single-family homes, multi-family housing,
mobile home parks, and commercial uses. There are no “unusual circumstances” that differentiate the
project or project site from the general class of similarly situated projects. For example, other
properties in the project vicinity and within other areas of the City could develop a similar affordable
housing project, utilizing waivers and concessions permitted under the provisions of the State Density
Bonus law. The project is located in a developed urban neighborhood and is directly surrounded by
urban uses, including existing multi-family housing, and sensitive resources are not present. There are
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no features that distinguish the project or project site from other properties in the area that have the
same General Plan land use designation and zoning as the project. For these reasons, the project would
not result in any significant effects on the environment due to unusual circumstances, and exception (c)
does not apply to the project.

The project would not result in damage to scenic resources or a scenic highway (d). There are no
designated state scenic highways within the City, and the project site is not located near a highway
officially designated as a state scenic highway. Therefore, the project would not result in damage to
scenic resources within a state scenic highway. Thus, this exception does not apply to the project.

The site is not a hazardous waste site (e). The project site is not located on any of the Cortese List online
databases, including the California Department of Toxic Substance Control lists of hazardous waste and
substances sites or hazardous waste facilities subject to corrective action; and State Water Resources
Control Board lists of leaking underground storage tank sites, solid waste disposal sites, or active Cease
and Desist Orders and Cleanup and Abatement Orders. There are no known former or current
hazardous materials release sites on or adjacent to the project site. Therefore, the project site is not
included on any list compiled pursuant to Government Code §65962.5 and this exception does not
apply to the project.

A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) followed by two subsurface investigation programs
were completed for the project and potential contamination was not found to be significant, but
recommendations were made for potential use of vapor intrusion measures and implementation of a
soil management plan during construction that are being reviewed with the County of Santa Cruz
Health Services Agency, and would be implemented by the project based on County review..

The former building on the project site has been demolished, there are no existing structures on the
site that would be considered historical resources, and the project site is not located within a
designated historic district. An archaeological-historical records search and cultural resources review
was conducted for the project and it was concluded that the project would not result in any significant
impacts to archaeological or historic resources. Therefore, the project would not result in a substantial
adverse change to the significance of a historical resource (f), and this exception does not apply to the
project.

Therefore, the City is able to document that the project qualifies for the Categorical Exemption found at
CEQA Guidelines section 15332, the infill exemption, and that none of the potential exceptions to the
use of a categorical exemption apply to this project or the project site.

Lead Agency

Contact Person: Brian Froelich, Senior Planner Phone: (831) 475-7300 x 259

Department: Community Development Address: 420 Capitola Avenue
Capitola, CA 95010

Signature: Date:

Title: Senior Planner [ ] signed by Lead Agency

[ ] signed by Applicant
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If filed by applicant:
1.  Attach certified document of exemption finding.
2. Has a notice of exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? |:| Yes |:| No

Date Received for filing at County Clerk:

Date Received for filing at OPR:
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DUDEK

MAIN OFFICE

605 THIRD STREET

ENCINITAS, CALIFORNIA 92024
T 800.450.1818 F 760.632.0164

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

To: Brian Froelich, AICP, Senior Planner, City of Capitola

From: Jeanney Keo, Transportation Planner
Dennis Pascua, Transportation Services Manager

Subject: Trip Generation and Vehicle Miles Traveled Screening Analysis for the 38t Avenue
Apartments Project, City of Capitola

Date: February 8, 2024

cc: Stephanie Strelow, Dudek

Attachments: Figure 1 - Project Location

Figure 2 - Site Plan

The following technical memorandum provides a trip generation and vehicle miles traveled (VMT) screening
analysis for the proposed 38t Avenue Apartments Project (project), located in the City of Capitola (City). This
analysis has been prepared consistent with the trip generation methodology from the Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE) and VMT guidelines per the City of Capitola’s SB 743 Implementation Guidelines (June 2020).

Per Senate Bill 743 (SB 743), the Governor’s Office of Planning and Research (OPR) amended the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines to provide an alternative to the level of service (LOS) metric for
evaluating transportation impacts. CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.3(b) requires the VMT metric for determining
the significance of transportation impacts. Under the current CEQA guidelines, LOS, or vehicle delay, is not used
to determine transportation impacts, and VMT has been adopted as the most appropriate measure of
transportation impacts.

The following analysis was conducted to determine whether further transportation (VMT) analysis would be
required for the proposed project, and as below, the proposed project would not require further transportation
analysis due to it being a 100% affordable housing project and its relatively low trip generation estimates.

1 Project Description

The project is the construction of a 100% affordable housing project consisting of four apartment buildings
totaling approximately 61,215 square feet (SF) with a total of 52 dwelling units (DU). The project site is a vacant
parcel located on the east side of 38" Avenue, south of existing private railroad tracks (planned
pedestrian/bicycle Coastal Rail Trail) within the City. Regional access to the project area is provided by
California State Route 1 to the north, while local access to the project site is provided by 38t Avenue, 41st
Avenue to the east, Capitola Road to the north, and Portola Drive to the south. A mid-block crosswalk on 38th
Avenue, on the eastern boundary of the site, will be restored and maintained by the project. Figure 1 illustrates
the project’s location and Figure 2 illustrates the project’s site plan.

DUDEK.COM




TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

Item 6 A.

SUBJECT: TRIP GENERATION AND VMT SCREENING ANALYSIS FOR THE 38™ AVENUE APARTMENTS

2 Existing Setting

The project site is vacant and is located in the southwest portion of the City in a predominantly residential
neighborhood consisting of existing mobile home parks, and single- and multi-family homes. There is some
commercial development behind the project to the east, along 41st Avenue. The following describes the existing
transportation setting.

Roadways
The following roadways are in the vicinity of the project site:

38th Avenue is a two-lane, undivided, north-south roadway classified as a Collector in the City’s General Plan. On-
street parking is not permitted along this roadway and there are no designated bike facilities, but there are paved,
continuous sidewalks along the west side, and periodically along the east side of the roadway. There is a midblock
crosswalk that provides connection to the southeastern portion of the project site. The posted speed limit is 25
miles per hour (MPH). 38th Avenue provides access to Capitola Road, Brommer Street, and Portola Drive.

41st Avenue is a four-lane, majority-divided, north-south roadway classified as an Arterial in the City’'s General
Plan. On-street parking is permitted along both sides of the roadway south of the railroad tracks, and not
permitted north of the tracks. There is a Class Il (striped) bike lane, as well as paved, continuous sidewalks along
both sides of the roadway. The posted speed limit is 35 MPH. 41st Avenue provides access to Highway 1.

Capitola Avenue is a four-lane, divided, east-west roadway classified as an Arterial in the City’'s General Plan. On-
street parking is not permitted along the roadway and there is a Class Il (striped) bike lane, as well as paved,
continuous sidewalks along both sides of the roadway. The posted speed limit near the project site is 25 MPH.

Portola Drive is a four-lane, undivided, east-west roadway classified as an Arterial in the City’s General Plan. The
eastern portion of Portola Drive provides primary vehicular access to the public beaches and the Capitola Village
area. On-street parking is permitted in sections along the roadway, and there is a Class |l (striped) bike lane, as
well as paved, continuous sidewalks along both sides of the roadway. The posted speed limit is 30 MPH.

Transit Facilities

Bus transit service and paratransit service in the City of Capitola is provided by Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit
(Metro), which serves the entirety of Santa Cruz County. The closest bus stops to the project site are located on
both sides of 38t Avenue, adjacent to the project site. These stops are served by Route 3A/3B and the nearest
transit hub is located at 41st Avenue and Capitola Road, approximately 0.5 miles from the project site.

There are three bus routes that serve the project site: Route 2, Route 3A/3B, and Route 55. Route 2 provides
service between Capitola and Watsonville and runs on weekdays from 6:15 a.m. to 9:30 p.m. with 30-minute
headways, and on weekends from 8:15 a.m. to 8:45 p.m. also with 30-minute headways. Route 3A/3B provides
service between Capitola and the University of California, Santa Cruz, and runs on weekdays from 5:55 a.m. to
10:25 p.m. with 60-minute headways, and on weekends from 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. with 60-minute headways.
Route 55 provides service between Capitola and Rio Del Mar and runs on weekdays from 8:30 a.m. to 7:45 p.m.
with 100-minute headways, and on weekends at 9:00 a.m., 1:00 p.m., and 5:00 p.m.
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SUBJECT: TRIP GENERATION AND VMT SCREENING ANALYSIS FOR THE 38™ AVENUE APARTMENTS

Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities

The City of Capitola’s General Plan Mobility Element (2019) includes several bicycle classifications and provides a
comprehensive and updated overview of the City’s current and future recommendations to enhance multi-modal
facilities:

Class | Bike Paths: Class | multi-use paths (frequently referred to as “bicycle paths”) are physically separated from
motor vehicle travel routes, with exclusive rights-of-way for non-motorized users like bicyclists and pedestrians.

Class Il Bicycle Lanes: Bicycle lanes are one-way route types that carry bicycle traffic in the same direction as the
adjacent motor vehicle traffic. They are typically located along the right side of the street (although can be on the
left side) and are between the adjacent travel lane and curb, road edge, or parking lane. They are not physically
separated from motor vehicle traffic.

Class Ill Bicycle Routes: A bicycle route is a suggested bicycle path of travel marked by signs designating a
preferred path between destinations. They are recommended where traffic volumes and roadway speeds are
fairly low (35 mph or less). They do not have pavement marking and are not separated from traffic, rather are a
share the road facility.

There are no existing bicycle facilities adjacent to the project site along 38t Avenue, but a Class |l Bicycle Lane
exists on 41st Avenue. Per the Mobility Element, the proposed facilities in the vicinity of the project include Class Il
facilities along 38t Avenue. As noted above, the majority of adjacent streets to the project site provide sidewalks.
Per the Mobility Element, streets with missing sidewalks are to be addressed by the City via the Capitol
Improvement Program.

Additionally, the County of Santa Cruz expects to expand the Coastal Rail Trail (County of Santa Cruz) along the
railroad tracks along the northern boundary of the project site, expanding pedestrian and bicycle facilities in the
vicinity. The Coastal Rail Trail Segments 10 and 11 is an approximately 4.5 mile ADA-accessible
bicycle/pedestrian path that generally extends along the Santa Cruz Branch Rail Line (SCBRL) corridor, from 17t
Avenue in the City of Santa Cruz, to State Park Drive in the Seacliff neighborhood in the County of Santa Cruz.
Segment 10 will run along the northern border of the project site, providing bicycle and pedestrian connectivity
with local schools, parks, beaches, community recreation centers, and multiple residential and commercial
neighborhoods. These two segments are fully funded, and a schedule for construction is expected to be released
in the Spring of 2024.

3 Trip Generation

3.1 Proposed Project

Table 1 provides a summary of trip generation estimates for the project based on trip rates from Trip Generation,
11th Edition (2021), for an Affordable Housing land use (ITE Code 223).

15884
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SUBJECT: TRIP GENERATION AND VMT SCREENING ANALYSIS FOR THE 38™ AVENUE APARTMENTS

Table 1. Project Trip Generation Summary

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Land Use ITE Code Size/Units Daily Out Total In Out Total

Trip Rates and Trip Generation

Affordable Housingt | 223 | PerbU | 481 | 015 | 0.36 | 050 | 0.27 | 0.19 | 0.46

Project Trip Generation

38t Avenue Apartments \ 52 DU| 250 8 18 26 14 10 24
Total Trips | 250 8 18 | 26 | 14 | 10 | 24

Notes: DU = dwelling unit

Some of the totals may not match exactly due to rounding.

1 Trip rates from the Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation, 11th Edition, 2021. Land Use Code 223 - Affordable
Housing.

As shown in Table 1, the proposed project would generate approximately 250 daily trips, with 26 trips (8 inbound
and 18 outbound) in the AM peak hour, and 24 trips (14 inbound and 10 outbound) in the PM peak hour.

The City’s General Plan seeks to maintain the established LOS C (General Plan Policy M0O-3.3) or better at
intersections throughout the City of Capitola, and would require new developments to pay its fair share of costs
for any transportation improvements (General Plan Policy MO-3.5) needed as a result of the project’s traffic
adding significant impacts to the local roadways.. Significant impacts for intersections are created when traffic
from the proposed project causes the LOS to fall below the City LOS threshold and causes any impacted
intersections to deteriorate further per the criteria indicated. Consistent with the significant impact criteria
documented in the City of Capitola General Plan, the City considers LOS C as the standard, but accepts a lower
standard as the minimum acceptable at signhalized and unsignalized intersections within the Village Area, along
Bay Avenue, and along 41st Avenue where LOS D is the minimum acceptable standard. Based on the relatively
low project peak hour trip generation estimates above, the proposed project would not have a measurable effect
to existing LOS.

4 VMT Screening Analysis

CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.3 states that “generally, vehicle miles traveled (VMT) is the most appropriate
measure of transportation impacts,” and define VMT as “the amount and distance of automobile travel
attributable to a project.” It should be noted “automobile” refers to on-road passenger vehicles, specifically cars
and light trucks. Heavy-duty truck VMT does not need to be included in the analysis, per Senate Bill 743
requirements. Other relevant considerations may include the effects of the project on transit and non-motorized
traveled.

The City’s SB 743 Implementation Guidelines provide details on appropriate screening thresholds that can be
used to identify when a proposed land use project is anticipated to result in a less than significant VMT impact
without conducting a more detailed analysis. A land use project would need to only meet one of the seven
screening thresholds to result in a less than significant finding. The seven VMT screening criteria are: 1) Small
Projects; 2) Projects Near High Quality Transit; 3) Local-Serving Retail; 4) Affordable Housing; 5) Local Essential
Service; 6) Map-Based Screening; and 7) Redevelopment Projects.

15884
D U D E K FEBRUARY 2024

105




TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

Item 6 A.

SUBJECT: TRIP GENERATION AND VMT SCREENING ANALYSIS FOR THE 38™ AVENUE APARTMENTS

Based on the screening criteria, the project would meet the Affordable Housing criteria and therefore would
screen out of further VMT analysis and can be presumed to have a less than significant impact to VMT:

o Affordable Housingl: The proposed project is a 100% affordable residential development in an infill
location, thus, according to the City’s guidelines, shall be assumed to have a less than significant impact
on transportation.

5 Conclusions

Based on the trip generation analysis above, the proposed project would generate approximately 250 daily trips,
with 26 trips in the AM peak hour, and 24 trips in the PM peak hour. Based on the relatively low project peak hour
trip generation estimates above, the proposed project would not have a measurable effect to existing LOS.

Based on the VMT screening analysis above, the project is a 100% Affordable Housing development that can be
expected to shorten commutes and overall reduce VMT. Therefore, the proposed project would be screened out
from conducting further VMT analysis and is presumed to have a less than significant VMT impact and the project
would not require any mitigation.

6 References

City of Capitola. 2019. City of Capitola General Plan.
City of Capitola. 2020. City of Capitola SB 743 Implementation Guidelines.

County of Santa Cruz. 2023. Coastal Rail Trail Segments 10 and 11 Project. Accessed February 2024.
www.dpw.santacruzcounty.us/Home/TransportationRoads/CoastalRailTrail.aspx

ITE (Institute of Transportation Engineers). 2021. Trip Generation Manual. 11th ed.

OPR (California Governor’s Office of Planning and Research). 2018. Technical Advisory on Evaluating
Transportation Impacts in CEQA. December 2018. Accessed May 2020. http://opr.ca.gov/
docs/20190122-743_Technical_Advisory.pdf.

Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit (Metro). 2024. Schedule. www.scmtd.com/en/routes/schedule

1 The OPR Technical Advisory provides data to support the conclusion that adding affordable housing to infill locations generally
improves jobs-housing match, in turn shortening commutes and reducing VMT. Accordingly, the recommended screening
criteria provide that projects that are 100% affordable residential development, or the residential component of a mixed-use
development, in infill locations shall be assumed to have a less than significant impact on transportation. (SB 743
Implementation, 2020)
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Figure 1

Project Location
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Figure 2
Site Plan
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Date: January 26, 2024

To: Brian Froelich, Senior Planner Organization: City of Capitola
From: RRM Design Group Title: Design Review Team
Project Name: 38t Avenue Apartments Project Number: 1783-08-CU24

Topic: 1098 38t Avenue Apartments Design Peer Review

Dear Brian,

We have reviewed the proposed design for compliance with the City of Capitola Objective
Standards (OS) Ordinance, found within Chapter 17.82 — Objective Standards for
Multifamily and Mixed-Use Residential Development within the City Municipal Code.

Project documents reviewed include PAO.1 Title Sheet, PA0.2 Amenity Map, PA0.3
Existing Site Context, PS1.1 Boundary and Topographic Survey, PS1.2 Boundary and
Topographic Survey, PS1.3 Boundary and Topographic Survey, C1.0 Grading and
Drainage Plan West, C1.1 Grading and Drainage Plan East, C2.0 Utility Plan, C3.0 Public
Improvements Plan, C4.0 Stormwater Control Plan, C5.0 Off-Site Storm Drain Plan &
Profile, PA1.1 Architectural Site Plan, PA1.2 Fire Access Plan, PA1.3 Site Lighting Plan,
PA1.4 Unit Mix Plans, PAA2.1 Building A — Floor Plans, PAA2.2 Building A — Floor and
Roof Plan, PAA3.1 Building A — Exterior Elevations, PAB2.1 Building A — Floor Plans,
PAB2.2 Building A — Floor and Roof Plan, PAB3.1 Building A — Exterior Elevations,
PAC2.1 Building A — Floor Plans, PAC2.2 Building A — Floor and Roof Plan, PAC3.1
Building A — Exterior Elevations, PAD2.1 Building A — Floor Plans, PAD2.2 Building A —
Floor and Roof Plan, PAD3.1 Building A — Exterior Elevations, PA2.1 Studio and 1-
Bedroom Unit Plans, PA2.2 2-Bedroom Unit Plans, PA2.3 3-Bedroom Unit Plans, PA4.1
Design Narrative, PA4.2 Exterior Conceptual Renderings, PA4.3 Exterior Conceptual
Renderings, PA4.4 Exterior Conceptual Renderings, PA4.5 Architectural Character —
Contemporary California Craftsman, PA5.1 Materials Board, PA6.1 Objective Design
Standards, L1.1 Tree Protection and Removal Plan, L2.1 Tree Mitigation Plan, L2.2
Landscape Plan, L2.3 Open Space, L2.4 Fencing Exhibit, L2.5 Landscape Materials
Exhibit, L3.1 Irrigation Plan and Schedule, L3.2 Irrigation Notes, L4.1 Planting List, JT1.01
Dry Utility Standards, JT1.02 Dry Utility Intent.
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Neighborhood Character and Patterns

According to the City of Capitola Zoning Map, the project site is zoned Multi-Family
Residential, Medium Density (RM-M). The parcel is currently vacant and located along
38" Avenue, within a generally single-family neighborhood. The area immediately
surrounding the project site is characterized by a variety of land uses, including single-
family residential parcels to the north, commercial parcels to the east, and mobile-home
residential parcels to the west and the south.

Project Design Review

The project proposes to construct 52 units of affordable family housing available to low-
income households on a 1.98-acre site. Based upon a review of the project plan set, the
applicant proposes an architectural style that most closely resembles “Contemporary
Coastal” and will be referred to as such going forward within this review.

<4 tpl
Project Location

Site Planning

Site planning involves an understanding of appropriate building placement and
configuration, but also the consideration of surrounding uses, landscape design, adjacent
uses, hardscape, and parking. The applicant has successfully designed the site to be
consistent with OS 17.82.040.A, by providing attractive transitions from the public to
private realm while also engaging the public street frontage. Additionally, the applicant
complies with OS 17.82.040.B.1.a, which requires developments located in the
Residential Multifamily (RM) and Mixed Use, Neighborhood (MU-N) zones to include a
minimum sidewalk width of 6 feet along the public right-of-way. Proposed interior
sidewalks are shown at 6-feet which also complies with OS 17.060.B.4, which requires
sidewalks at a minimum of 6 feet connecting building entrances with public streets.

In reviewing the Site Plan, the applicant has appropriately provided parking spaces at the
rear of the site to conceal proposed parking from the public realm/street frontage (OS
17.82.050.A). In addition, according to OS 17.82.050.B.2, the maximum width of a new
driveway crossing a public sidewalk is 20 feet for a two-car driveway. The applicant is
currently proposing a 24 feet driveway on the western side of the project site for vehicular
access. The applicant should consider reducing this driveway access dimension to 20
feet (OS 17.82.050.B.2), unless public safety requirements dictate otherwise.
Additionally, the applicant has successfully incorporated street facing patios and provided
a landscaping buffer adjacent to the sidewalk to enhance the public streetscape (OS
17.82-3.B.2).

Item 6 A.

112




While the proposed refuse storage areas are appropriately screened from the public view
by a solid enclosure, the applicant should reconsider the location of the western
enclosure, as it is located near proposed open space. Moving the enclosure to the eastern
parking lot will ensure unwanted odors are not impacting the front yard courtyard,
assuming this works for trash company and client program.

Item 6 A.

Consider re-locating =25
trash enclosure to —
eastern parking lot
to avoid conflict with
frontyard courtyard.

Proposed Site Plan

The applicant is currently proposing four street trees along 38" Avenue, however, there
must be at least one street tree for every 30 feet of linear feet of sidewalk. Consider adding
an additional street tree as there is a 60 foot gap between the middle street trees provided
(OS 17.82.040.B.2.a). Additionally, street trees should be provided within the sidewalk
(OS 17.82.040.B.2.a) in tree wells a minimum of 36 inches in width and 36 inches in
length (OS 17.82.040.B.2.c).

Architecture

The applicant has successfully proposed a project that aesthetically complements the
surrounding neighborhood by providing well designed affordable housing units that
respect the scale and is compatible with nearby uses. The Western Elevations of Building
A and Building B facing 38" Avenue successfully offer welcoming building frontages that
serve as an appropriate transition from the public realm to the private realm (OS
17.82.060.A). While the proposed project complies with the OS Entry Design standards,
the applicant should consider adding railing and/or other design intervention to the public
street facing porches to create further definition between the private and public realms
(OS 17.82.060.C).

Ra/l/ng Examle

Consider adding a
railing to the porch
to create further
seperation of the

S s : =\ L private and public
Bu:ldmg B Porch realms.

113




Building massing, or the way the building is sized and appears, is a primary and important

Item 6 A.

component of building design. The applicant has appropriately provided projecting and
recessed elements throughout the project design to break up the fagade and minimize a
boxy appearance (OS 17.82.070 B.1). In reviewing the Floor Plans, the applicant has
appropriately provided a projecting or recessed element of at least 2 feet in depth at every
25 feet or less on the street-facing facades of Building A and Building B (OS
17.82.070.B.1.a). To further enhance the design of Building C and Building D, the
applicant should consider adding additional massing breaks on the West, East, or South
Elevations to provide greater variation.

Articulation and detailing are important components to help provide richness and depth
within a project design. In reviewing Building A, the applicant has appropriately proposed
various articulation elements, such as bumping out sections of the building to provide
enhanced visual interest and incorporating setbacks on the upper levels to break up large
elevations (OS 17.82.080.A.2). However, in reviewing the North, East, and South
Elevations, the applicant should consider adding additional articulation to create more
interest at Building A and to break-up blank space to provide architectural integrity on all
sides of the structure (OS 17.82.080.A.3).

Incorporate
articulation/
detailing on
elevation to

! space.

Articulation and detailing are important components to help provide richness and depth
within a project design. In reviewing Building A, the applicant has appropriately proposed
various articulation elements, such as bumping out sections of the building to provide
enhanced visual interest and incorporating setbacks on the upper levels to break up large
elevations (OS 17.82.080.A.2). However, in reviewing the North, East, and South
Elevations, the applicant should consider adding additional articulation to create more
interest at Building A and to break-up blank space to provide architectural integrity on all
sides of the structure (OS 17.82.080.A.3).

Update this elevation
as the third floor
does not appear
structurally sound.

¥ minimize blank
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In reviewing the proposed elevations for Building C, there are opportunities for further

articulation and detailing on the East, West, and South Elevations to enhance the overall
building design. Specifically, the South Elevation presents opportunities to utilize two-
story massing and vertical articulation elements to break up the three-story wall plane to
increase building variation. For example, the applicant may consider extending the lower
floors or using setbacks on upper floors as the building currently lacks vertical articulation
(OS 17.82.080.A.3). Create additional articulation detailing through proposing a diverse
set of window sizes and heights that coincide with varying stacking articulation elements

that differ from floor to floor. .
Explore opportunities

Modify window sizes to enhance the project Extend lower
and locations to through pop-outs or upper  floors to add
provide variety across floor setbacks. vertical articulation

the South Elevation. variation.

| BE EI'@ :iD]

H ll

Bu1d/g C South Elevat/on

Building D has similar opportunities as Building C to further enhance the design of the
structure by adding further articulation and detailing to the North, East, and South
Elevations (OS 17.82.080.A.3).

Roof forms are important in conveying the architectural style and providing visual interest
within a project. In reviewing the project design, the applicant has appropriately proposed
gable style roof forms, which are considered appropriate with the proposed architectural
style. The Western Elevations of Building A and B have successfully proposed roof eaves
projecting at least two feet from the street facing building wall (OS 17.82.080.B.4.a),
however, the applicant should consider raising the pitch of the roof above each patio
space and raise the overall height of the patio to enhance the prominence of the entry
way along the public realm and to ensure consistency within the roof design and proposed
architectural style.
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Generally, the applicant has successfully proposed stylistically appropriate windows
throughout the project design. The applicant should ensure door styling and windows with
divided lite details are carried throughout project submittal and final construction. In
reviewing the Building Elevations, the applicant has appropriately proposed various
window sizes to enhance visual interest on Building A and Building B, however, explore
opportunities to provide differing window sizes, heights, and consider pairing window
variety with stackable elements on the South Elevation of Building C to improve the project
design. Roof and Window Details are provided on Sheet PA4.5 with the intention that
wood trim would be applied at window headers only. The applicant should consider
extending the wood trim around the entire window, similar to the door approach shown at
the Entry Porch Detail. In addition, the applicant should consider modifying the proposed
column style to more closely reflect the image shown on Sheet PA4.5, depicting columns
with stone base to add greater variation to the materials being utilized within the project
design (OS 17.82.080.A.1).

Extend window trim around
entire window, simlar to the
example below.

Consider updating columns to
the example shown below.

Example of Window Trim Exapeof olums o

The applicant has successfully proposed primary building entryway designs that feature
covered elements that are visible from the public realm/street and are also connected to
the public sidewalk (OS 17.82.060.C.1.a). However, the applicant should explore ways to
further enhance the prominence of the entryways through inclusion of additional design
interventions such as, raising the height of the primary entrance or recessing the
entryway.

Item 6 A.
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Colors and materials provide and add visual interest to a building design. In reviewing the
proposed color palette Balmy, Secret Cove, Kind Green, Rockwood Blue Green, Jardin,
Greenfield, Dockside Blue, and Smoky Blue, are consistent with the selected architectural
style (OS 17.82.080.B.3.h). The proposed material palette of Asphalt Shingle, Board and
Batten, Lap Siding, and Shingle Siding are appropriate for the “Contemporary” style (OS
17.82.080.B.3.i). On the Roof and Window Detail the materials transition on the outside
corner, the applicant should ensure that materials transition at inside corners instead of
outside corners. Separately, on the North Elevation of Building B and the West Elevation
of Building C, there is a wood railing material proposed that is not used anywhere else on
the project, consider removing or using similar railing styles. Overall, the applicant has
proposed an appropriate color and materials palette that is compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood uses and the coastal aesthetic of the City.

General Comments

Consider extending the proposed trees along the southern property line to cover the entire
boundary line to further screen the project from adjacent uses.

Item 6 A.
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Design Recommendations
The following recommendations are made to better respond to the proposed
“Contemporary Coastal” architectural style and to enhance the overall project design.

Site Planning

1. Consider reducing driveway access dimension from 24 feet to 20 feet (OS
17.82.050.B.2).

2. Explore ways to relocate western trash enclosure to the eastern parking lot to
maintain proposed open space.

3. Consider adding an additional street tree to remove 60 foot gap between the middle
street trees provided (OS 17.82.040.B.2.a).

4. Provide street trees within the sidewalk (OS 17.82.040.B.2.a)

5. Street trees must be in wells that are a minimum of 36 inches in width and 36 inches
in length (OS 17.82.040.B.2.c).

Architecture

6. Consider adding railing to the public street facing porches to create further
separation from the public realm (OS 17.82.060.C).

7. Explore opportunities for further massing breaks along the western, eastern, and
southern elevations on Buildings C and D.

8. Consider adding additional articulation to the northern, eastern, and southern
elevations of Building A and break-up blank space (OS 17.82.080.A.3).

9. Update the western elevation of Building B to ensure structural consistency.

10. Consider breaking up Building B on the Eastern Elevation with articulation elements
to remove blank space (OS 17.82.080.A.3).

11.Examine the possibility of extending the lower floors or using setbacks on upper
floors on the eastern, western, and southern elevations of Building C (OS
17.82.080.A.3).

12.Explore ways to add additional articulation detailing through differing window sizes
and heights that coincide with varying stacking articulation elements that differ from

floor to floor.

13.Consider further enhancing the design of Building D by adding articulation and
variation to the northern, eastern, and southern elevations (OS 17.82.080.A.3).

14.Consider raising the pitch of the roof above Building A and Building B patio space to
enhance the prominence of the entry way along the public realm.

15. Extend the wood trim around the entire window.

Item 6 A.
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16.Modify window sizes and heights across the South Elevation on Building C and
consider pairing window variety with stackable articulation elements.

17.Consider modifying the proposed column style to the image shown on Sheet PA4.5
depicting columns with stone base to add variation to the building (OS
17.82.080.A.1).

Overall, we feel the applicant has proposed a project that is appropriate to the location
and surrounding context of the site. However, as addressed above, we have a few design
concerns regarding massing, articulation, and windows, among others, that will have to
be adequately addressed by the applicant to ensure a project that appropriately
addresses the existing neighborhood context while also being consistent with City’s
Objective Standards Ordinance and desire for high-quality new developments.

Very truly yours,

Item 6 A.
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Design Review

Comment Response

DESIGN RECOMME|

Item 6 A.

38th Ave Capitola

[01 PLAN CHECK RESPONSES ]

Reference Sheet/s

Drive aisle is shown at 24' to accommodate the fire access road

Consider reducing driveway access dimension from 24 feet to 20 feet

0S 17.82.050.B.2).
( ) coordinated with Central Fire prior to planning submittal.

requirements. The access road width and requirements were

One trash enclosure is shown at the SW corner of the parking lot. The
second trash enclosure is located more centrally on the site to provide
easy access for residents and staff in Buildings A and B towards the west

Explore ways to relocate western trash enclosure to the eastern
parking lot to maintain proposed open space.

of the property. Both enclosures are located along the southern
driveway to accommodate Green Waste pickup. To minimize impact on
open space, both trash enclosures are designed in a similar style as the

residential buildings, open away from the open space, and include a
hose bib for regular maintenance and cleaning. Please see trash

enclosure drawings on sheet PA5.2 for more details.

An additional tree has been added adjacent to the sidewalk to distribute

Consider adding an additional street tree to remove 60 foot gap trees more evenly along the 38th St frontage. Due to utility conflicts,

PAl1.1

PA1.1 + PA5.2

PL2.1 + PL2.2

between the middle street trees provided (OS 17.82.040.B.2.a). sight triangle, and rooflines, even distribution is not advisable, but the

revision has attempted to meet the spirit of the comment.

Sidewalks are designed at 4ft width to match adjacent neighborhood

sidewalks. With this width, the addition of 36"x36" street tree wells

would not allow for adequate clear line of travel. The plans show trees
Provide street trees within the sidewalk (OS 17.82.040.8.2.a) on the property in close proximity to the property line as an alternative PL2.2

to street trees within the sidewalk. This approach was reviewed with

Brian Froelich during the comment review meeting on 2/7/24 and this

approach was agreed upon as the best option for this section of street

frontage.
Street trees must be in wells that are a minimum of 36 inches in width See response to item 4 above.
and 36 inches in length (OS 17.82.040.B.2.c).
Consider adding railing to the public street facing porches to create Railing along street facing porches has been incorporated. See updated PAA3.1 + PAB3.1
further separation from the public realm (OS 17.82.060.C). street facing elevations PAA3.1, PAB3.1 and rendering on PA4.2 . .

We added vertical variation through a more varied window scheme and
two-toned color approach that we believe helps to break up these
elevations while maintaining cost feasibility. See elevations on sheets

- . PAC3.1 and PAD3.1
Explore opportunities for further massing breaks along the western,

eastern, and southern elevations on Buildings C and D.

We explored additional vertical breaks and awnings along these
elevations, and found that they added cost and complexity without a

significant benefit beyond the strategies above and did not see
opportunities to repeat these strategies on other facades and buildings

for a cohesive design.

Consider adding additional articulation to the northern, eastern, and
southern elevations of Building A and break-up blank space (OS

W7EAED AR, PAA3.1 and renderings on PA4.2 and PA4.4.

Building A has been updated to provide more articulation via windows,
changes in plane, and accent colors to better align with strategies
employed on other buildings. See updated Building A elevations on

PAC3.1 + PAD3.1

PAA3.1 + PA4.2 + PA4.4.

Update the western elevation of Building B to ensure structural The roofline beyond has been updated to provide a gap between the PAB3.1
consistency. roof lines to visually clarify. See updated Building B Elevation on PAB3.1 :
Consider breaking up Building B on the Eastern Elevation with Windows added where appropriate with plans. Please see updated PAB3.1
articulation elements to remove blank space (OS 17.82.080.A.3). Building B Elevation on PAB3.1 :
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Examine the possibility of extending the lower floors or using setbacks
on upper floors on the eastern, western, and southern elevations of
Building C (OS 17.82.080.A.3).

Explore ways to add additional articulation detailing through differing
window sizes and heights that coincide with varying stacking
articulation elements that differ from floor to floor.

Consider further enhancing the design of Building D by adding
articulation and variation to the northern, eastern, and southern
elevations (OS 17.82.080.A.3).

Consider raising the pitch of the roof above Building A and Building B
patio space to enhance the prominence of the entry way along the
public realm.

Extend the wood trim around the entire window.

Modify window sizes and heights across the South Elevation on
Building C and consider pairing window variety with stackable
articulation elements.

Consider modifying the proposed column style to the image shown on
Sheet PA4.5 depicting columns with stone base to add variation to the
building (OS 17.82.080.A.1).

Enhance the prominence of the entryways through inclusion of
additional design interventions such as, raising the height of the
primary entrance or recessing the interventions such as, raising the
height of the primary entrance or recessing the entryway

Consider extending the proposed trees along the southern property
line to cover the entire boundary line to further screen the project
from adjacent uses.

DESIGN RECOMME| b

We have updated the design to incorporate a color change, trim piece,
and window variation at the upper levels in order to add vertical
variation throughout the building. See updated Building C elevations on
PAC3.1.

Extending lower floors or stepping back upper floors created a more
complex and costly structure in this building. Stacked floor plates allow
the structure to be simplified, and keep overall construction pricing
competative for financing.

We appreciated this comment and added different window sizes along
the upper level from the lower levels to add articulation. Great
suggestion. We've implemented this strategy across all buildings for a
cohesive apporach. See updated elevations: PAA3.1, PAB3.1, PAC3.1,
PAD3.1

See updated elevations on PAD3.1 for additional variation through
two-tone color, updated window variation, and increased porch roof
slopes.

Roof pitch raised from 3:12 to 5:12 to match main gables, see elevations
and detail 3/PA4.5

Wood trim extended around window to match building field color. The
header is left white and extends beyond the side trim to provide
contemporary take on a traditional crafstman detail. Rather than the
molded profile of traditional details, the extension and color emphasize
the header. See detail 2/PA4.5

See response to item 12 above. See updated elevations on PAC3.1

We have modified the street facing porch columns to add a double
column over a solid base. This proportion and solid base provide a more
substantial and visually interesting column type along the street facing
porches. In keeping with the siding materials on the building and accent
color used at our Stair Entrance internal to the site, we are proposing a
horizontal fiber cement siding base to match the accent color of
Buildings A and B. Our team believes this adds prominence and variation
in keeping with this comment.

We explored adding a stone material or natural wood material at these
few column locations as well, however they felt odd and out of balance
with the other buildings and facades.

To increase the porch and entryway prominence, we have increased the
porch roof slope to 5:12, added guardrails, and adjusted column design
to provide proposed proportions and mass along the street frontage.The
additional interventions noted such as increasing the height or recessing
the entryway were evaluated and found to add cost and complexity to
the project as well as reducing interior living space in the units.

Trees extended along southern property line, see landscape plan sheet
L2.2

Item 6 A.

PAC3.1

PAA3.1, PAB3.1, PAC3.1, PAD3.1

PAD3.1

PAA3.1 + PAB3.1 + PA4.5

PA4.5

PAC3.1

PAA-3.1 + PAB-3.1 + PA4.5

PAA3.1 + PAB3.1 + PA4.5

PL2.2
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GOVERNMENT CODE - GOV
TITLE 7. PLANNING AND LAND USE [65000 - 66499.58] ( Heading of Title 7 amended by Stats. 1974, Ch. 1536. )
DIVISION 1. PLANNING AND ZONING [65000 - 66301] ( Heading of Division 1 added by Stats. 1974, Ch. 1536. )

CHAPTER 4.3. Density Bonuses and Other Incentives [65915 - 65918] ( Chapter 4.3 added by Stats. 1979, Ch. 1207. )

65915. (a) (1) When an applicant seeks a density bonus for a housing development within, or for the donation of land for
housing within, the jurisdiction of a city, county, or city and county, that local government shall comply with this section. A city,
county, or city and county shall adopt an ordinance that specifies how compliance with this section will be implemented. Except
as otherwise provided in subdivision (s), failure to adopt an ordinance shall not relieve a city, county, or city and county from
complying with this section.

(2) A local government shall not condition the submission, review, or approval of an application pursuant to this chapter on
the preparation of an additional report or study that is not otherwise required by state law, including this section. This
subdivision does not prohibit a local government from requiring an applicant to provide reasonable documentation to establish
eligibility for a requested density bonus, incentives or concessions, as described in subdivision (d), waivers or reductions of
development standards, as described in subdivision (e), and parking ratios, as described in subdivision (p).

(3) In order to provide for the expeditious processing of a density bonus application, the local government shall do all of the
following:

(A) Adopt procedures and timelines for processing a density bonus application.

(B) Provide a list of all documents and information required to be submitted with the density bonus application in order for
the density bonus application to be deemed complete. This list shall be consistent with this chapter.

(C) Notify the applicant for a density bonus whether the application is complete in a manner consistent with the timelines
specified in Section 65943.

(D) (i) If the local government notifies the applicant that the application is deemed complete pursuant to subparagraph (C),
provide the applicant with a determination as to the following matters:

(I) The amount of density bonus, calculated pursuant to subdivision (f), for which the applicant is eligible.

(II) If the applicant requests a parking ratio pursuant to subdivision (p), the parking ratio for which the applicant is
eligible.

(III) If the applicant requests incentives or concessions pursuant to subdivision (d) or waivers or reductions of
development standards pursuant to subdivision (e), whether the applicant has provided adequate information for the
local government to make a determination as to those incentives, concessions, or waivers or reductions of
development standards.

(ii) Any determination required by this subparagraph shall be based on the development project at the time the
application is deemed complete. The local government shall adjust the amount of density bonus and parking ratios
awarded pursuant to this section based on any changes to the project during the course of development.

(b) (1) A city, county, or city and county shall grant one density bonus, the amount of which shall be as specified in subdivision
(f), and, if requested by the applicant and consistent with the applicable requirements of this section, incentives or concessions,
as described in subdivision (d), waivers or reductions of development standards, as described in subdivision (e), and parking
ratios, as described in subdivision (p), if an applicant for a housing development seeks and agrees to construct a housing
development, excluding any units permitted by the density bonus awarded pursuant to this section, that will contain at least any
one of the following:

(A) Ten percent of the total units of a housing development, including a shared housing building development, for rental or
sale to lower income households, as defined in Section 50079.5 of the Health and Safety Code. 122
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(B) Five percent of the total units of a housing development, including a shared housing building development, for rentd |1em 6 A.
sale to very low income households, as defined in Section 50105 of the Health and Safety Code.

(C) A senior citizen housing development, as defined in Sections 51.3 and 51.12 of the Civil Code, or a mobilehome park
that limits residency based on age requirements for housing for older persons pursuant to Section 798.76 or 799.5 of the
Civil Code. For purposes of this subparagraph, “development” includes a shared housing building development.

(D) Ten percent of the total dwelling units of a housing development are sold to persons and families of moderate income,
as defined in Section 50093 of the Health and Safety Code, provided that all units in the development are offered to the
public for purchase.

(E) Ten percent of the total units of a housing development for transitional foster youth, as defined in Section 66025.9 of
the Education Code, disabled veterans, as defined in Section 18541, or homeless persons, as defined in the federal
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. Sec. 11301 et seq.). The units described in this subparagraph shall be
subject to a recorded affordability restriction of 55 years and shall be provided at the same affordability level as very low
income units.

(F) (i) Twenty percent of the total units for lower income students in a student housing development that meets the
following requirements:

(I) All units in the student housing development will be used exclusively for undergraduate, graduate, or professional
students enrolled full time at an institution of higher education accredited by the Western Association of Schools and
Colleges or the Accrediting Commission for Community and Junior Colleges. In order to be eligible under this
subclause, the developer shall, as a condition of receiving a certificate of occupancy, provide evidence to the city,
county, or city and county that the developer has entered into an operating agreement or master lease with one or
more institutions of higher education for the institution or institutions to occupy all units of the student housing
development with students from that institution or institutions. An operating agreement or master lease entered into
pursuant to this subclause is not violated or breached if, in any subsequent year, there are not sufficient students
enrolled in an institution of higher education to fill all units in the student housing development.

(II) The applicable 20-percent units will be used for lower income students.

(III) The rent provided in the applicable units of the development for lower income students shall be calculated at 30
percent of 65 percent of the area median income for a single-room occupancy unit type.

(IV) The development will provide priority for the applicable affordable units for lower income students experiencing
homelessness. A homeless service provider, as defined in paragraph (3) of subdivision (e) of Section 103577 of the
Health and Safety Code, or institution of higher education that has knowledge of a person’s homeless status may
verify a person’s status as homeless for purposes of this subclause.

(i) For purposes of calculating a density bonus granted pursuant to this subparagraph, the term “unit” as used in this
section means one rental bed and its pro rata share of associated common area facilities. The units described in this
subparagraph shall be subject to a recorded affordability restriction of 55 years.

(G) One hundred percent of all units in the development, including total units and density bonus units, but exclusive of a
manager’s unit or units, are for lower income households, as defined by Section 50079.5 of the Health and Safety Code,
except that up to 20 percent of the units in the development, including total units and density bonus units, may be for
moderate-income households, as defined in Section 50053 of the Health and Safety Code. For purposes of this
subparagraph, “development” includes a shared housing building development.

(2) For purposes of calculating the amount of the density bonus pursuant to subdivision (f), an applicant who requests a
density bonus pursuant to this subdivision shall elect whether the bonus shall be awarded on the basis of subparagraph (A),
(B), (C), (D), (E), (F), or (G) of paragraph (1).

(c) (1) (A) An applicant shall agree to, and the city, county, or city and county shall ensure, the continued affordability of all very
low and low-income rental units that qualified the applicant for the award of the density bonus for 55 years or a longer period of
time if required by the construction or mortgage financing assistance program, mortgage insurance program, or rental subsidy
program.

(B) (i) Except as otherwise provided in clause (ii), rents for the lower income density bonus units shall be set at an
affordable rent, as defined in Section 50053 of the Health and Safety Code.

(ii) For housing developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (G) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), rents for all
units in the development, including both base density and density bonus units, shall be as follows:

(I) The rent for at least 20 percent of the units in the development shall be set at an affordable rent, as defined in
Section 50053 of the Health and Safety Code.

(II) The rent for the remaining units in the development shall be set at an amount consistent with the maximum rent

levels for lower income households, as those rents and incomes are determined by the California Tax Credit Allocation
Committee. 123
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(2) (A) An applicant shall agree to ensure, and the city, county, or city and county shall ensure, that a for-sale unit that ltem 6 A.
qualified the applicant for the award of the density bonus meets either of the following conditions:

(i) The unit is initially occupied by a person or family of very low, low, or moderate income, as required, and it is offered
at an affordable housing cost, as that cost is defined in Section 50052.5 of the Health and Safety Code and is subject to
an equity sharing agreement.

(i) The unit is purchased by a qualified nonprofit housing corporation pursuant to a recorded contract that satisfies all of
the requirements specified in paragraph (10) of subdivision (a) of Section 402.1 of the Revenue and Taxation Code and
that includes all of the following:

(I) A repurchase option that requires a subsequent purchaser of the property that desires to resell or convey the
property to offer the qualified nonprofit corporation the right to repurchase the property prior to selling or conveying
that property to any other purchaser.

(II) An equity sharing agreement.

(I1T) Affordability restrictions on the sale and conveyance of the property that ensure that the property will be
preserved for lower income housing for at least 45 years for owner-occupied housing units and will be sold or resold
only to persons or families of very low, low, or moderate income, as defined in Section 50052.5 of the Health and
Safety Code.

(B) For purposes of this paragraph, a “qualified nonprofit housing corporation” is a nonprofit housing corporation organized
pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code that has received a welfare exemption under Section 214.15 of
the Revenue and Taxation Code for properties intended to be sold to low-income families who participate in a special no-
interest loan program.

(C) The local government shall enforce an equity sharing agreement required pursuant to clause (i) or (ii) of subparagraph
(A), unless it is in conflict with the requirements of another public funding source or law or may defer to the recapture
provisions of the public funding source. The following apply to the equity sharing agreement:

(i) Upon resale, the seller of the unit shall retain the value of any improvements, the downpayment, and the seller’s
proportionate share of appreciation.

(ii) Except as provided in clause (v), the local government shall recapture any initial subsidy, as defined in clause (iii),
and its proportionate share of appreciation, as defined in clause (iv), which amount shall be used within five years for
any of the purposes described in subdivision (e) of Section 33334.2 of the Health and Safety Code that promote home
ownership.

(iii) For purposes of this subdivision, the local government’s initial subsidy shall be equal to the fair market value of the
home at the time of initial sale minus the initial sale price to the moderate-income household, plus the amount of any
downpayment assistance or mortgage assistance. If upon resale the market value is lower than the initial market value,
then the value at the time of the resale shall be used as the initial market value.

(iv) For purposes of this subdivision, the local government’s proportionate share of appreciation shall be equal to the
ratio of the local government’s initial subsidy to the fair market value of the home at the time of initial sale.

(v) If the unit is purchased or developed by a qualified nonprofit housing corporation pursuant to clause (ii) of
subparagraph (A) the local government may enter into a contract with the qualified nonprofit housing corporation under
which the qualified nonprofit housing corporation would recapture any initial subsidy and its proportionate share of
appreciation if the qualified nonprofit housing corporation is required to use 100 percent of the proceeds to promote
homeownership for lower income households as defined by Health and Safety Code Section 50079.5 within the
jurisdiction of the local government.

(3) (A) An applicant shall be ineligible for a density bonus or any other incentives or concessions under this section if the
housing development is proposed on any property that includes a parcel or parcels on which rental dwelling units are or, if the
dwelling units have been vacated or demolished in the five-year period preceding the application, have been subject to a
recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to persons and families of lower or very low
income; subject to any other form of rent or price control through a public entity’s valid exercise of its police power; or
occupied by lower or very low income households, unless the proposed housing development replaces those units, and either
of the following applies:

(i) The proposed housing development, inclusive of the units replaced pursuant to this paragraph, contains affordable
units at the percentages set forth in subdivision (b).

(i) Each unit in the development, exclusive of a manager’s unit or units, is affordable to, and occupied by, either a lower
or very low income household.

(B) For the purposes of this paragraph, “replace” shall mean either of the following:

124
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(i) If any dwelling units described in subparagraph (A) are occupied on the date of application, the proposed housing| |iem 6 A.
development shall provide at least the same number of units of equivalent size to be made available at affordable re

or affordable housing cost to, and occupied by, persons and families in the same or lower income category as those
households in occupancy. If the income category of the household in occupancy is not known, it shall be rebuttably
presumed that lower income renter households occupied these units in the same proportion of lower income renter
households to all renter households within the jurisdiction, as determined by the most recently available data from the
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy database.
For unoccupied dwelling units described in subparagraph (A) in a development with occupied units, the proposed
housing development shall provide units of equivalent size to be made available at affordable rent or affordable housing
cost to, and occupied by, persons and families in the same or lower income category as the last household in occupancy.
If the income category of the last household in occupancy is not known, it shall be rebuttably presumed that lower
income renter households occupied these units in the same proportion of lower income renter households to all renter
households within the jurisdiction, as determined by the most recently available data from the United States Department
of Housing and Urban Development’s Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy database. All replacement
calculations resulting in fractional units shall be rounded up to the next whole number. If the replacement units will be
rental dwelling units, these units shall be subject to a recorded affordability restriction for at least 55 years. If the
proposed development is for-sale units, the units replaced shall be subject to paragraph (2).

(ii) If all dwelling units described in subparagraph (A) have been vacated or demolished within the five-year period
preceding the application, the proposed housing development shall provide at least the same number of units of
equivalent size as existed at the highpoint of those units in the five-year period preceding the application to be made
available at affordable rent or affordable housing cost to, and occupied by, persons and families in the same or lower
income category as those persons and families in occupancy at that time, if known. If the incomes of the persons and
families in occupancy at the highpoint is not known, it shall be rebuttably presumed that low-income and very low
income renter households occupied these units in the same proportion of low-income and very low income renter
households to all renter households within the jurisdiction, as determined by the most recently available data from the
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development’s Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy database.
All replacement calculations resulting in fractional units shall be rounded up to the next whole number. If the
replacement units will be rental dwelling units, these units shall be subject to a recorded affordability restriction for at
least 55 years. If the proposed development is for-sale units, the units replaced shall be subject to paragraph (2).

(C) Notwithstanding subparagraph (B), for any dwelling unit described in subparagraph (A) that is or was, within the five-
year period preceding the application, subject to a form of rent or price control through a local government’s valid exercise
of its police power and that is or was occupied by persons or families above lower income, the city, county, or city and
county may do either of the following:

(i) Require that the replacement units be made available at affordable rent or affordable housing cost to, and occupied
by, low-income persons or families. If the replacement units will be rental dwelling units, these units shall be subject to
a recorded affordability restriction for at least 55 years. If the proposed development is for-sale units, the units replaced
shall be subject to paragraph (2).

(i) Require that the units be replaced in compliance with the jurisdiction’s rent or price control ordinance, provided that
each unit described in subparagraph (A) is replaced. Unless otherwise required by the jurisdiction’s rent or price control
ordinance, these units shall not be subject to a recorded affordability restriction.

(D) For purposes of this paragraph, “equivalent size” means that the replacement units contain at least the same total
number of bedrooms as the units being replaced.

(E) Subparagraph (A) does not apply to an applicant seeking a density bonus for a proposed housing development if the
applicant’s application was submitted to, or processed by, a city, county, or city and county before January 1, 2015.

(d) (1) An applicant for a density bonus pursuant to subdivision (b) may submit to a city, county, or city and county a proposal
for the specific incentives or concessions that the applicant requests pursuant to this section, and may request a meeting with
the city, county, or city and county. The city, county, or city and county shall grant the concession or incentive requested by the
applicant unless the city, county, or city and county makes a written finding, based upon substantial evidence, of any of the
following:

(A) The concession or incentive does not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions, consistent with subdivision (k), to
provide for affordable housing costs, as defined in Section 50052.5 of the Health and Safety Code, or for rents for the
targeted units to be set as specified in subdivision (c).

(B) The concession or incentive would have a specific, adverse impact, as defined in paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of
Section 65589.5, upon public health and safety or on any real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical
Resources and for which there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific, adverse impact without
rendering the development unaffordable to low-income and moderate-income households.

(C) The concession or incentive would be contrary to state or federal law.

(2) The applicant shall receive the following number of incentives or concessions: 125
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(A) One incentive or concession for projects that include at least 10 percent of the total units for lower income househol |1em 6 A.
at least 5 percent for very low income households, or at least 10 percent for persons and families of moderate income i
development in which the units are for sale.

(B) Two incentives or concessions for projects that include at least 17 percent of the total units for lower income
households, at least 10 percent for very low income households, or at least 20 percent for persons and families of
moderate income in a development in which the units are for sale.

(C) Three incentives or concessions for projects that include at least 24 percent of the total units for lower income
households, at least 15 percent for very low income households, or at least 30 percent for persons and families of
moderate income in a development in which the units are for sale.

(D) Four incentives or concessions for a project meeting the criteria of subparagraph (G) of paragraph (1) of subdivision
(b). If the project is located within one-half mile of a major transit stop or is located in a very low vehicle travel area in a
designated county, the applicant shall also receive a height increase of up to three additional stories, or 33 feet.

(E) One incentive or concession for projects that include at least 20 percent of the total units for lower income students in a
student housing development.

(3) The applicant may initiate judicial proceedings if the city, county, or city and county refuses to grant a requested density
bonus, incentive, or concession. If a court finds that the refusal to grant a requested density bonus, incentive, or concession is
in violation of this section, the court shall award the plaintiff reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of suit. This subdivision shall
not be interpreted to require a local government to grant an incentive or concession that has a specific, adverse impact, as
defined in paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 65589.5, upon health or safety, and for which there is no feasible
method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse impact. This subdivision shall not be interpreted to require a
local government to grant an incentive or concession that would have an adverse impact on any real property that is listed in
the California Register of Historical Resources. The city, county, or city and county shall establish procedures for carrying out
this section that shall include legislative body approval of the means of compliance with this section.

(4) The city, county, or city and county shall bear the burden of proof for the denial of a requested concession or incentive.

(e) (1) In no case may a city, county, or city and county apply any development standard that will have the effect of physically
precluding the construction of a development meeting the criteria of subdivision (b) at the densities or with the concessions or
incentives permitted by this section. Subject to paragraph (3), an applicant may submit to a city, county, or city and county a
proposal for the waiver or reduction of development standards that will have the effect of physically precluding the construction
of a development meeting the criteria of subdivision (b) at the densities or with the concessions or incentives permitted under
this section, and may request a meeting with the city, county, or city and county. If a court finds that the refusal to grant a
waiver or reduction of development standards is in violation of this section, the court shall award the plaintiff reasonable
attorney’s fees and costs of suit. This subdivision shall not be interpreted to require a local government to waive or reduce
development standards if the waiver or reduction would have a specific, adverse impact, as defined in paragraph (2) of
subdivision (d) of Section 65589.5, upon health or safety, and for which there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or
avoid the specific adverse impact. This subdivision shall not be interpreted to require a local government to waive or reduce
development standards that would have an adverse impact on any real property that is listed in the California Register of
Historical Resources, or to grant any waiver or reduction that would be contrary to state or federal law.

(2) A proposal for the waiver or reduction of development standards pursuant to this subdivision shall neither reduce nor
increase the number of incentives or concessions to which the applicant is entitled pursuant to subdivision (d).

(3) A housing development that receives a waiver from any maximum controls on density pursuant to clause (ii) of
subparagraph (D) of paragraph (3) of subdivision (f) shall only be eligible for a waiver or reduction of development standards
as provided in subparagraph (D) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) and clause (ii) of subparagraph (D) of paragraph (3) of
subdivision (f), unless the city, county, or city and county agrees to additional waivers or reductions of development
standards.

(f) For the purposes of this chapter, “density bonus” means a density increase over the otherwise maximum allowable gross
residential density as of the date of application by the applicant to the city, county, or city and county, or, if elected by the
applicant, a lesser percentage of density increase, including, but not limited to, no increase in density. The amount of density
increase to which the applicant is entitled shall vary according to the amount by which the percentage of affordable housing
units exceeds the percentage established in subdivision (b).

(1) For housing developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), the density bonus
shall be calculated as follows:

Percentage Low-Income Units Percentage Density Bonus
10 20
11 21.5
12 23
126
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24.5

26

27.5

29

30.5

32

33.5

35

38.75

42.5

46.25

50

Item 6 A.

shall be calculated as follows:

(2) For housing developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (B) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), the density bonus

Percentage Very Low Income Units
5
6

7

10
11
12
13
14

15

Percentage Density Bonus
20
22.5
25
27.5
30
32.5
35
38.75
42.5
46.25

50

shall apply:

lower income households.

shall be calculated as follows:

(3) (A) For housing developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (C) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), the density
bonus shall be 20 percent of the number of senior housing units.

(B) For housing developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (E) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), the density
bonus shall be 20 percent of the number of the type of units giving rise to a density bonus under that subparagraph.

(C) For housing developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (F) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), the density
bonus shall be 35 percent of the student housing units.

(D) For housing developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (G) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), the following

(i) Except as otherwise provided in clauses (ii) and (iii), the density bonus shall be 80 percent of the number of units for

(ii) If the housing development is located within one-half mile of a major transit stop, the city, county, or city and county
shall not impose any maximum controls on density.

(iii) If the housing development is located in a very low vehicle travel area within a designated county, the city, county,
or city and county shall not impose any maximum controls on density.

(4) For housing developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (D) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), the density bonus

Percentage Moderate-Income Units
10

11
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12 7 ltem 6 A.

13 8

14 9

15 10

16 11

17 12

18 13

19 14

20 15

21 16

22 17

23 18

24 19

25 20

26 21

27 22

28 23

29 24

30 25

31 26

32 27

33 28

34 29

35 30

36 31

37 32

38 33

39 34

40 35

41 38.75

42 42.5

a3 46.25

44 50

(5) All density calculations resulting in fractional units shall be rounded up to the next whole number. The granting of a density

bonus shall not require, or be interpreted, in and of itself, to require a general plan amendment, local coastal plan

amendment, zoning change, or other discretionary approval.
(g) (1) When an applicant for a tentative subdivision map, parcel map, or other residential development approval donates land
to a city, county, or city and county in accordance with this subdivision, the applicant shall be entitled to a 15-percent increase
above the otherwise maximum allowable residential density for the entire development, as follows:

Percentage Very Low Income Percentage Density Bonus

10 15

11 16

12 17

13 18

14 19

128
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Item 6 A.

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

(2)

ma

(b)

(h (

and i

This increase shall be in addition to any increase in density mandated by subdivision (b), up to a maximum combined
ndated density increase of 35 percent if an applicant seeks an increase pursuant to both this subdivision and subdivision
. All density calculations resulting in fractional units shall be rounded up to the next whole number. Nothing in this

subdivision shall be construed to enlarge or diminish the authority of a city, county, or city and county to require a developer
to donate land as a condition of development. An applicant shall be eligible for the increased density bonus described in this
subdivision if all of the following conditions are met:

(A) The applicant donates and transfers the land no later than the date of approval of the final subdivision map, parcel
map, or residential development application.

(B) The developable acreage and zoning classification of the land being transferred are sufficient to permit construction of
units affordable to very low income households in an amount not less than 10 percent of the number of residential units of
the proposed development.

(C) The transferred land is at least one acre in size or of sufficient size to permit development of at least 40 units, has the
appropriate general plan designation, is appropriately zoned with appropriate development standards for development at
the density described in paragraph (3) of subdivision (c) of Section 65583.2, and is or will be served by adequate public
facilities and infrastructure.

(D) The transferred land shall have all of the permits and approvals, other than building permits, necessary for the
development of the very low income housing units on the transferred land, not later than the date of approval of the final
subdivision map, parcel map, or residential development application, except that the local government may subject the
proposed development to subsequent design review to the extent authorized by subdivision (i) of Section 65583.2 if the
design is not reviewed by the local government before the time of transfer.

(E) The transferred land and the affordable units shall be subject to a deed restriction ensuring continued affordability of
the units consistent with paragraphs (1) and (2) of subdivision (c), which shall be recorded on the property at the time of
the transfer.

(F) The land is transferred to the local agency or to a housing developer approved by the local agency. The local agency
may require the applicant to identify and transfer the land to the developer.

(G) The transferred land shall be within the boundary of the proposed development or, if the local agency agrees, within
one-quarter mile of the boundary of the proposed development.

(H) A proposed source of funding for the very low income units shall be identified not later than the date of approval of the
final subdivision map, parcel map, or residential development application.

1) When an applicant proposes to construct a housing development that conforms to the requirements of subdivision (b)
ncludes a childcare facility that will be located on the premises of, as part of, or adjacent to, the project, the city, county, or

city and county shall grant either of the following:

(A) An additional density bonus that is an amount of square feet of residential space that is equal to or greater than the
amount of square feet in the childcare facility.
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(B) An additional concession or incentive that contributes significantly to the economic feasibility of the construction of § |1em 6 A.
childcare facility.

(2) The city, county, or city and county shall require, as a condition of approving the housing development, that the following
occur:

(A) The childcare facility shall remain in operation for a period of time that is as long as or longer than the period of time
during which the density bonus units are required to remain affordable pursuant to subdivision (c).

(B) Of the children who attend the childcare facility, the children of very low income households, lower income households,
or families of moderate income shall equal a percentage that is equal to or greater than the percentage of dwelling units
that are required for very low income households, lower income households, or families of moderate income pursuant to
subdivision (b).

(3) Notwithstanding any requirement of this subdivision, a city, county, or city and county shall not be required to provide a
density bonus or concession for a childcare facility if it finds, based upon substantial evidence, that the community has
adequate childcare facilities.

(4) “Childcare facility,” as used in this section, means a child daycare facility other than a family daycare home, including, but
not limited to, infant centers, preschools, extended daycare facilities, and schoolage childcare centers.

(i) “Housing development,” as used in this section, means a development project for five or more residential units, including
mixed-use developments. For the purposes of this section, “housing development” also includes a subdivision or common
interest development, as defined in Section 4100 of the Civil Code, approved by a city, county, or city and county and consists of
residential units or unimproved residential lots and either a project to substantially rehabilitate and convert an existing
commercial building to residential use or the substantial rehabilitation of an existing multifamily dwelling, as defined in
subdivision (d) of Section 65863.4, where the result of the rehabilitation would be a net increase in available residential units.
For the purpose of calculating a density bonus, the residential units shall be on contiguous sites that are the subject of one
development application, but do not have to be based upon individual subdivision maps or parcels. The density bonus shall be
permitted in geographic areas of the housing development other than the areas where the units for the lower income
households are located.

(j) (1) The granting of a concession or incentive shall not require or be interpreted, in and of itself, to require a general plan
amendment, local coastal plan amendment, zoning change, study, or other discretionary approval. For purposes of this
subdivision, “study” does not include reasonable documentation to establish eligibility for the concession or incentive or to
demonstrate that the incentive or concession meets the definition set forth in subdivision (k). This provision is declaratory of
existing law.

(2) Except as provided in subdivisions (d) and (e), the granting of a density bonus shall not require or be interpreted to
require the waiver of a local ordinance or provisions of a local ordinance unrelated to development standards.

(k) For the purposes of this chapter, concession or incentive means any of the following:

(1) A reduction in site development standards or a modification of zoning code requirements or architectural design
requirements that exceed the minimum building standards approved by the California Building Standards Commission as
provided in Part 2.5 (commencing with Section 18901) of Division 13 of the Health and Safety Code, including, but not limited
to, a reduction in setback and square footage requirements and in the ratio of vehicular parking spaces that would otherwise
be required that results in identifiable and actual cost reductions, to provide for affordable housing costs, as defined in Section
50052.5 of the Health and Safety Code, or for rents for the targeted units to be set as specified in subdivision (c).

(2) Approval of mixed-use zoning in conjunction with the housing project if commercial, office, industrial, or other land uses
will reduce the cost of the housing development and if the commercial, office, industrial, or other land uses are compatible
with the housing project and the existing or planned development in the area where the proposed housing project will be
located.

(3) Other regulatory incentives or concessions proposed by the developer or the city, county, or city and county that result in
identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for affordable housing costs, as defined in Section 50052.5 of the Health and
Safety Code, or for rents for the targeted units to be set as specified in subdivision (c).

() Subdivision (k) does not limit or require the provision of direct financial incentives for the housing development, including the
provision of publicly owned land, by the city, county, or city and county, or the waiver of fees or dedication requirements.

(m) This section does not supersede or in any way alter or lessen the effect or application of the California Coastal Act of 1976
(Division 20 (commencing with Section 30000) of the Public Resources Code). Any density bonus, concessions, incentives,
waivers or reductions of development standards, and parking ratios to which the applicant is entitled under this section shall be
permitted in @ manner that is consistent with this section and Division 20 (commencing with Section 30000) of the Public
Resources Code.

(n) If permitted by local ordinance, nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit a city, county, or city and county from
granting a density bonus greater than what is described in this section for a development that meets the requirements of this

section or from granting a proportionately lower density bonus than what is required by this section for developments that do
not meet the requirements of this section. 130
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(o) For purposes of this section, the following definitions shall apply: ltem 6 A.

(1) “Designated county” includes the Counties of Alameda, Contra Costa, Los Angeles, Marin, Napa, Orange, Riverside,
Sacramento, San Bernardino, San Diego, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Barbara, Santa Clara, Solano, Sonoma, and
Ventura.

(2) “Development standard” includes a site or construction condition, including, but not limited to, a height limitation, a
setback requirement, a floor area ratio, an onsite open-space requirement, a minimum lot area per unit requirement, or a
parking ratio that applies to a residential development pursuant to any ordinance, general plan element, specific plan, charter,
or other local condition, law, policy, resolution, or regulation.

(3) “Located within one-half mile of a major transit stop” means that any point on a proposed development, for which an
applicant seeks a density bonus, other incentives or concessions, waivers or reductions of development standards, or a
vehicular parking ratio pursuant to this section, is within one-half mile of any point on the property on which a major transit
stop is located, including any parking lot owned by the transit authority or other local agency operating the major transit stop.

(4) “Lower income student” means a student who has a household income and asset level that does not exceed the level for
Cal Grant A or Cal Grant B award recipients as set forth in paragraph (1) of subdivision (k) of Section 69432.7 of the
Education Code. The eligibility of a student to occupy a unit for lower income students under this section shall be verified by
an affidavit, award letter, or letter of eligibility provided by the institution of higher education in which the student is enrolled
or by the California Student Aid Commission that the student receives or is eligible for financial aid, including an institutional
grant or fee waiver from the college or university, the California Student Aid Commission, or the federal government.

(5) “Major transit stop” has the same meaning as defined in subdivision (b) of Section 21155 of the Public Resources Code.

(6) “Maximum allowable residential density” or “base density” means the maximum number of units allowed under the zoning
ordinance, specific plan, or land use element of the general plan, or, if a range of density is permitted, means the maximum
number of units allowed by the specific zoning range, specific plan, or land use element of the general plan applicable to the
project. If the density allowed under the zoning ordinance is inconsistent with the density allowed under the land use element
of the general plan or specific plan, the greater shall prevail. Density shall be determined using dwelling units per acre.
However, if the applicable zoning ordinance, specific plan, or land use element of the general plan does not provide a dwelling-
units-per-acre standard for density, then the local agency shall calculate the number of units by:

(A) Estimating the realistic development capacity of the site based on the objective development standards applicable to
the project, including, but not limited to, floor area ratio, site coverage, maximum building height and number of stories,
building setbacks and stepbacks, public and private open space requirements, minimum percentage or square footage of
any nonresidential component, and parking requirements, unless not required for the base project. Parking requirements
shall include considerations regarding number of spaces, location, design, type, and circulation. A developer may provide a
base density study and the local agency shall accept it, provided that it includes all applicable objective development
standards.

(B) Maintaining the same average unit size and other project details relevant to the base density study, excepting those
that may be modified by waiver or concession to accommodate the bonus units, in the proposed project as in the study.

(7) (A) (i) “Shared housing building” means a residential or mixed-use structure, with five or more shared housing units and
one or more common kitchens and dining areas designed for permanent residence of more than 30 days by its tenants. The
kitchens and dining areas within the shared housing building shall be able to adequately accommodate all residents. If a local
ordinance further restricts the attributes of a shared housing building beyond the requirements established in this section, the
local definition shall apply to the extent that it does not conflict with the requirements of this section.

(ii) A “shared housing building” may include other dwelling units that are not shared housing units, provided that those
dwelling units do not occupy more than 25 percent of the floor area of the shared housing building. A shared housing
building may include 100 percent shared housing units.

(B) “Shared housing unit” means one or more habitable rooms, not within another dwelling unit, that includes a bathroom,
sink, refrigerator, and microwave, is used for permanent residence, that meets the "minimum room area” specified in
Section R304 of the California Residential Code (Part 2.5 of Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations), and complies
with the definition of “"guestroom” in Section R202 of the California Residential Code. If a local ordinance further restricts
the attributes of a shared housing building beyond the requirements established in this section, the local definition shall
apply to the extent that it does not conflict with the requirements of this section.

(8) (A) “Total units” or “total dwelling units” means a calculation of the number of units that:

(i) Excludes a unit added by a density bonus awarded pursuant to this section or any local law granting a greater density
bonus.

(i) Includes a unit designated to satisfy an inclusionary zoning requirement of a city, county, or city and county.

(B) For purposes of calculating a density bonus granted pursuant to this section for a shared housing building, “unit” means

one shared housing unit and its pro rata share of associated common area facilities. 131
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existing residential development generates vehicle miles traveled per capita that is below 85 percent of either regional veh

(9) “Very low vehicle travel area” means an urbanized area, as designated by the United States Census Bureau, where the| |iem 6 A.

miles traveled per capita or city vehicle miles traveled per capita. For purposes of this paragraph, “area” may include a travel
analysis zone, hexagon, or grid. For the purposes of determining “regional vehicle miles traveled per capita” pursuant to this
paragraph, a “region” is the entirety of incorporated and unincorporated areas governed by a multicounty or single-county
metropolitan planning organization, or the entirety of the incorporated and unincorporated areas of an individual county that is
not part of a metropolitan planning organization.

(p) (1) Except as provided in paragraphs (2), (3), and (4), upon the request of the developer, a city, county, or city and county
shall not require a vehicular parking ratio, inclusive of parking for persons with a disability and guests, of a development
meeting the criteria of subdivisions (b) and (c), that exceeds the following ratios:

(A) Zero to one bedroom: one onsite parking space.
(B) Two to three bedrooms: one and one-half onsite parking spaces.
(C) Four and more bedrooms: two and one-half parking spaces.

(2) (A) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), if a development includes at least 20 percent low-income units for housing
developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) or at least 11 percent very low
income units for housing developments meeting the criteria of subparagraph (B) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), is located
within one-half mile of a major transit stop, and there is unobstructed access to the major transit stop from the development,
then, upon the request of the developer, a city, county, or city and county shall not impose a vehicular parking ratio, inclusive
of parking for persons with a disability and guests, that exceeds 0.5 spaces per unit. Notwithstanding paragraph (1), if a
development includes at least 40 percent moderate-income units for housing developments meeting the criteria of
subparagraph (D) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b), is located within one-half mile of a major transit stop, as defined in
subdivision (b) of Section 21155 of the Public Resources Code, and the residents of the development have unobstructed
access to the major transit stop from the development then, upon the request of the developer, a city, county, or city and
county shall not impose a vehicular parking ratio, inclusive of parking for persons with a disability and guests, that exceeds
0.5 spaces per bedroom.

(B) For purposes of this subdivision, “unobstructed access to the major transit stop” means a resident is able to access the
major transit stop without encountering natural or constructed impediments. For purposes of this subparagraph, “natural or
constructed impediments” includes, but is not limited to, freeways, rivers, mountains, and bodies of water, but does not
include residential structures, shopping centers, parking lots, or rails used for transit.

(3) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), if a development meets the criteria of subparagraph (G) of paragraph (1) of subdivision
(b), then, upon the request of the developer, a city, county, or city and county shall not impose vehicular parking standards if
the development meets any of the following criteria:

(A) The development is located within one-half mile of a major transit stop and there is unobstructed access to the major
transit stop from the development.

(B) The development is a for-rent housing development for individuals who are 55 years of age or older that complies with
Sections 51.2 and 51.3 of the Civil Code and the development has either paratransit service or unobstructed access, within
one-half mile, to fixed bus route service that operates at least eight times per day.

(C) The development is either a special needs housing development, as defined in Section 51312 of the Health and Safety
Code, or a supportive housing development, as defined in Section 50675.14 of the Health and Safety Code. A development
that is a special needs housing development shall have either paratransit service or unobstructed access, within one-half
mile, to fixed bus route service that operates at least eight times per day.

(4) If the total number of parking spaces required for a development is other than a whole number, the number shall be
rounded up to the next whole number. For purposes of this subdivision, a development may provide onsite parking through
tandem parking or uncovered parking, but not through onstreet parking.

(5) This subdivision shall apply to a development that meets the requirements of subdivisions (b) and (c), but only at the
request of the applicant. An applicant may request parking incentives or concessions beyond those provided in this subdivision
pursuant to subdivision (d).

(6) This subdivision does not preclude a city, county, or city and county from reducing or eliminating a parking requirement for
development projects of any type in any location.

(7) Notwithstanding paragraphs (2) and (3), if a city, county, city and county, or an independent consultant has conducted an
areawide or jurisdictionwide parking study in the last seven years, then the city, county, or city and county may impose a
higher vehicular parking ratio not to exceed the ratio described in paragraph (1), based upon substantial evidence found in the
parking study, that includes, but is not limited to, an analysis of parking availability, differing levels of transit access,
walkability access to transit services, the potential for shared parking, the effect of parking requirements on the cost of
market-rate and subsidized developments, and the lower rates of car ownership for low-income and very low income
individuals, including seniors and special needs individuals. The city, county, or city and county shall pay the costs of any new
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study. The city, county, or city and county shall make findings, based on a parking study completed in conformity with this| |1em 6 A.
paragraph, supporting the need for the higher parking ratio.

(8) A request pursuant to this subdivision shall neither reduce nor increase the number of incentives or concessions to which
the applicant is entitled pursuant to subdivision (d).

(q) Each component of any density calculation, including base density and bonus density, resulting in fractional units shall be
separately rounded up to the next whole number. The Legislature finds and declares that this provision is declaratory of existing
law.

(r) This chapter shall be interpreted liberally in favor of producing the maximum number of total housing units.

(s) Notwithstanding any other law, if a city, including a charter city, county, or city and county has adopted an ordinance or a
housing program, or both an ordinance and a housing program, that incentivizes the development of affordable housing that
allows for density bonuses that exceed the density bonuses required by the version of this section effective through December
31, 2020, that city, county, or city and county is not required to amend or otherwise update its ordinance or corresponding
affordable housing incentive program to comply with the amendments made to this section by the act adding this subdivision,
and is exempt from complying with the incentive and concession calculation amendments made to this section by the act adding
this subdivision as set forth in subdivision (d), particularly subparagraphs (B) and (C) of paragraph (2) of that subdivision, and
the amendments made to the density tables under subdivision (f).

(t) When an applicant proposes to construct a housing development that conforms to the requirements of subparagraph (A) or
(B) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) that is a shared housing building, the city, county, or city and county shall not require any
minimum unit size requirements or minimum bedroom requirements that are in conflict with paragraph (7) of subdivision (0).

(u) (1) The Legislature finds and declares that the intent behind the Density Bonus Law is to allow public entities to reduce or
even eliminate subsidies for a particular project by allowing a developer to include more total units in a project than would
otherwise be allowed by the local zoning ordinance in exchange for affordable units. It further reaffirms that the intent is to
cover at least some of the financing gap of affordable housing with regulatory incentives, rather than additional public subsidy.

(2) It is therefore the intent of the Legislature to make modifications to the Density Bonus Law by the act adding this
subdivision to further incentivize the construction of very low, low-, and moderate-income housing units. It is further the
intent of the Legislature in making these modifications to the Density Bonus Law to ensure that any additional benefits
conferred upon a developer are balanced with the receipt of a public benefit in the form of adequate levels of affordable
housing. The Legislature further intends that these modifications will ensure that the Density Bonus Law creates incentives for
the construction of more housing across all areas of the state.

(Amended by Stats. 2022, Ch. 653, Sec. 1.5. (AB 2334) Effective January 1, 2023.)

65915.1. For purposes of Section 65915, affordable housing impact fees, including inclusionary zoning fees and in-lieu fees, shall
not be imposed on a housing development’s affordable units.

(Added by Stats. 2021, Ch. 346, Sec. 1. (AB 571) Effective January 1, 2022.)

65915.2. f permitted by local ordinance, nothing in Section 65915 shall be construed to prohibit a city, county, or city and
county from requiring an affordability period longer than 55 years for any units that qualified the applicant for the award of the
density bonus developed in compliance with a local ordinance that requires, as a condition of the development of residential
units, that the development include a certain percentage of units that are affordable to, and occupied by, low-income, lower
income, very low income, or extremely low income households and that will be financed without low-income housing tax credits.

(Added by Stats. 2021, Ch. 348, Sec. 1. (AB 634) Effective January 1, 2022.)

65915.5. (3) When an applicant for approval to convert apartments to a condominium project agrees to provide at least 33
percent of the total units of the proposed condominium project to persons and families of low or moderate income as defined in
Section 50093 of the Health and Safety Code, or 15 percent of the total units of the proposed condominium project to lower
income households as defined in Section 50079.5 of the Health and Safety Code, and agrees to pay for the reasonably
necessary administrative costs incurred by a city, county, or city and county pursuant to this section, the city, county, or city and
county shall either (1) grant a density bonus or (2) provide other incentives of equivalent financial value. A city, county, or city
and county may place such reasonable conditions on the granting of a density bonus or other incentives of equivalent financial
value as it finds appropriate, including, but not limited to, conditions which assure continued affordability of units to subsequent
purchasers who are persons and families of low and moderate income or lower income households.

(b) For purposes of this section, “density bonus” means an increase in units of 25 percent over the number of apartments, to be
provided within the existing structure or structures proposed for conversion.

(c) For purposes of this section, “other incentives of equivalent financial value” shall not be construed to require a city, county,
or city and county to provide cash transfer payments or other monetary compensation but may include the reduction or waiver
of requirements which the city, county, or city and county might otherwise apply as conditions of conversion approval.

(d) An applicant for approval to convert apartments to a condominium project may submit to a city, county, or city and county a
preliminary proposal pursuant to this section prior to the submittal of any formal requests for subdivision map approvals. The

city, county, or city and county shall, within 90 days of receipt of a written proposal, notify the applicant in writing of the manner
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in which it will comply with this section. The city, county, or city and county shall establish procedures for carrying out this ltem 6 A.
section, which shall include legislative body approval of the means of compliance with this section.

(e) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require a city, county, or city and county to approve a proposal to convert
apartments to condominiums.

(f) An applicant shall be ineligible for a density bonus or other incentives under this section if the apartments proposed for
conversion constitute a housing development for which a density bonus or other incentives were provided under Section 65915.

(g) An applicant shall be ineligible for a density bonus or any other incentives or concessions under this section if the
condominium project is proposed on any property that includes a parcel or parcels on which rental dwelling units are or, if the
dwelling units have been vacated or demolished in the five-year period preceding the application, have been subject to a
recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to persons and families of lower or very low
income; subject to any other form of rent or price control through a public entity’s valid exercise of its police power; or occupied
by lower or very low income households, unless the proposed condominium project replaces those units, as defined in
subparagraph (B) of paragraph (3) of subdivision (c) of Section 65915, and either of the following applies:

(1) The proposed condominium project, inclusive of the units replaced pursuant to subparagraph (B) of paragraph (3) of
subdivision (c) of Section 65915, contains affordable units at the percentages set forth in subdivision (a).

(2) Each unit in the development, exclusive of a manager’s unit or units, is affordable to, and occupied by, either a lower or
very low income household.

(h) Subdivision (g) does not apply to an applicant seeking a density bonus for a proposed housing development if their
application was submitted to, or processed by, a city, county, or city and county before January 1, 2015.
(Amended by Stats. 2014, Ch. 682, Sec. 2. (AB 2222) Effective January 1, 2015.)

65915.7. (3) When an applicant for approval of a commercial development has entered into an agreement for partnered housing
described in subdivision (c) to contribute affordable housing through a joint project or two separate projects encompassing
affordable housing, the city, county, or city and county shall grant to the commercial developer a development bonus as
prescribed in subdivision (b). Housing shall be constructed on the site of the commercial development or on a site that is all of
the following:

(1) Within the boundaries of the local government.
(2) In close proximity to public amenities including schools and employment centers.

(3) Located within one-half mile of a major transit stop, as defined in subdivision (b) of Section 21155 of the Public Resources
Code.

(b) The development bonus granted to the commercial developer shall mean incentives, mutually agreed upon by the developer
and the jurisdiction, that may include, but are not limited to, any of the following:

(1) Up to a 20-percent increase in maximum allowable intensity in the General Plan.
(2) Up to a 20-percent increase in maximum allowable floor area ratio.
(3) Up to a 20-percent increase in maximum height requirements.
(4) Up to a 20-percent reduction in minimum parking requirements.
(5) Use of a limited-use/limited-application elevator for upper floor accessibility.
(6) An exception to a zoning ordinance or other land use regulation.
(c) For purposes of this section, the agreement for partnered housing shall be between the commercial developer and the

housing developer, shall identify how the commercial developer will contribute affordable housing, and shall be approved by the
city, county, or city and county.

(d) For purposes of this section, affordable housing may be contributed by the commercial developer in one of the following
manners:

(1) The commercial developer may directly build the units.

(2) The commercial developer may donate a portion of the site or property elsewhere to the affordable housing developer for
use as a site for affordable housing.

(3) The commercial developer may make a cash payment to the affordable housing developer that shall be used towards the
costs of constructing the affordable housing project.

(e) For purposes of this section, subparagraph (A) of paragraph (3) of subdivision (c) of Section 65915 shall apply. 134
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(f) Nothing in this section shall preclude any additional allowances or incentives offered to developers by local governments | |1em 6 A.
pursuant to law or regulation.

(g) If the developer of the affordable units does not commence with construction of those units in accordance with timelines
ascribed by the agreement described in subdivision (c), the local government may withhold certificates of occupancy for the
commercial development under construction until the developer has completed construction of the affordable units.

(h) In order to qualify for a development bonus under this section, a commercial developer shall partner with a housing
developer that provides at least 30 percent of the total units for low-income households or at least 15 percent of the total units
for very low-income households.

(i) Nothing in this section shall preclude an affordable housing developer from seeking a density bonus, concessions or
incentives, waivers or reductions of development standards, or parking ratios under Section 65915.

(j) A development bonus pursuant to this section shall not include a reduction or waiver of the requirements within an ordinance
that requires the payment of a fee by a commercial developer for the promotion or provision of affordable housing.

(k) A city or county shall submit to the Department of Housing and Community Development, as part of the annual report
required by Section 65400, information describing a commercial development bonus approved pursuant to this section, including
the terms of the agreements between the commercial developer and the affordable housing developer, and the developers and
the local jurisdiction, and the number of affordable units constructed as part of the agreements.

(1) For purposes of this section, “partner” means formation of a partnership, limited liability company, corporation, or other
entity recognized by the state in which the commercial development applicant and the affordable housing developer are each
partners, members, shareholders or other participants, or a contract or agreement between a commercial development
applicant and affordable housing developer for the development of both the commercial and the affordable housing properties.
(m) This section shall remain in effect only until January 1, 2028, and as of that date is repealed.

(Added by Stats. 2022, Ch. 637, Sec. 1. (AB 1551) Effective January 1, 2023. Repealed as of January 1, 2028, by its own provisions.)

65916. \here there is a direct financial contribution to a housing development pursuant to Section 65915 through participation
in cost of infrastructure, write-down of land costs, or subsidizing the cost of construction, the city, county, or city and county
shall assure continued availability for low- and moderate-income units for 30 years. When appropriate, the agreement provided
for in Section 65915 shall specify the mechanisms and procedures necessary to carry out this section.

(Added by Stats. 1979, Ch. 1207.)

65917. 1n enacting this chapter it is the intent of the Legislature that the density bonus or other incentives offered by the city,
county, or city and county pursuant to this chapter shall contribute significantly to the economic feasibility of lower income
housing in proposed housing developments. In the absence of an agreement by a developer in accordance with Section 65915, a
locality shall not offer a density bonus or any other incentive that would undermine the intent of this chapter.

(Amended by Stats. 2001, Ch. 115, Sec. 14. Effective January 1, 2002.)

65917.2. (3) As used in this section, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(1) “Eligible housing development” means a development that satisfies all of the following criteria:

(A) The development is a multifamily housing development that contains five or more residential units, exclusive of any
other floor area ratio bonus or incentive or concession awarded pursuant to this chapter.

(B) The development is located within one of the following:

(i) An urban infill site that is within a transit priority area.

(ii) One-half mile of a major transit stop.
(C) The site of the development is zoned to allow residential use or mixed-use with a minimum planned density of at least
20 dwelling units per acre and does not include any land zoned for low density residential use or for exclusive
nonresidential use.
(D) The applicant and the development satisfy the replacement requirements specified in subdivision (c) of Section 65915.
(E) The development includes at least 20 percent of the units, excluding any additional units allowed under a floor area
ratio bonus or other incentives or concessions provided pursuant to this chapter, with an affordable housing cost or
affordable rent to, and occupied by, persons with a household income equal to or less than 50 percent of the area median

income, as determined pursuant to Section 50093 of the Health and Safety Code, and subject to an affordability restriction
for a minimum of 55 years.

(F) The development complies with the height requirements applicable to the underlying zone. A development shall not be

eligible to use a floor area ratio bonus or other incentives or concessions provided pursuant to this chapter to relieve the 135
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development from a maximum height limitation. ltem 6 A.

(2) “Floor area ratio” means the ratio of gross building area of the eligible housing development, excluding structured parking
areas, proposed for the project divided by the net lot area. For purposes of this paragraph, “gross building area” means the
sum of all finished areas of all floors of a building included within the outside faces of its exterior walls.

(3) “Floor area ratio bonus” means an allowance for an eligible housing development to utilize a floor area ratio over the
otherwise maximum allowable density permitted under the applicable zoning ordinance and land use elements of the general
plan of a city or county, calculated pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (b).

(4) “Major transit stop” has the same meaning as defined in Section 21155 of the Public Resources Code.
(5) “Transit priority area” has the same meaning as defined in Section 21099 of the Public Resources Code.

(b) (1) A city council, including a charter city council or the board of supervisors of a city and county, or county board of
supervisors may establish a procedure by ordinance to grant a developer of an eligible housing development, upon the request
of the developer, a floor area ratio bonus, calculated as provided in paragraph (2), in lieu of a density bonus awarded on the
basis of dwelling units per acre.

(2) In calculating the floor area ratio bonus pursuant to this section, the allowable gross residential floor area in square feet
shall be the product of all of the following amounts:

(A) The allowable residential base density in dwelling units per acre.

(B) The site area in square feet, divided by 43,560.

(C) 2,250.

(c) The city council or county board of supervisors shall not impose any parking requirement on an eligible housing development
in excess of 0.1 parking spaces per unit that is affordable to persons and families with a household income equal to or less than
120 percent of the area median income and 0.5 parking spaces per unit that is offered at market rate.

(d) A city or county that adopts a floor area ratio bonus ordinance pursuant to this section shall allow an applicant seeking to
develop an eligible residential development to calculate impact fees based on square feet, instead of on a per unit basis.

(e) In the case of an eligible housing development that is zoned for mixed-use purposes, any floor area ratio requirement under
a zoning ordinance or land use element of the general plan of the city or county applicable to the nonresidential portion of the
eligible housing development shall continue to apply notwithstanding the award of a floor area ratio bonus in accordance with
this section.

(f) An applicant for a floor area ratio bonus pursuant to this section may also submit to the city, county, or city and county a
proposal for specific incentives or concessions pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 65915.

(g) (1) This section shall not be interpreted to do either of the following:
(A) Supersede or preempt any other section within this chapter.

(B) Prohibit a city, county, or city and county from providing a floor area ratio bonus under terms that are different from
those set forth in this section.

(2) The adoption of an ordinance pursuant to this section shall not be interpreted to relieve a city, county, or city and county
from complying with Section 65915.

(Added by Stats. 2018, Ch. 915, Sec. 1. (AB 2372) Effective January 1, 2019.)

65917.5. (a) As used in this section, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(1) “Child care facility” means a facility installed, operated, and maintained under this section for the nonresidential care of
children as defined under applicable state licensing requirements for the facility.

(2) “Density bonus” means a floor area ratio bonus over the otherwise maximum allowable density permitted under the
applicable zoning ordinance and land use elements of the general plan of a city, including a charter city, city and county, or
county of:

(A) A maximum of five square feet of floor area for each one square foot of floor area contained in the child care facility for
existing structures.

(B) A maximum of 10 square feet of floor area for each one square foot of floor area contained in the child care facility for
new structures.

For purposes of calculating the density bonus under this section, both indoor and outdoor square footage requirements for the
child care facility as set forth in applicable state child care licensing requirements shall be included in the floor area of the child

care facility.
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(3) “Developer” means the owner or other person, including a lessee, having the right under the applicable zoning ordinan{ |iem 6 A.
of a city council, including a charter city council, city and county board of supervisors, or county board of supervisors to m

an application for development approvals for the development or redevelopment of a commercial or industrial project.

(4) “Floor area” means as to a commercial or industrial project, the floor area as calculated under the applicable zoning
ordinance of a city council, including a charter city council, city and county board of supervisors, or county board of
supervisors and as to a child care facility, the total area contained within the exterior walls of the facility and all outdoor areas
devoted to the use of the facility in accordance with applicable state child care licensing requirements.

(b) A city council, including a charter city council, city and county board of supervisors, or county board of supervisors may
establish a procedure by ordinance to grant a developer of a commercial or industrial project, containing at least 50,000 square
feet of floor area, a density bonus when that developer has set aside at least 2,000 square feet of floor area and 3,000 outdoor
square feet to be used for a child care facility. The granting of a bonus shall not preclude a city council, including a charter city
council, city and county board of supervisors, or county board of supervisors from imposing necessary conditions on the project
or on the additional square footage. Projects constructed under this section shall conform to height, setback, lot coverage,
architectural review, site plan review, fees, charges, and other health, safety, and zoning requirements generally applicable to
construction in the zone in which the property is located. A consortium with more than one developer may be permitted to
achieve the threshold amount for the available density bonus with each developer’s density bonus equal to the percentage
participation of the developer. This facility may be located on the project site or may be located offsite as agreed upon by the
developer and local agency. If the child care facility is not located on the site of the project, the local agency shall determine
whether the location of the child care facility is appropriate and whether it conforms with the intent of this section. The child
care facility shall be of a size to comply with all state licensing requirements in order to accommodate at least 40 children.

(c) The developer may operate the child care facility itself or may contract with a licensed child care provider to operate the
facility. In all cases, the developer shall show ongoing coordination with a local child care resource and referral network or local
governmental child care coordinator in order to qualify for the density bonus.

(d) If the developer uses space allocated for child care facility purposes, in accordance with subdivision (b), for purposes other
than for a child care facility, an assessment based on the square footage of the project may be levied and collected by the city
council, including a charter city council, city and county board of supervisors, or county board of supervisors. The assessment
shall be consistent with the market value of the space. If the developer fails to have the space allocated for the child care facility
within three years, from the date upon which the first temporary certificate of occupancy is granted, an assessment based on
the square footage of the project may be levied and collected by the city council, including a charter city council, city and county
board of supervisors, or county board of supervisors in accordance with procedures to be developed by the legislative body of
the city council, including a charter city council, city and county board of supervisors, or county board of supervisors. The
assessment shall be consistent with the market value of the space. A penalty levied against a consortium of developers shall be
charged to each developer in an amount equal to the developer’s percentage square feet participation. Funds collected pursuant
to this subdivision shall be deposited by the city council, including a charter city council, city and county board of supervisors, or
county board of supervisors into a special account to be used for child care services or child care facilities.

(e) Once the child care facility has been established, prior to the closure, change in use, or reduction in the physical size of, the
facility, the city, city council, including a charter city council, city and county board of supervisors, or county board of supervisors
shall be required to make a finding that the need for child care is no longer present, or is not present to the same degree as it
was at the time the facility was established.

(f) The requirements of Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 66000) and of the amendments made to Sections 53077, 54997,
and 54998 by Chapter 1002 of the Statutes of 1987 shall not apply to actions taken in accordance with this section.

(g) This section shall not apply to a voter-approved ordinance adopted by referendum or initiative.
(Amended by Stats. 2008, Ch. 179, Sec. 112. Effective January 1, 2009.)

65918. The provisions of this chapter shall apply to charter cities.
(Added by Stats. 1979, Ch. 1207.)

137

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displayText.xhtml?division=1.&chapter=4.3.&lawCode=GOV &title=7. 16/16


javascript:submitCodesValues('65918.','11.1.13','1979','1207','', 'id_c805f9c2-291f-11d9-878a-d40868cd9c22')

Item 6 A.

Design Permit Design Review Criteria

17.120.070 Design review criteria. When considering design permit applications, the city shall

evaluate applications to ensure that they satisfy the following criteria, comply with
the development standards of the zoning district, conform to policies of the general plan, the local
coastal program, and any applicable specific plan, and are consistent with any other policies or
guidelines the city council may adopt for this purpose. To obtain design permit approval, projects
must satisfy these criteria to the extent they apply.

A.

Community Character. The overall project design including site plan, height, massing,
architectural style, materials, and landscaping contribute to Capitola’s unique coastal village
character and distinctive sense of place.

Neighborhood  Compatibility. = The  project is designed to respect and
complement adjacent properties. The project height, massing, and intensity is compatible with
the scale of nearby buildings. The project design incorporates measures to minimize traffic,
parking, noise, and odor impacts on nearby residential properties.

Historic Character. Renovations and additions respect and preserve existing
historic structure.  New structures and additionsto  non-historic structures reflect  and
complement the historic character of nearby properties and the community at large.

Sustainability. The project supports natural resource protection and environmental
sustainability through features such as on-site renewable energy generation, passive solar
design, enhanced energy efficiency, water conservation measures, and other
green building techniques.

Pedestrian Environment. The primary entrances are oriented towards and visible from
the street to support an active public realm and an inviting pedestrian environment.

Privacy. The orientation and location of buildings, entrances, windows, doors, decks, and
other building features minimizes privacy impacts on adjacent properties and provides
adequate privacy for project occupants.

. Safety. The project promotes public safety and minimizes opportunities for crime through

design features such as property access controls (e.g., placement of entrances, fences),
increased visibility and features that promote a sense of ownership of outdoor space.

Massing and Scale. The massing and scale of buildings complement and respect
neighboring structures and correspond to the scale of the human form. Large volumes are
divided into small components through varying wall planes, heights,
and setbacks. Building placement and massing avoids impacts to public views and solar
access.

Architectural Style. Buildings feature an architectural style that is compatible with the
surrounding built and natural environment, is an authentic implementation of appropriate
established architectural styles, and reflects Capitola’s unique coastal village character.

Articulation and Visual Interest. Building facades are well articulated to add visual interest,
distinctiveness, and human scale. Building elements such as roofs, doors, windows, and
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porches are part of an integrated design and relate to the human scale. Architectural details
such as trim, eaves, window boxes, and brackets contribute to the visual interest of
the building.

. Materials. Building facades include a mix of natural, high quality, and durable materials that
are appropriate to the architectural style, enhance building articulation, and are compatible
with surrounding development.

Parking and Access. Parking areas are located and designed to minimize visual impacts and
maintain Capitola’s distinctive neighborhoods and pedestrian-friendly environment. Safe and
convenient connections are provided for pedestrians and bicyclists.

. Landscaping. Landscaping is an integral part of the overall project design, is appropriate to
the site and structures, and enhances the surrounding area.

. Drainage. The site plan is designed to maximize efficiency of on-site drainage with runoff
directed towards permeable surface areas and engineered retention.

. Open Space and Public Places. Single-family dwellings feature inviting front yards that
enhance Capitola’s distinctive neighborhoods. Multifamily residential projects include public
and private open space that is attractive, accessible, and functional.
Nonresidential development provides semi-public outdoor spaces, such as plazas and
courtyards, which help support pedestrian activity within an active and engaging public realm.

. Signs. The number, location, size, and design of sighs complement the project design and
are compatible with the surrounding context.

. Lighting. Exterior lighting is an integral part of the project design with light fixtures designed,
located, and positioned to minimize illumination of the sky and adjacent properties.

. Accessory Structures. The design of detached garages, sheds, fences, walls, and
other accessory  structures relates to the primary  structure and is  compatible
with adjacent properties.

. Mechanical Equipment, Trash Receptacles, and Ultilities. Mechanical equipment, trash
receptacles, and utilities are contained within architectural enclosures or fencing, sited in
unobtrusive locations, and/or screened by landscaping.
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Acceptable bike racks have two points
of contact and U-lock compatibility.
For the best performance, bike docks
also have wheel wells.
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TWO-TIERED & VERTICAL

These racks are optimal for high-density
parking, often used in long-term storage
when high quantity parking is important.
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These racks have a “had”
label from their long history
of damaging bikes, being
low-security, and generally
difficult to use.
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MATERIALS & FINISHES
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WHAT TO LOOK FOR

AVOID RUST &
CORROSION

Hollow racks with a closed
base often build moisture
internally and rust from the
inside-out, reducing the
lifespan of the product.

Look for racks with an open-
design, that not only drain
moisture, but allow the interior
to be coated with a protective

WHAT’S BEST FOR
THE BIKE?

Metal bike racks can scrape,
dent, or chip bicycle frames.

Look for products that have
protective guards around
lockable loops to prevent
metal-to-metal contact.

If the product doesn't have the
loops, thermoplastic finishes

Ara marn hinunla_frinndhy than

. PREVENTING
THEFT
v Solid

tubing Square tubing is

more difficult to cut
than round, but solid
materials will be the
most theft-resistant.

v Square
tubing - pocks, post, and ring
racks have lockable
O loops to lean bikes
against. Look for
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Capitola Planning Commission

Agenda Report

Meeting: April 4, 2024

From: Community Development Department
Address: 2175 41t Avenue, Suite A

Project Description: Application #24-0070 for a Conditional Use Permit and Master Sign Program to
transfer the location of an existing retail cannabis establishment (The Hook) from the current 4170
Gross Road location to 2175 41st Avenue, Suite A. Both locations are in the Regional Commercial (C-
R) zoning district. The proposed relocation is not in the Coastal Zone.

Recommended Action: Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve Application #24-007
based on the Conditions and Findings of Approval.

Property Owner: Novin Properties, INC
Representative: Bryce Berryessa, Filed: 2/16/2024

Background: The applicant was approved to operate a retail cannabis business at 4170 Gross Road on
December 5, 2019.

On February 16, 2024, the applicant submitted a new application to relocate the business to 2175 41%
Avenue, Suite A. The City’s Retail Cannabis Licensing Regulations do not require issuance of a new
retail license to transfer to a new location, but does require a new Conditional Use Permit to review the
new location.

Discussion: The existing structure at 2175 415 Avenue is a one-story commercial building with four
tenant spaces. The lot is flanked by Men’s Warehouse to the south, a dental office to the north, and a
residential neighborhood to the west. The building has no ingress/egress at the rear.

Retail Cannabis License

Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) Chapter 5.36 titled Retail Cannabis Licenses contains the licensing
requirements for retail cannabis businesses. Chapter 5.36 sets the maximum number of retail licenses
at two within City limits.

Pursuant to section 5.36.030(A)(10): “A cannabis retailer license does not run with the property.
Licensees may change locations contingent upon obtaining a letter of referral from the City’s Chief of
Police, a conditional use permit for the new location, and approval from the state licensing agency for the
new location.”

Currently, the two retail licenses within the City are held by The Hook at 4170 Gross Road and
Apothecarium at 1850 41% Avenue. The Hook is seeking a CUP to relocate the establishment. The
Apothecarium is currently in transition related to ownership but not location. Transfer of ownership
requires review and approval by the Police Department but does not require review by Planning
Commission.

Conditional Use Permit

Under Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) 817.24.020(D)(1)(b), Retail Cannabis in the C-R Zoning District
requires a conditional use permit. In order for the Planning Commission to approve a conditional use
permit application for a retail cannabis establishment, the project must meet the following standards:
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1. Distance from Schools and Churches. Retail cannabis establishments are not permitted within a path
of travel of 1,000 feet from any schools and churches. The path of travel shall be measured following
the shortest path of travel along a public right-of-way from the property line of the
proposed retail cannabis establishment parcel to the church or school.

Staff Analysis: 2175 41% Avenue is not within a path of travel of 1,000 feet from any schools or
churches. The nearest school is Opal Cliffs Elementary School, which is over 4,000 feet away.

2. Distance between Retail Cannabis Establishments. A retail cannabis establishment shall not be
located within a path of travel of 500 feet of another retail cannabis establishment. Path of travel is
measured from the retail establishment suite on a multi-tenant property or the structure for a single-
tenant property.

Staff Analysis: 4170 Gross Road is approximately 1,450 feet from the other permitted retail cannabis
establishment at 1850 415 Avenue.

3. Independent Access. A retail cannabis establishment shall have an independent exterior entrance
that is not shared with any other business or residence.

Staff Analysis: 2175 415 Avenue, Suite A has an independent exterior entrance that is not shared
with any other business or residence.

Parking
The subject brick fagade building includes a 9,539-square-foot commercial building at 2155, 2165, and

2175 41°% Avenue with four commercial tenant spaces. The subject tenant space was previously used by
the self-service laundry business in the adjacent tenant space. Self-service laundry is classified as a
“personal service” in the Zoning Ordinance and requires parking at a ratio of 1 parking space per 300
square feet of personal service. Retail uses also require 1 parking space per 300 square foot retail, so a
change of use from personal service to retail is not an intensification of use and no additional parking is
required pursuant to CMC Section 17.76.020(B)(2). Additionally, the total building size of 9,539 square
feet and combination of retail and personal service uses yields a parking requirement of 32 parking
spaces at a 1:300 square foot ratio. The existing parking lot has 32 onsite parking spaces and is
compliant.

Master Sign Permit

Pursuant to CMC Section 17.80.130.B, a master sign program is required for a commercial use with four
or more tenants. The commercial building at 2175 41 Avenue recently completed a tenant improvement
to create four commercial tenant spaces and therefore is required to have a master sign program. The
three existing tenants have one wall sign above each establishment. The applicant is proposing one
monument sign and one window sign for the new tenant space. Suite A will be the only tenant permitted
to have a monument sign. The property owner has agreed to this limitation for the monument sign
(Attachment 4).
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Monument Sign

Window Sign:
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1 monument sign hand-painted aluminum

5.5 feet in diameter

Mounted at 6 inches above final grade (top of sign shall not
exceed eight feet above adjoining sidewalk)

Sign Area: 23.76 square feet

Located 5 feet behind the sidewalk per 17.80.80.C.7

1 window sign above entrance door
Green Cross

Sign Area 3 square feet

Plexiglass with painted black wood frame

Total Signage not to exceed 27 square feet

Master Sign Programs are required to comply with the design standards of CMC Section 17.80.130.F.
as listed in underline below:

1.

2.

CEQA:

Master sign programs shall feature a unified and coordinated approach to the materials, size,
type, placement, and general design of signs proposed for a project or property. Master sign
programs may allow for variety in the design of individual signs.

Staff analysis: The subject property was developed in 1962 and the three original tenant spaces
mounted their signs to center on the dominant, three-arch features. The new and smaller tenant
space at 2175 41 Avenue, Suite A is proposing a monument sign and a window sight to avoid
disruption of the coordinated approach of the existing signhage.

A master sign program may deviate from standards contained in this chapter relating to permitted
sign height, number of signs, sign area, and type of sign. A master sign program may not allow
prohibited signs as identified in CMC Section 17.80.060 (Prohibited signs).

Staff analysis: The City’s sign code allows one square foot of signage for every linear foot of
tenant or building frontage with a cap of the total combination of site signage at 50 square feet.
The three existing tenant signs are nonconforming and far exceed the 50 square foot maximum.
However, collectively, the signs are far less than the linear frontage of the building and they do
not appear out of scale with the building. The Master Sign Program allows 2175 41t Avenue,
Suite to have signage in accordance with the current sign code relative to the unit’s linear frontage
and avoids disrupting the established pattern of wall signage at the property.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act and
is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The proposed project
involves a retail use occupying an existing commercial space previously occupied by a personal service
use. The project includes no additional floor. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
project review by Planning staff or the Planning Commission.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of a conditional use permit and master sign permit for the relocation

of an existing retail cannabis establishment (The Hook) from 4170 Gross Road to 2175 41
Avenue. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved
by the Planning Commission on April 4, 2024, except as modified through conditions imposed by
the Planning Commission during the hearing.
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11.

12.
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Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full
on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with Permit #24-0070 shall be
paid in full.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road right-
of-way.

The business owner shall apply for a Building Permit to install or relocate the existing secondary
means of egress (door), prior to opening for business.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise shall
be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays. Construction
noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between 9 AM and 4
PM or emergency work approved by the Building Official. §9.12.010B

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director and Chief of Police.
Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval of the Conditional Use permit
and/or the retail cannabis license, or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall
remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director and Chief
of Police. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in conditional use
permit revocation and retail cannabis license revocation.

This permit shall expire on April 4, 2026, if the applicant has not obtained a referral from the Chief
of Police and the appropriate state license(s) for retail sales of cannabis as required under
Capitola Municipal Code §5.36.030(A)(10). The applicant shall have an approved building permit
and construction underway within 24 months of the Conditional Use approval date to prevent
permit expiration.

Upon receipt of a certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out
of public view on non-collection days.

Signs shall be reviewed under a separate application.

The Conditional Use Permit shall only be valid as long as the commercial space is occupied by a
business possessing a valid Retail Cannabis License from the City of Capitola.
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14. The City’s Community Development Department shall conduct a final inspection of the secondary

egress, prior to opening for business.

FINDINGS FOR CUP

A.

The proposed use is allowed in the applicable Zoning District.

Community Development staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project. The
proposed conditional use permit to relocate an existing retail cannabis business comply with the
standards of the C-R zoning district. The project secures the purpose of the General Plan and
design policies and regulations adopted by the City Council.

. The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan, Local Coastal Plan, Zoning Code,

and any applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the City Council.

Community Development staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the application for a
conditional use permit for the relocation of an existing retail cannabis business. The project
complies with all applicable provisions of applicable city standards.

The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the vicinity of the property.
Community Development staff and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The
proposed conditional use permit to relocate a retail cannabis business will be compatible with the
properties and improvements in the vicinity.

. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public’s health, safety, or welfare.

Community Development staff and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The
proposed conditional use permit to relocate a retail cannabis business will not be detrimental to
the public’s health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to the properties or improvements in
the vicinity.

The proposed use is properly located within the City and adequately served by existing or
planned services and infrastructure.

Community Development staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the use and location.
The use meets the applicable distancing standards and is adequately served by existing
infrastructure.

FINDINGS FOR SIGN PERMIT

The proposed signs are consistent with the General Plan, Local Coastal Program, Zoning
Code, and any applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the City Council.

The proposed signage is consistent with the General Plan, Local Coastal Program, and the
Zoning Ordinance with the approval of the Master Sign Program. The Master Sign Program for
this property allows for a coordinated approach to allow signage for the new tenant spaces without
disrupting the existing symmetry and balance of the established building signage.

. The proposed signs comply with all applicable standards in CMC Chapter 17.80 (Signs).

CMC Chapter 17.80 allows for the establishment of Master Sigh Programs to manage multi-tenant
properties. Master Sign Programs are specifically allowed to deviate from CMC Chapter 17.80 to
achieve a customized approach for signage of more complicated properties.

The proposed sign will not adversely impact public health, safety, or general welfare.

The proposed signs will not have an adverse impact on public health, safety, or welfare. The signs
are non-illuminated and comply with size and placement allowances for the respective tenant
space.

. The number, size, placement, design, and material of the proposed signs are compatible

with the architectural design of buildings on the site.
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The Master Sign Program is intended to address the unique architecture and established
symmetrical design of the wall signage at the property. The tenant space at 2175 41%' Avenue,
Suite A is only allowed to install a monument sign and window signage to respect the established
aesthetic of the site.

E. The proposed signs are restrained in character and no larger than necessary for adequate
identification.
The proposed signage complies with the allowed signage square footage pursuant to CMC
Chapter 17.80 for the respective tenant space and is nonilluminated.

Attachments:
1. Tenant Space Plans
2. Tenant Sign Exhibit
3. Master Sign Program
4. Owner Letter

Report Prepared By: Brian Froelich, Senior Planner

Reviewed By: Julia Gautho, City Clerk
Approved By: Katie Herlihy, Community Development Director
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Peter Bagnall, William Bagnall Architects

GENERAL NOTES

CONTRACTORS SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS NOT
SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL DURING CONSTRUCTION. THEY SHALL REPAIR
ANY DAMAGE TO NEW OR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AT THEIR EXPENSES.

2. VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND SITE DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
START OF WORK. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN THE DRAUWINGS
AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AT ONCE.

3. THE DRAUINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE INTENDED TO DESCRIBE
THE PROJECT SUFFICIENTLY, BY REFERENCE OR IMPLICATION, TO CAUSE
A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL PROJECT. THEY DO NOT REPRESENT
TO SHOW OR INCLUDE EVERY SPECIFIC ITEM WHICH MAY BE NECESSARY
TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT.

4. PER CIVIL CODE lI2ll, ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES IN THE BUILDING
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THEY ARE PART OF THE SCOFPE OF WORK OR
NOT SHALL BE UPGRADED TO CURRENT PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOW RATE
REQUIREMENTS IF CONSIDERED NON-COMPLIANT.

WATER CLOSETS WITH A FLOW RATE IN EXCESS OF & GFF SHALL BE
REPLACED WITH WATER CLOSETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 128
GFF. URINALS WITH A FLOW RATE GREATER THAN |2 GFF SHALL BE
REPLACED WITH URINALS WITH A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 2.125 GFF.
SHOUWER HEADS WITH A FLOW RATE GREATER THAN 25 GPM SHALL BE
REPLACED WITH A MAXIMUM 1.8 GPM SHOWER HEAD. ANY INTERIOR
FAUCETS WITH A FLOW RATE GREATER THAN 22 GPM SHALL BE
REPLACED AS FOLLOUWS; KITCHEN FAUCETS NOT TO EXCEED 1.8 GPM,
LAVATORY FAUCETS NOT TO EXCEED 25 GFPM, WASH BASINS NOT TO
EXCEED 12 GPM, AND METERED FAUCETS NOT TO EXCEED 25 GALLONS
PER CYCLE.

FIRE NOTES

PROVIDE MINIMUM &' HIGH BUILDING STREET ADDRESS NUMBERS IN A
CONTRASTING COLOR THAT ARE CLEARLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM
THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY AS FPER CFC 525..

2. SUPPLY 2-A TYPE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS EVERY 322000 SF. OF FLOOR
AREA OR 15 FEET OF TRAVEL DISTANCE AS PER CFC AND NFPA, TITLE
1. ADDITIONAL EXTINGUISHERS MAY BE REQUIRED AS DETERMINED
BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT (FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS) SHALL NOT CONTAIN CFC'S OR HALON PER CAL GREEN
550e.

3. PROVIDE KNOX BOX WITH MASTER KEY SYSTEM TO COMMERCIAL
SPACES, COMMON AREAS, AND ALL UTILITY ROOMS.

BUILDING CODE INFORMATION
APPLICABLE CODES:

2018 1BC, AS AMENDED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2018 IFC, AS AMENDED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR 2219
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2018 UPC, AS AMENDED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2018 UMC, AS AMENDED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2017 NEC, AS AMENDED BY STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (2019 CALIFORNIA
BUILDING EFFICIENCY STANDARDS)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
(CAL GREEN)

CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND FIRE CODES (2019) AND THE
CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT AMENDMENTS TO THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING AND FIRE CODES (2219).

ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE LAWS OR REGULATIONS.
NOTHING IN THESE PLANS OR SFPECIFICATIONS 1S TO BE
CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE
CODES.
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PROJECT DATA

APN: ?34-192-01
ZONING: C2, COMMERCIAL
OCCUPANCTY: GROUP B - BUSINESS
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE v-B
BUILDING AREAS:
TENANT 1: 209 &F
TENANT 2: 365 SF
TOTAL BUILDING AREA OF WORK: 3286 oF

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

SHELL IMPROYEMENT TO AN EXISTING SINGLE TENANT SPACE INTO TWO
SEPARATE TENANT SPACES. WORK TO INCLUDE THE REMOVAL OF AN
EXISTING NON-ACCESSIBLE SINGLE OCCUPANCY RESTROOM ¢ STORAGE
CLOSET, THE CREATION OF A NEW DEMISING WALL ¢ TWO NEW
ACCESSIBLE, ALL GENDER RESTROOMS SERVING EACH NEW TENANT
SPACE. THIS 1S A SHELL IMPROVEMENT ONLY. FUTURE TENANT 2 TO
SUBMIT FOR A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT FOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS.

ARCHITECTURAL

AD®  PROJECT DATA / NOTES / SITE PLAN

Al OCCUPANCY ¢ EGRESS PLAN

A2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

A3 ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM PLANS, ELEVATIONS ¢ DETAILS

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING ¢ ELECTRICAL
MPEI  MECH. 4 PLUMB + ELECTRICAL PLANS
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GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES

I.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF CLARITY AND LEGIBILITY, THESE DRAUINGS ARE ESSENTIALLY
DIAGRAMMATIC TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY DON'T SHOW THE MANY OFFSETS, BENDS AND SPECIAL
FITTINGS AND EXACT LOCATIONS ARE NOT INDICATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL THE SYSTEM SUCH THAT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
BUILDING 1S MAINTAINED.

PLUMBING STSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.
PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT AS SHOUN ON THE DRAWING AND AS NEEDED FOR A COMPLETE AND
WORKING SYSTEM. INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS
INSTRUCTIONS AND WITHIN ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES
AND PIPING IS TO BE LISTED BY AN APPROVED LISTING AND TESTING AGENCY (IAPMO) AND
PROPERLY LABELED.

WASTE STACKS AND ABOVE GROUND WASTE LINES ARE TO BE CAST IRON. WATER SUPPLY PIPING
SHALL BE TYPE L COPPER BELOW GRADE AND TYPE M ABOVE GRADE WITHIN THE BUILDINGGAS
PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 42 BLACK IRON.

PROVIDE CLEANOUTS FOR EVERY AGGREGATE CHANGE IN DIRECTION EXCEEDING 135 DEGREES.
HOSE BIBBS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A BACKFLOW DEVICE PER THE CPC.

A MINIMUM OF 2% SLOPE 1S REQUIRED FOR ALL HORIZONTAL WASTE AND DRAINAGE PIPING AS
PER THE CPC.
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Item 6

B.

PROJECT SIGNAGE

2175 41st Ave

Proposed Site Signage:

Site / Monument Sign
Proposed: “The Hook” Circle, 5.5’ Diameter Mounted @ + 24” = 23.76ft2

Hand-painted aluminum Sign Board
Sign placement is to be located 5’ behind the sidewalk per 17.80.80C7

Window Sign: Front Exterior above Entrance Door
Proposed: One Green Cross .77’ width x 2.32’ Lengths = 3ft2
Plexiglass with Painted Black Wood Frame

Total Signage not to exceed 27ft2

Not to Scale

SITE / MONUMENT SIGN
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Text Box
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Master Sign Program
March 29, 2024
2155, 2165, 2175, and 2175 41% Avenue

A. General Sign Regulations

1. All signs are subject to the Capitola Zoning Ordinance.

2. All new, replaced, and modified signs which are not otherwise exempt require a

sign permit to be approved by the city.

B. Wall Signs

3.

6.

The tenant units at 2155, 2165, and 2175 41% Avenue shall install or maintain
wall signs that center above the prominent brick arch that frames the respective
tenant space, and center vertically between the top of the arch and the top of the
parapet wall directly above.

Replacement signage shall not exceed the size of existing signage for each
respective tenant space.

Only units 2155, 2165, and 2175 41% Avenue shall be permitted to have signs
mounted to the brick building wall.

All wall signs shall be individual channel letter signs.

C. Monument Signs

7.

2175 41% Avenue, Suite A shall be permitted to locate one monument sign on the
site.

The size of the monument sign for 2175 41 Avenue, Suite A shall not exceed 24
square feet.

Only unit 2175 41% Avenue, Suite A shall be permitted to install a monument
sign.

Item 6 B.
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Item 6 B.

To whom it may concern,

I, Abe Novin, hereby approve of the site plan, premises diagram, and signage plan for tenant
improvements at 2175 41st Ave. Capitola, CA 95010, as provided to me and to the City of
Capitola under conditional use and building permits submitted by Mr. Bryce Berryessa on
behalf of Berryessa Holdings DBA The Hook. | understand that the City of Capitola will allow a
single monument sign at/tb,@_property as submitted by 'The Hook.’

-~

A,
Abe Novin:_/ 7/)/0(/ 4 /ﬁ
Date: Marc}fi 14, 2024

155




Item 6 B.

156




	Top
	Item 2 A.	Item 6A - Addtl. Mat.
	6A Corr.
	6A Addtl Mat 2
	6A Addtl Mat 3
	6A Addtl Mat 4

	Item 2 B.	Item 6B - Additional Mat.
	Att2 - Signage Exhibit (revised)
	4.4.24 Revised 2175 41st Ave Signage Plan

	Item 5 A.	3/27 Minutes
	3-27-2024 Special Meeting Minutes

	Item 5 B.	Land Exchange at Monterey Park and New Brighton Middle School
	Capitola SUESD Land Exchange - PC Staff Report - 04.04.2024
	Assessor Parcel Map
	Monterey Avenue Park & NBMS Field Overlay
	New Brighton Middle School Master Plan
	General Plan - Land Use Map
	Coastal Zone Map

	Item 6 A.	1098 38th Avenue
	1098 38th Avenue - PC staff report(final) - 04.04.2024
	Att1 - Project Plans - letter - 03.05.2024
	Att2 - NOE 38th Avenue - Draft
	Att3 - Transportation Technical Memo - Dudek - 02.08.2024
	Att4 - Design Review Memo - RRM - 01.26.2024
	Att5 - Applicant's Response to Design Review - 03.07.2024
	Att6 - Govt Code - Density Bonus
	Att7 - Design Permit Design Review Criteria
	Public Comment - Bike Racks

	Item 6 B.	2175 41st Avenue, Suite A
	2175 41st Avenue - PC Staff Report - 04.04.2024
	Att1 - Tenant Space Plans
	Att2 - Signage Exhibit
	Att3 - Master Sign Program - 2155, 2165, 2175 41st Avenue
	Att4 - Owner Letter

	Bottom

